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Associate General Counsel 
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June 6, 1997 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

James J. McNulty, Esquire 
Prothonotary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
P. O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-3265 

•WW 6 199/ 

Re: Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Restructuring Plan 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Dear Mr. McNulty: 

Attached for filing, pursuant to the Commission's regulations, 52 Pa. 
Code § 5.342(d), is a Certificate of Service identifying answers to interrogatories that 
Pennsylvania Power & Light Company served today on the active participants in this 
proceeding. 

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please call. 

Very truly yours, 

Paul E. Russell 

Attachment IV 



BEFORE'THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Restructuring Plan Filing Docket No. R-00973954-

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of Pennsylvania 

Power & Light Company's answers to the Environmentalists' Interrogatories, Set 1, 

Questions 7-10, 40, 41 , and 62, Set 3, 112, 115-116, 118-129, 131-134, 137-144, 

146-150, 152-154, 163 and 165 upon the active participants listed below, in 

accordance with the requirements of §1.54 (relating to service by a participant): 

Federal Express 

Johnnie Simms, Esquire 
Office Of Trial Staff 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Third Floor, Pitnick Building 
901 North Seventh Street - Rear 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

James A. Mullins, Esquire 
Craig R. Burgraff, Esquire 
Tanya A. McCloskey, Esquire 
Office Of Consumer Advocate 
1425 Strawberry Square 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 OCUM IS 

r 
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Karen Oill Moury, Esquire 
Office Of Small Business Advocate 
Suite 1102, Commerce Building 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

David M. Kieppinger, Esquire 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick 
P. O. Box 1166 
100 Pine Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 

Robert P. Haynes, III, Esquire 
Mette, Evans & Woodside 
3401 North Front Street 
P. O. Box 5950 
Harrisburg PA 17110 

Rhonda Hendrickson 
100 North 10th Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 

Harry S. Geller, Esquire 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 

Steve Huntoon, Esquire 
Assistant General Counsel 
PECO Energy Company 
2301 Market Street, S23-1 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Alan Kohler, Esquire 
305 North Front Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Mary Huwaldt, Esquire 
Gaplan & Luber;-LLP 
40 Darby Road 
Paoli, PA 19301 

- 2 -



Michael J. Vough, Esquire 
Vough & Associates 
126 South Main Street 
Pittston, PA 18640 

Joel E. Newton, Esquire 
901 15th Street, NW 
Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20005 

Alan J. Barak, Esquire 
1417 Blue Mountain Parkway 
Harrisburg, PA 17112 

David A. McCormick, Esquire 
Department Of The Army 
Office Of The Judge Advocate General 
901 North Stuart Street, Suite 526 
Arlington, VA 22203-1837 

Craig A. Doll, Esquire 
214 State Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Scott J. Rubin, Esquire 
3 Lost Creek Drive 
Selinsgrove, PA 17870 

Billie E. Ramsey, Executive Director 
ARIPPA 
1300 Market Street 
Lemoyne, PA 17043 

Eric Epstein 
2308 Brandywine Drive 
Harrisburg PA 17710 

Robert F. Young • 
Deputy General Counsel 
212 Locust Street 
P. O. Box 1266 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1266 
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Michael A. Stosser, Esquire 
Heller Ehrman White & McAuliffe 
815 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 200 
Washington, DC 20006-4004 

Bruce A. Connell 
General Counsel 
600 N. Dairy Ashford, ML-1034 
Houston, TX 77079 

Joan O. Brandeis 
Schnader, Harrison, Segal & Lewis 
Suite 3600 
1600 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-4252 

Richard LaCapra 
Henry Yoshimura 
LaCapra Associates 
The Province Building 
333 Washington Street 
Boston, MA 02108 

Robert Knecht 
Industrial Economies, Inc. 
2067 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge, MA 02140 

Thomas S. Catlin 
Exeter Associates, inc. 
Suite 350 
12510 Prosperity Drive 
Silver Spring, MD 20904 

Stephen J. Baron 
J. Kennedy and Associates, Inc. 
35 Glenlake Parkway, Suite 475 
Atlanta, GA 30328 
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Bruce Biewald 
Synapse Energy Economics, Inc. 
101 Chilton Street 
Cambridge, MA 02138 

Terrance J. Fitzpatrick, Esquire 
Ryan, Russell, Ogden & Seltzer, LLP 
800 North Third Street 
Suite 101 
Harrisburg, PA 17102-2025 

John Munsch 
Allegheny Power 
800 Cabin Hill Drive 
Greensburg, PA 15601-1689 

Paul E. Nordstrom 
Verner & Lipfert, Berhard, McPherson & Hand 
901 15th Street, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20005 

Dated this 6th day of June, 1997. 

Dorene L. Wehr 
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Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Two North Ninth Street*Allentown, PA 18101-1179• 610/774-5151 

Paul E. Russell 
Associate General Counsel 
610/774-4254 

FAX: 610/774-6726 
June 6, 1997 RECEIVED 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Alan J. Barak, Esquire 
1417 Blue Mountain Parkway 
Harrisburg, PA 17112 

. JUH 6 1997 • 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
PROTKONOTARY'S OFFICE 

Re: Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Restructuring Plan 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Dear Mr. Barak: 

Enclosed are Pennsylvania Power & Light Company's (PP&L) answers 
to the Environmentalists' Interrogatories identified in the attached Certificate of 
Service. As indicated in that Certificate of Service, copies of PP&L's answers have 
been served on all active participants in this proceeding. 

If you have any questions regarding these answers, please call. 

Very truly yours, 

Paul E. Russell 

Enclosures 

cc: Certificate of Service 

MEN 



RECEIVED 
BEFORE THE 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSJON 6 1997 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
1 PROTHONOTARY'S OFFICE 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Restructuring Plan Filing. Docket No. R-00973954 

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of Pennsylvania 

Power & Light Company's answers to the Environmentalists' Interrogatories, Set 1, 

Questions 7-10, 40, 41, and 62, Set 3, 112, 115-116, 118-129, 131-134, 137-144, 

146-150, 152-154, 163 and 165 upon the active participants listed below, in 

accordance with the requirements of §1.54 (relating to service by a participant): 

Federal Express 

Johnnie Simms, Esquire 
Office Of Trial Staff 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Third Floor, Pitnick Building 
901 North Seventh Street - Rear 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

James A. Mullins, Esquire 
Craig R. Burgraff, Esquire 
Tanya A. McCloskey, Esquire 
Office Of Consumer Advocate 
1425 Strawberry Square 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
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Karen Oill Moury, Esquire 
Office Of Small Business Advocate 
Suite 1102, Commerce Building 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

David M. Kieppinger, Esquire 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick 
P. O. Box 1166 
100 Pine Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 

Robert P. Haynes, 111, Esquire 
Mette, Evans & Woodside 
3401 North Front Street 
P. O. Box 5950 
Harrisburg PA 17110 

Rhonda Hendrickson 
100 North 10th Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 

Harry S. Geller, Esquire 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 

Steve Huntoon, Esquire 
Assistant General Counsel 
PECO Energy Company 
2301 Market Street, S23-1 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Alan Kohler, Esquire 
305 North Front Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Mary Huwaldt, Esquire 
Caplan & Luber, LLP 
40 Darby Road 
Paoli, PA 19301 
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Michael J. Vough, Esquire 
Vough & Associates 
126 South Main Street 
Pittston, PA 18640 

Joel E. Newton, Esquire 
901 15th Street, NW. 
Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20005 

Alan J. Barak, Esquire 
1417 Blue Mountain Parkway 
Harrisburg, PA 17112 

David A. McCormick, Esquire 
Department Of The Army 
Office Of The Judge Advocate General 
901 North Stuart Street, Suite 526 
Arlington, VA 22203-1837 

Craig A. Doll, Esquire 
214 State Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Scott J. Rubin, Esquire 
3 Lost Creek Drive 
Selinsgrove, PA 17870 

Billie E. Ramsey, Executive Director 
ARIPPA 
1300 Market Street 
Lemoyne, PA 17043 

Eric Epstein 
2308 Brandywine Drive 
Harrisburg PA 17710 

Robert F. Young 
Deputy General Counsel 
212 Locust Street 
P.O. Box 1266 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1266 
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Michael A. Stosser, Esquire 
Heller Ehrman White & McAuliffe 
815 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 200 
Washington, DC 20006-4004 

Bruce A. Connell 
General Counsel 
600 N. Dairy Ashford, ML-1034 
Houston, TX 77079 

Joan O. Brandeis 
Schnader, Harrison, Segal & Lewis 
Suite 3600 
1600 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-4252 

Richard LaCapra. 
Henry Yoshimura 
LaCapra Associates 
The Province Building 
333 Washington Street 
Boston, MA 02108 

Robert Knecht 
Industrial Economies, Inc. 
2067 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge, MA 02140 

Thomas S. Catlin 
Exeter Associates, Inc. 
Suite 350 
12510 Prosperity Drive 
Silver Spring, MD 20904 

Stephen J. Baron 
J. Kennedy and Associates, Inc. 
35 Glenlake Parkway, Suite 475 
Atlanta, GA . 30328 
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Bruce Biewald 
Synapse Energy Economics, Inc. 
101 Chilton Street 
Cambridge, MA 02138 

Terrance J. Fitzpatrick, Esquire 
Ryan, Russell, Ogden & Seltzer, LLP 
800 North Third Street 
Suite 101 
Harrisburg, PA 17102-2025 

John Munsch 
Allegheny Power 
800 Cabin Hill Drive 
Greensburg, PA 15601-1689 

Paul E. Nordstrom 
Verner & Lipfert, Berhard, McPherson & Hand 
901 15th Street, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20005 

Dated this 6th day of June, 1997. 

Dorene L. Wehr 
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R. E. Hill 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company* * v c J V t ^ 3 

Response to Interrogatories of the ^ 
Environmentalists, Set I K r t 

Dated April 22.1997 J U H 6 

Docket No. R-00973954 PA PU&l ic irrn 

Q. 7. First identify, and then provide, materials which the Company officers 
and/or Board members presented to bond rating agencies and/or 
securities analysts, including transcripts of oral remarks, during the 
periods: 

a. 1996; and/or 

b. 1997. 

This request covers people, like the Chair of a corporate parent, who are 
presented as de facto Company officers and/or Board members. 

A. 7. See Attachments 1 through 5 as identified below for materials presented 
to bond rating agencies and/or securities analysts: 

a. 1996 

Attachment 1 - Growing New Prosperity - May 1996 

Attachment 2 - Doing Business in a Deregulated 
Environment - August 1, 1996 

Attachment 3 - NatWest Securities Mid-Atlantic/New 
England Utilities Seminar - October 1, 1996 

Attachment 4 - EEI Financial Conference - October 27-30, 
1996 

b. 1997 

Attachment 5 - EEI Finance Committee Meeting - May, 
1997 

Because these documents are voluminous, copies are being provided 
only to the Environmentalists. A copy will be provided to other parties 
upon request; the report also is available for review at PP&L's General 
Office at Two North Ninth Street, Allentown, Pennsylvania. 

m n 
O C U M E N : 
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R. E. Hill 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories of the 

Environmentalists, Set I 
Dated April 22r 1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q. 8. First identify, and then provide, each report of the ratings of the 
Company's securities received by the Company within the last 12 
months. 

A. 8. See Attachments 1 through 3 as identified below for each report of the 
ratings of the Company's securities received by the Company within the 
last 12 months: 

Attachment 1 - Moody's Investors Service (Rating Review) - July 1, 
1996 

Attachment 2 - Moody's Investors Service - November 1996 

Attachment 3 - Fitch Investors Service - October 21, 1996 



ENVIRONMENTALISTS-SET I 
Question 8 

ATTACHMENT 1 



I Moodys Investors Service 
Global Credit Research 

Rating Review 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
July 1,1996 

Industry Group: Electric 

Contacts 
Mo Ying W. Seto 
Susan D. Abbott 

212-553-1653 

Ratings Category Moody's Rating 
PENNSYLVANIA POWER & L I G H T COMPANY 
First Mortgage Bonds *A3 
Counterparty Rating *Baal 
Preferred Stock •"baaT 
Shelf Registration (Preferred Stock) • (Prbaa l" 
Commercial Paper *P-2 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER AND L I G H T E N E R G Y TRUST 
Commercial Paper 

* Rating confirmed 

P-2 

PARENT'S INTEREST IN BRITISH E L E C T R I C COMPANY W I L L NOT 
IMPACT RATINGS 

Moody's confirmed the securities ratings of Pennsylvania Power and Light Company in the wake 
of the announcement that its parent, PP&L Resources, Inc., has acquired a 25% ownership interest 
in South Western Electricity pic, a British regional electric distribution company, from an affiliate 
of Southern Electric International. 

The acquisition of South Western Electricity is for $189 million and will initially be 
financed by PP&L Resources, Inc.'s revolving credit line. The acquisition is quite manageable for 
PP&L Resources, as it represents approximately 7% of the parent company's common equity. 
The 25% South Western Electricity investment will reside under Power Markets Development 
Company, a wholly owned independent power subsidiary of PP&L Resources. Over the next 9 to 
12 months, the revolving credit borrowing will be refinanced with approximately one-half 
common equity and one-half debt. 



ENVIRONMENTALISTS-SET I 
Question 8 

ATTACHMENT 2 



Moodys Investors Service 
Global Credit Research 

^ Pennsylvtania Power A Light Company 

Category Moody's Rating 

First Mortgage Bonds 
Secured Pollution Control Bonds 
Counterparty Rating 
Preferred Stock 

A3 
A3 

Baal 
" b a a l " 

Analyst 

November 1996 

Phone 
Mo Ying W. Seto 
Susan O. Abbott 

Preferred Shelf 
Commercial Paper 

(212) 553-1653 

iPl'-baal" 
P-2 

A2 

A3 

Baal 

Baa2 
11/89 11/90 11/91 11/92 11/93 11/94 11/95 11/96 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company (Statistics in bold type) 
Peer Group Median (Statistics in light type) 

[1]1996 1995 1994 1993 1992 |2]5-Yr.Av( 

Revenue (USS bil.) 2.9 1.0 2:8 1.0 2.7 !.0 2.7 0.9 2.7 [3|4.1 13]2.9 
Assets (USS bil.) 9.4 2.8 9.4 2.7 9.4 2.6 9.5 2.4 8.2 [314.4 |3|4.0 
Com. Equity (USS bil.) 2.6 0.9 2.5 0.8 2.5 0.7 2.4 0.7 2.4 [315.5 1312.6 
Op. Margin (%> 30.9 21.9 30.4 21.5 26.4 207 29.3 21.4 29.2 21.5 29.3 
ROA (avg.K%) 3.8 3.8 3.5 3.5 2.3 3.7 3.6 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.4 
ROE (avg.H%) 14.2 12.7 13.0 11.7 8.8 1'2.0 13.1 11.9 13.1 12.1 12.3 
Div. Payout (%) 74.4 79.3 81.3 83.5 1T8.8 81.5. 79.8 81.9 79.2 81.2 87.3 

Pretax Int. Cov. (X) 4.1 3.4 3.7 3.3 3.1 3.2 3.4 2.9 3.2 3.1 3.3 
Fxd. d i g . Cov. (X) 
RCF % TD 

3.5 2.9 3.2 2.7 2.3 2.6 2.4 2.4 2.3 2.6 2.5 Fxd. d i g . Cov. (X) 
RCF % TD 16.6 15.0 13.2 14.3 9.6 13.1 12.5 12.8 12.8 13.7 12.9 
RCF % Gross CAPEX 151.8 113.6 103.8 89.5 61.7 90.6 79.9 87.2 91.8 94.4 93.5 

Total Cap. (USS bil.) 6.1 1.9 6.2 1.8 6.2 1.8 6.0 1.7 6.0. (313.9 13)1.0 
TD % Cap. 
Pfd. Stk. % Cap. 

50.2 49.5 51.4 50.0 52.6 50.4 51.5 50.0 51.0 50.1 51.5 TD % Cap. 
Pfd. Stk. % Cap. 7.6 5.7 7.6 6.3 7.6 6.2 8.4 6.6 9.2 6.3 8.6 
Common % Cap. 42.2 45.0 41.0 44.3 39.8 44.3 40.1 43.2 39:8 43.9 39.9 
Adj. TD % Adj. Cap. 45.5 53.7 49.6 55.2 53.3 54.9 52.3 57.8 59.3 56.0 54.3 

Electric Uti l i ty Operating Statistics 

Competitive Position Break-even PricefS) Regional Avg.{$> Stranded Cost<$mil.) Stranded Cost % Eq. 

55.46 72.30 1,441 57 
(11 For the 12 monrfts ended |une 30: Balance sheet items are a o i lune JO. |21 Five year average IS95-1991 . [3| Five year compound annual growth raie. 

Rating Rationalo 
Pennsylvania Power & Light Company's (PP&L) A3 
senior debt rating is basea on the company's excellent 
nuclear performance, good cash flow, manageable cap­
ital requirements, and vieorous cost-cutting efforts. 
The rating also reflects the company's significant asset 
concentration, its relatively high costs, and the difficul­
ty it feces in offsetting revenues lost due to the expira­
tion of long-term wholesale power conn-acts and cus­
tomer pressure for lower prices. 

PP&L has been successful in marketing its avail­
able capacity and energy off-system. However, two 
long-term power sales contracts will expire over the 
next severa years. PP&L continues to seek opportuni­
ties to offset anticipated revenue loss from the return­
ing capacity. Given an increasingly competitive cli­
mate, any new power sales are likely to be under shon-

to-intermediate term contracts and at lower prices. 
Due to PP&L's current capacity situation, no 

baseload generation will be required for at least 10 
years. As a result, construction expenditures will be 
manageable. Fuel switching and emission allowances 
will be utilized instead of scrubbers to meet the 
requirements of the Clean Air Act. 

Pennsylvania regulators.and the state's legisla­
ture have been active in introducing industry 
restructuring proposals, addressing issues such as a 
multi-year transition period and recovery of above 
market priced investments. 
Rating Outfook 

We expect that given healthy cash flow and manage­
able capital requirements, PP&L will be able to sustain 
the A3 debt rating. 
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Coupon Type of Debt Maturity 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 

Moody 's 
Rating 

9 

7.300% First 
6.750% First 
7.875% First 
8.500% First 
9.375% First 
9.250% First 
7.375% First 
7.700% First 
6.550% First 
6.500% First 
6.875% First 
6.875% First 
7.500% First 
7.750% First 
7.625% First 

Bonds 2024 A3 
Bonds 2023 A3 
Bonds 2023 A3 
Bonds 2022 A3 
Bonds 2021 A3 
Bonds 2019 A3 
Bonds 2014 A3 
Bonds 2009 A3 
Bonds 2006 A3 
Bonds 2005 A3 
Bonds 2004 A3 
Bonds .2003 A3 
Bonds 2003 A3 
Bonds 2002 A3 
Bonds 2002" A3 

(Continued on page 9) 

Rating History with Peer Group 

A2 

A3 

Baal 

Baa2 
11/89 11/90 11/91 11/92 11/93 

P a n n i y t v a n l a P o w e r ft L i g h t C o m p a n y 

11/94 11/95 

P M r C r o u p Average 

11/96 

The peer group on the front page includes 126 electric utilities. Members of the peer group may change from year 
to year, which may slightfy alter peer group data. 

© Copyright 1996 by Moody's lnv«stora Sorvic*. Inc.. 99 Church Street. N«w Yorfc. New YorX 10007. All ngms reserved. ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN 
IS COPYRIGHTED IN THE NAME OF MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. ("MOODY'S"), AND MONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR 
OTHERWISE REPRODUCED. REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMfTTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDtSTRlBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR 
SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON 
WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All intormation contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it io be accurate ana rwiabie. 
Because ol the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other (actors, however, such intomwnon is providec) "as is" wntnoot warranty ot any kind and 
MOODY'S, in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timetiness. completeness, merchantafiitity or fitness itx any 
particular purpose of any such information. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in 

part caused by, resulting from, or re/ating to. any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control ol MOODY'S or any 
of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or 
delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidentaJ damages whatsoever (Including without iirr»tat>on. lost 
profits), even it MOODY'S is advised in advance of the posabiiity of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use. any such information. The credit 
ratings, if any, constituting part ot the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as. statementa ot opinion and not statements ol 'act or 
recommendations to purchase, sell or how any Secumies. NO WARRANTY. EXPRESS OR IMPUED. AS TO THE ACCURACY, HMEUNESS, COMPLETENESS, 
MERCHANTABILTTY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY 
MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Each rating or other opinion must be weighed soleiy as one factor in any investment decision maoe by or on 
behalf ol any user of the information contained herein, and each such user must accoromgly maKe its own study ana evaluation of each security and ol each issuer and 
guarantor ot. and each provider of credit support for. each securrty that it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. Pursuant to Section I7{b) ol the Securities Act of 
1933. MOODY'S hereby discloses that most issuers ot dedt securities (including corporate and mumopaJ Donas, debentures, notes and commercial caper) and 
Dreferred stock rated by MOODY'S have, prior to assignment ot any rating, agreed to pay to MOODY'S for appraisal and rating services rendered by it lees 
ranging from Si .000 to S350.000. PRINTED IN U.S.A. 



0 

Company Fundamentals 

Business Fundamentals and Competitive Position 
Pennsylvania Power & Light Company (PPScL) is the principal subsidiary of PP&L Resources, Inc. 
(Resources), a holding company established in April 1995. At June 30,1996, PPScL accounted for 
101 % of Resources' consolidated net income and 97% of consolidated assets. PP&L provides retail 
electricity to a large part of east-central Pennsylvania. Resources' other, unregulated subsidiaries, 
Power Markets Development Company and Spectrum Energy Services Corporation, offer energy-relat­
ed products and services in and outside PP&L's service area. 

Economic conditions vary widely over PP&L's service territory, which includes recreational areas, 
attractive residential communities, agriculture, coal mining, military compounds, and small industrial­
ized cities. PP&L's revenue mix—41% residential, 35% commercial, and 24% industrial in 1995—is 
similar to the national average. Although PP&L's industrial customer base is diversified, a large com­
ponent, including chemicals, steel, primary metals, electronic equipment, rubber and plastics, is vulner­
able to economic fluctuations. A strengthening area economy contributed to solid gains in industrial 
sales in 1993-95, but sales to this sector remained flat in the first half of 1996. 

In 1990-95, PP&L's average annual growth of 1.1% in customers, 2.6% in retail sales, and 2.9% 
in winter peak load was somewhat more favorable than industrywide rates of 1.2%, 2.1%, and 2.4%, 
respectively. PP&L forecasts about a 2% compound annual growth in on-system sales in 1995-
2000—slightly higher than is forecasted for the nation. In the first nine months of 1996, retail sales 
were up 3.1%, reflecting abnormal first quarter weather. The weather normalized gain was at the tar­
geted 2% growth rate. Sales growth is being promoted through economic development rates, the lat­
ter of which provide industrial customers with discounts in return for granting the utility permission to 
cut off electricity during periods of high demand. The company is also attempting to stimulate sales 
through off-peak pricing for residential and other electric heating customers. 

PP&L's average commercial and industrial rates fall about the median of the seven major investor-
owned utilities in Pennsylvania and the 10 major Mid-America Interconnected Network utilities. Its res­
idential rates ate the second-lowest in the region. In comparison with national norms, PP&L's residential 
and commercial rates are lower by 7% and 1%, respectively, and its industrial rate is 12% higher. 

Management Strategy 
PP&L has strategies in place to market returning wholesale capacity; to achieve 2% average annual 
compound growth in on-system sales; and to decrease generating costs, lower operation and mainte­
nance expenses, hold down capital spending, and mitigate "stranded" investments,. Resources is pur­
suing opportunities in other power markets to augment shareholder value. 

PP&L has to date been successful in marketing its available capacity both on-system, to municipal 
utilities or cogenerators within its service territory, and off-system, to utilities outside of its service 
area. Because of local weather conditions, demand for electricity peaks in PP&L's service territory in 
the winter, while demand through the rest of the Pennsylvania-New Jersey-Maryland Interconnection 
(PJM) peaks in the summer. Therefore, PP&L is able to market to other PJM utilities to help them 
meet their peaking power needs. Firm off-system sales accounted for 12% of 1995 revenues. 

As PP&L's firm contracts for the sale of its available capacity begin to expire, the company faces a 
revenue shortfall of about $20 million in 1996, which will rise to about $75 million in 2000. The 
1,200 raw of firm capacity sales contracts in place in 1995 will expire in 1996-2001. The 945 mw sold 
to Jersey Central Power & Light Company (JCP&L) phases out by 189 mw per year starting in 1996 
and ending in 1999. The sales lost under the expiration of this contract will be partially offset by a 
new contract under which JCP&L will purchase 150 mw in June 1997, increasing to 300 mw in 1999 
and continuing through May 2004. Atlantic City Electric Company has exercised its contract termina­
tion right, which ends its 129 mw purchase in March 1998 rather than in September 2000. A 132 mw 

Mooch's In-Deofh Analysis 3 



sale to Baltimore Gas & Electric Company continues through May 2001. The costs of returning 
capacity are not, under the company's current rate structure, recoverable from its retail customers. 
PP&L is — n e w off-system sales arrangements to replace the expiring contract revenues, and is 
allowed to retain all the revenues from such sales. 

PP&L's plans to increase efficiency and reduce generation costs include upgrading each of the two 
Susquehanna nuclear units by 72 mw (7%) in the next several years; lengthening the fuel cycles from 
18 months to 24 months; and reducing refueling outages to 28 days from 38 days, the lowest achieved 
by PP&L. The ongoing conversion of the two Martins Creek units (1,592 mw) to burn gas as well as 
oil will reduce fuel costs and permit higher capacity operations at this plant. Work force reductions 
and improvements in work processes and inventory systems will be important factors in reducing 
annual operation expenses, other than fuel and purchased power, by a targeted $50 to $60 million 
(about 8%) from 1995 to 2000. 

PP&L has reduced capital spending by $692 million, or 35%, from amounts previously budget­
ed for 1996-2000. The substitution of fuel switching and the use of banked and purchased emis­
sion allowances for the installation of scrubbers on the two 750-mw Montour units account for 
58% of the reduction. 

To eliminate obligations that may become "stranded," or unrecoverable through rates in an open 
market, PP&L has requested that the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) decertify an 80-
mw qualifying facility contract. (A qualifying facility is a non-utility power producer or cogenerator 
that meets specific operating, efficiency, size, and fuel source standards established by the FERC. The 
Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978 ensured a market for power generated from alternative 
energy sources by requiring local utilities to buy power from qualified facilities under long-term con­
tracts) The company is also seeking approval from the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
(PPUC) to buy out a 100-mw non-utility purchase contract for $90 million and to recover this cost 
over five years, and to buy out an 18-mw contract for $18 million and to recover this cost over four 
years. These actions, if approved, would lower by about $40 million the annual cost to customers of 
the 474 mw now being purchased from non-utility generators. PP&L also expects to shrink its 
Susquehanna investment from $1,630 per kw at year-end 1995, possibly by accelerating depredation, 
reallocating depreciation reserves and among other things, which would be subject to PPUC approval. 

At mid-year 1996, Resources had an approximate $95 million equity investment in its unregulated 
affiliates, primarily in Power Markets Development Company (PMDC). However, by August 1996, 
PMDC had about $250 million in investments and commitments, inrlnriing $189 million investments 
for its July 1996 acquisition of a 25% interest in South Western Electricity pk, a United Kingdom 
electric distribution company, rated Prixne-2 for short-term debt by Moody's. Resources expects the 
South Western investment to contribute 1% to 2% of additional annual earnings over the next few 
yean. In addition, PMDC currently has interests in projects in South America, Spain, and Portugal. 
By 2000, PMDC expects it will have approximately $500 million of investments that will contribute 
10% to 20% oi Resources consolidated earnings. 

Regulation and Rates 
PP&L currently has no plans to file another retail rate case. It cannot charge on-system customers to 
recoup lost revenue from returning capacity since that capacity is not in rate base nor can it accelerate 
depreciation of the Susquehanna station without filing a rate case. 

A September 1995 decision by the PPUC resolved significant accounting issues for PP&L. Most 
importantly, die rate order granted PP&L's request to levelizc Susquehanna depredation accruals for 
the period October 1,1995, to December 1998, which avoids the advene earnings effects of annual 
increases in modified sinking fund depreciation accruals in those years. The 3.8% jurisdictional rate 
increase the PPUC allowed will be offset by a $90 million rate decrease beginning January 1,1999, as 
PP&L proposed, to reflect straight-line depreciation accruals on the Susquehanna plant. The most 
negative aspect of the rate order was to lower the allowed return on common equity from the 13% 
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requested by PP&X to 11.5%. However, the 11.5% return is consistent with the PPUC's allowances 
in other cases, as well as with allowances granted by other state commissions. Because of the opportu­
nity to earn on deferred investment tax credits, an earned return of 12.5% calculated by the PPUCs 
ratemaking methodology would not exceed the 11.5% rate case allowance. Other differences, such as 
the exclusion of returning capacity from base rates, affect comparisons between the ratemaking and 
book basis returns. 

Electric Utility Restructuring 
Although industry restructuring initiatives are under review in Pennsylvania, a completely open mar­
ket may still be several years away. As a result, management at PP&L has a window of opportunity to 
shed costs in preparation for a more competitive market. 

In July 1996, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission recommended a five-year transition to 
retail competition. The state's utilities are to submit their tentative restructuring plans to the PPUC by 
April 1, 1997; voluntary pilot retail access plans can be implemented after that date. The five-year 
transition period would be followed by a four-year phase-in to full retail electric competition by 2005. 
Two proposed restructuring bills in the state legislature have similar phase-in provisions. Republican 
Governor Tom Ridge's objective is for enactment of restructuring legislation in the 1996 legislative 
session, which has seven remaining days after the November elections. 

The PPUC recommends that utilities be afforded the opportunity, but not a guarantee, to recover 
up to 100% of prudent, stranded costs. The PPUC's restructuring proposal also includes the estab­
lishment of an independent system operator of bulk power transmission and power market exchange, 
which are under FERC jurisdiction. The commission requires unbundling of distribution services and 
of tariffs from generation or transmission services. Other recommendations include flexible pricing 
and performance-based rates. The PPUC recognizes that legislative adjustment of state taxes on utili­
ties may be required. 

PP&L filed a pilot retail access program with the PPUC on October 1,1996. If approved, the plan 
could be effective July 1997, and would end December 31,1998. The plan is revenue and earnings neu­
tral to PP&L, but is expected to provide information about competitive market operations. PP&L would 
invite selected alternative suppliers to participate in the program. The plan would involve about 54,000 
customers, who would receive a 2 cent per kilowatt-hour (kwh) credit on their monthly bills and would 
realize savings if a participating alternative supplier offers energy at less than 2 cents per kwh. 

In mid-October 1996, the FERC set its first stranded cost hearing. This case involves all 16 of the 
municipal customers served by PP&L that are seeking to switch to another power supplier. These cus­
tomers are locked into contracts with PP&L through 1999. The FERC proceeding may address how 
much, if any, of the $95 million in stranded costs claimed by PP&L should be paid by the municipali­
ties. In 1995, the 16 municipalities accounted for about 126 mw at an average rate of 4.6 cents per 
kilowatt, or approximately $34 million in revenue. 

In another proceeding challenging barriers to competition, Amtrak is seeking to change from a 
retail to a wholesale power purchaser. If Amtrak is successful, PP&L could lose all or part of the rev­
enue ($6.2 million in 1995) from this 120-mw customer. 

Risks/Weaknesses 
• The level of stranded cost recovery under the PPUC's electric utility restructuring proposal 

is uncertain. 
• The Susquehanna nuclear station represents significant asset concentration. 
• PP&L is under pressure to offset revenue losses from expiring firm wholesale contracts to avoid 

eventual earnings impairment. 
• Resources' increased nonregulated investments could introduce greater finanrial risk for PP&L. 
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Opportunities/Strengths 
• Management is capable and conservative. 
• The PPUC's proposed move to full retail electric competition over a nine-year period and the 

phase-in plans of two bills pending in the state legislature should protect the financial integrity of 
the state's electric utilities. 

• The two Susquehanna nuclear units continue to operate very well. 
• We expect that PP&L will continue to strengthen its financial profile, given its strong cash flow 

and very manageable capital spending requirements. 

Financial Analysis 

PP&L*s earned return excluding unusual items rose from 11.5% in 1995 to 13.0% for the 12 months 
ended June 1996 {from 11.3% to 12.2% after an additional adjustment to eliminate abnormal weath­
er conditions). A further gain in earned return was realized for the 12 months ended September 1996, 
which reflected a full year's impact of the 1995 rate order. 

Adjusted earnings for 1995 and for the 12 months ended June 1996 resulted in pretax interest cov­
erage of 3.1 times and 3.4 times, respectively (3.1 and 3.2 weather adjusted). Including the estimated 
interest component in power purchase contracts reduces the coverage by about 0.6, but firm off-sys­
tem sales largely offset this effect. PP&L's prospective debt retirements and cost-cutting programs 
should support coverage ratios at or near current levels in the next few years. The longer-term out­
look is dependent on replacing revenue from expiring -bulk power contracts. • 

Resources expects that all of PP&L's 1996-2000 construction program ($1.3 billion) and debt 
maturities ($415 million) will be met from internally generated cash. PP&L has no preferred stock 
sinking fund requirements during this period. PP&L's common dividend payout is currently high 
(94% in 1995 and 89% in die June 1996 year, based on fully adjusted earnings) and its internal cash 
generation is mainly depreciation accruals. Resources pays shareholders essentially the full amount of 
PP&L's upstrearned dividends. 

At June 30,1996, PP&L*s book basis capitalization consisted of 49% debt (including 1 % short-
term), 8% preferred stock, and 43% common equity, a strong improvement over 53% debt, 8% pre­
ferred stock and 39% common equity a year ago. A declining rate base and payments of maturing 
debt provide additional opportunities to strengthen these ratios. 

Resources' consolidated capital structure at June 30,-1996 consisted of 50% debt (including about 
4% short-term), 7% PP&L's preferred stock, and 43% common equity . The short-term debt includes 
temporary finawHng of the $189 million South Western Electricity investment with revolving credit 
loans, to be replaced over the next year with about one-half common equity and one-half long-term 
debt. Resources plans to invest $50 million to $100 million per year in nonregulated energy-related 
businesses. Additional funding of these activities will include non-recourse debt financing. 

At June 30,1996, Resources' investments in unregulated subsidiaries did not have a significant 
impact on consolidated debt-protection measurements. However, Resources plans to expand its 
unregulated, energy-related operations over the next five years. Significant unregulated investments 
could increase the level of business and financial risk for PP&L. 
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1995 1994 1993 1992 1991 

Coveroge Anoly»i» (Exd. AFUDC and Other Allowonces) 
Pretax intercsi coverage 3.68 3.06 3.36 3.21 3.17 
SEC interest coverage 3.73 2.92 3.16 3.03 2.93 
SEC fixed-charge coverage 3.16 2.50 2.65 2.49 2.38 
Funds from oper.% interest exp. 3.92 3.54 3.81 3.64 4.00 
Funds from oper.%net CAPEX (%) 174.86 121.04 142.86 164.50 210.82 
Funds from oper.%net CAPEX + pref. div. 163.26 114.43 133.30 149.63 187.68 
Funds from oper.%total debt {%) 21.57 18.38 2i:67 22.06 25.46 
Deferred charges as % of common equity 52.65 49.95 58.78 10.53 6.21 

Earnings Analysis 
Return on avg. 
Common equity 13.02 8.85 13.11 13.13 13.44 
Total assets 3.45 2.29 3.56 3.80 3.88 
Total capital 6.83 5.54 7.33 8.17 8.28 

AFUDC as % net income 3.43 5.35 4.48 4.31 3.42 
Earnings per share (avg.) 0.00 1.41 2.07 2.02 4.01 
Market value % book value — 120.36 169.33 174.86 173.65 
Dividends paid 0.00 1.67 1.65 1.60 3.07 
Price / earnings ratio — 13.48 13.04 13.49 13.12 

Asset Composition 
Total assets 9,423.8 9,371.7 9,454.1 8,191.8 7,934.6 
As % total assets 
Net utility plant 75.6 76.0 74.0 83.7 85.1 
Investments 3.4 3.2 4.4 4.9 4.7 
Current assets 6.9 7.7 6.5 8.4 8.4 
Deferred charges 14.1 13.1 15.1 3.0 1.8 

As % gross electric plant 
Electric plant in prod, (gross) 
Fossil 20.2 19.6 18.5 18.1 17.9 
Nuclear 39.5 39.9 41.0 42.2 43.2 
Hydroelectric 1.0 1.0 0.8 0.8 0.8 
Gas turbine 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 

Total electric plant in prod. 61.1 60.8 60.7 61.4 62.2 

Other electric plant (gross) 
Transmission 3.7 4.3 4.4 4.4 4.3 
Distribution 25.9 24.4 23.7 23.1 22.0 
Common plant 4.9 5.0 4.9 4.9 4.6 
Construction in process 1.7 2.1 2.5 " 2.3 2.0 
Nuclear fuel 2.8 3.4 3.8 3.9 4.8 

Total other electric plant 38.9 39.2 39.3 38.6 37.8 

Construction 
Construction expenditures (cxcl. AFUDC) 391 492 472 407 362 
CWUK % common equity 6.7 8.6 9.8 8.9 8.0 
CW1P % gross plant 1.7 2.1 2.5 2.3 2.0 
Constr. exp. % prior year cap. 6.3 8.1 7.9 6.9 6.2 
Constr. exp. % prior yr. gross plant 3.9 5.1 5.1 4.5 4.1 
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1995 1994 1993 1992 1991 
Moricet Analysis 
Total operating revenue 2,751.8 2,725.1 2,727.0 2,744.1 2,559.7 
As % total oper. revenue 
Electric 100.0 100.0 100.0 99.9 99.9 
Non-utility 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 

As % total electric revenue 
Residential 0.0 34.2 33a 32.0 33.0 
Conunerdal 0.0 27.7 27.0 26.0 26.9 
Industrial 0.0 19.3 19.2 19.1 19.8 
Public authority 0.0 0.9 0.9 0.6 0.6 
Wholesale 0.0 16.3 17.5 18.6 15.2 
Other 100.0 1.6 2.2 3.7 4.5 

KWH Sales 0 41,779 42^34 42,242 36,219 
As % total KWH iota 
Residential — 27.4 26.1 25.1 28.7 
Commercial — 233 22.1 21.4 24.5 
Industrial — 22.8 21.5 20.7 23.3 
Other — 0.5 0.5 .0.2 02 
Wholesale — 26.0 29.8 32.6 23.3 

Average revenue per KWH (cents) 
8.11 Residential — 8.14 8.20 8.27 8.11 

CoaunerdaJ — 7.77 7.S4 7.39 7.76 
Industrial — 5.52 5.76 5.98 5.9* 
Wholesale — 4.0* 3.78 3.71 4.62 

Peak Load Analysts 
Summer (MW) 
Generating capacity 0 8,160 8,115 8,115 8,115 
Firm purchases 0 743 643 643 638 
Less sales 0 1,170 1,166 1,166 1,041 
Peak load 0 5,638 5,409 5,104 5398 

Summer excess capacity 0 2,095 2,183 2,488 2,314 

Winter fMWJ 
Generating capacity 0 8,404 8359 8,359 8,359 
Purchases 0 643 643 643 638 
Less sales 0 1,203 1*200 M00 1,200 
Peak load 0 6,508 6,403 6,130 5,974 

Winter excess capacity 0 1,336 . 1,399 1,672 1,823 

Reserve marjpru 
40 49 43 Summer — 37 40 49 43 

Winter — 21 22 27 31 
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Coupon Type of Debt Maturity Raring 

7.250% First Mortgage Bonds 2001 A3 
6.000% First Mortgage Bonds 2000 A3 
8.125% First Mortgage Bonds 1999 A3 
7.000% First Mortgage Bonds 1999 A3 
5.500% First Mortgage Bonds 1998 A3 
6.750% First Mortgage Bonds 1997 A3 
Counterparty Rating Baal 
6.15% Cum. Pfd. Stk. 2003 "baaT 
6.05% Cum. Pfd. Stk. 2002 •baal* 
5.95% Cum. Pfd. Stk. 2001 t w a l * 
4.50% Cum. Pfd. Stk. -Ux iT 
3.35% Cum. Pfd. Stk. *baar 
4.40% Cum. Pfd. Stk. " K m l * 
4.60% Cum. Pfd. Stk. " boa r 
6.33% Pfd. Stk. "baaT 
6.125% Cum. Pfd. Stk. •boar 
6.75% Cum. Perp. Pfd. Stk. *baar 

Commercial Paper P-2 

Prowective Shelf Under Registration 
415 Shelf Registration (P)-hnnr 

Pennsylvania P & L Eneray Trust 
Commercial Paper P-2 
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October 2 1 , 1996 

S u m m a r y 
Pennsylvania Power & Light Co.'s (PP&L) 
ratings and its Fitch Competitive Indicator 
(FCI) score reflect the company's inherent 
strengths, which should enable maintenance 
of bondholder protection measures while 
Pennsylvania's policymakers introduce com­
petition into the state's electric utility industry. 

With the announcement of a proposed 
pilot program to provide up to 54,000 cus­
tomers with supplier choice by 1997, PP&L 
is at the forefront of an effort to swiftly 
transition Pennsylvania to a competitive elec­
tricity marketplace. The movement to compe­
tition will clearly impact the company's 
business and financial profile. PP&L man­
agement is preparing for the future by cutting 
costs another 8%, restructuring, and empha­
sizing marketing strategies. Externally, PP&L 
recently applauded the leadership efforts of 
Pennsylvania's governor, Public Utility Com­
mission, and General Assembly to seek an 
expedited, but phased, transition to compe­
tition. Additionally, PP&L is one of seven 
investor-owned utilities to form the Partner­
ship for Customer Choice, which seeks fed­
eral legislation for retail wheeling. 

PP&L is burdened by high fixed-cost nu­
clear capacity, but me company benefits 
from low variable production costs. Conse­
quently, the company is a major seller of 
wholesale electricity in the mid-Atlantic mar-
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ket. Currentiy, wholesale prices for interchange electricity 

are well below levels contained in PP&L's expiring contracts, 

and the company's margins and cash Rows will be ad­

versely affected. Longer term, PP&L's substantial capacity 

and low variable costs could enable the company to 

succeed in competitive retail and wholesale markets. In the 

interim, PP&L is emphasizing economic development to 

suppfement its retail load and seeking wholesale transac­

tions to replace profits lost with expiry of lucrative term 

contracts. 

The ratings reflect the company's moderate sales growth, 
broadly diversified retail customer base, competitive pric­
ing to large customers, abundant and economic coal-fired 
and nuclear generating resources, and sound financial 
condition. PP&L has completed a period of expenditures 
related to environmental projects, and future annual invest­
ments will be slashed from the $500 million level to below 
$250 million. Additionally, capital expenditures will be 
targeted away from generating plants and toward the less 
risky transmission and distribution segments of the busi­
ness. With moderate dividend payments to the parent and 
declining capital spending, excess cash will reduce debt 
by about $700 million over the next five years. 

Concerns include management's ability to continue ex­

cellent nuclear operations at the Susquehanna Nuclear 

Steam Station in the face of increased scrutiny of the 

nuclear industry by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission 

(NRC). Additionally, Fitch is concerned about recovery of 

the $3.2 billion Susquehanna investment, since capital 

improvements continue and PP&L has not announced a 

plan increase depreciation. Further, as a major producer 

of electricity from coal-fired fossil plants, PP&L could face 

environmental regulations that may affect coal-fired utili­

ties after 2000. Currentiy, these concerns do not outweigh 

PP&L's improving financial and business profile. 

Strengths 
—• Improving financial condition; cash flow supports debt 

reduction. 
— Benefiting from earlier restructuring; operations and 

maintenance expense is contracting. 
— Diversified sales and competitive pricing to industry 

reduce revenue at risk. 
— Good generating plant performance, witli power sup­

ply at 2.5 cents per kilowatt-hour (kwh). 
— Moderate retail sales growth, at about 2% annually. 

— Winter peaking company with opportunities for sea­
sonal off-system sales. 

— Support of regulators, legislators, and shareholders. 

Risks 
— Susquehanna nuclear investment of $1,600 per kilo­

watt (kw), or $3.3 billion. 
— Concentration of nuclear resources. 
— Excess baseload capacify; remarketing risk, with 

about 1,200 megawatts (mw) coming off long-term 
contracts with regional utilities. 

— Rate design; as competitive era approaches, rates 
charged residential customers may not reflect full cost 
of service. 

— Not in natural .gas business. 
— Potential stranded cost for purchases from non-utility 

generators; paying 6.19 cents per kwh versus spot 
market cost at 2.75 cents per kwh. 

— Clean Air Act (CAA) exposure. 

Background 
PP&L is a large, all-electric utility serving approximately 
1.2 million retail customers throughout a 10,000-square-
mile service territory in central eastern Pennsylvania. Ma­
jor load centers include the cities of Allentown, Bethlehem, 

Power 
long-term 
jectadat 

FITCH INVESTORS SERVICE. LP. 



Pennsylvania Power & light Co. 

Harrisburg, Hazleton, lancaster, Scranton, Wilkes-Barre, 
and Williamsport. In 1995, the company became the 
principal operating subsidiary of PP&L Resources, Inc., an 
Aflentown-based holding company. 

Pennsylvania is served by seven investor-owned utilities. 
According to Resource Data Infernafional, Inc. (1994 
data), PP&L and its neighbor, PECO Energy Co., have 
similar shares of the generation and retail market. For 
example, the seven utilities generated 135.1 billion kwh in 
1994; of this, PP&L's 37.9 billion kwh represented a 28.0% 
share of generation, and PECO's share was 28.7%. As for 
sales, the state's ultimate consumption was 119.6 billion 
kwh; of this, PP&L delivered 25.7% (30.8 billion kwh}, 
while PECO tallied 27.3% (32.8 billion kwh). 

Electric Business O v e r v i e w — 1995 

Electric Generation 
Steam 
Nuclear 
Hydroelectric 
Other 

Total Generation 
Net Purchases 

Total Power Supply 

Energy Sales 
Ultimate Customers 
Resale Customers 

Total 

Data source: Company Federal Energy Reg1 

Number 1. mwh - megawaff-houn. 

(mwh) 

24,143,703 
14,056,497 

600,358 
24,728 

38,825,286 
6,599,647 

45,424,933 

31,507,573 
11,431,901 
42,939,474 

lulatory Commijsion Form 

Demographics/Market Prospects 
The company's market sifuafion is considered average 
despite the risk associated with PP&L's extensive wholesale 
transactions. PP&L has several long-term contracts to sell 
power at higher than market rates; as the contracts mature, 
it is unlikely the wholesale revenue will be replaced in any 
new transactions. PP&L's retail market profile typifies that 
of the U.S. investor-owned electric utility industry in terms 
of customer mix and moderate sales growth. Sales are 
balanced across market segments, and there is no concen­
tration exposure with any customer or industry. 

Retail Prospects 
PP&L benefits by serving a large franchise area located 
near heavily populated mid-Atlantic markets, and new 
industry has been attracted by the area's affordable real 
estate and labor. In contrast with numerous slow-growth 
utilities in the Northeast, PP&L has experienced increased 

Pennsy l van ia P o w e r & L ight Co. 
, (Service territory) 
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sales to industrial accounts; in 1995, industrial load was 
up 3.2%, outpacing solid 2.4% growth in commercial sales. 
While PP&L has emphasized regional economic develop­
ment and management hopes to exceed its 2% retail 
growth projection, PP&L faces stiff competition from other 
states seeking new industry. For the 12 months ended 
June 30, 1996, PP&L's sales to industry grew by only 0.4%. 

As shown in the pie charts on page 4, revenues from 
industrial customers represent 24% of total retail revenue, 
versus 23% nationally. PP&L benefits by deriving 41 % of its 
retail revenue from the residential segment. 

Within the industrial category, the four largest segments 
served are food products (14%), primary and fabricated 
metals (12%}, chemicals {11%), and steel manufacturing 
(9%). The compan/s largest customer, Bethlehem Steel 
Corp., represents less than 2% of revenue. The Pennsylva­
nia economy is subject to economic cycles, and, in past 
recessions, PP&L's sales declined to industrial customers 
(from 1989-1991, industrial sales declined 3.9%). Re­
cently, the economy has diversified, with increased activity 
in distribution, printing, technology, and food processing. 

Off-System Energy Sales 
Since the mid-1980s, PP&L has benefited from contracts 
for sales of capacity and energy, which allowed full recov­
ery of the costs associated with new generation that was 
not allowed into retail rates. The contracts are with Atlantic 
City Electric Co. (ACE), Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
(JCP&L), and Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. (BG&E). The 
JCP&L contract is the most significant; through 1995, it 
entailed 945 mw of capacity and energy. This arrangement 
is now running off in annual decrements of 189 mw until 
expiry in 1999. Tine ACE contract provides 125 mw from 
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Volume and Revenue 

l 995Jota l Retail (kwh): 3 1.278.5 l p 1995 Total Rota^SjMi! .) : 2,229 8' 

PP&L's wholly owned coal-fired units until 1998. The BG&E 
agreement, for 125 mw from Susquehanna, extends to 
2001. 

As 1,200 mw of previously sold capacity returns to PP&L, 
the company is challenged to replace the lost revenue with 
new wholesale products. Since the capacity remains out­
side of retail rates, PP&L will absorb associated fixed 
capital and operating costs, adding urgency to the contin­
ued cost-cutting initiatives. 

PP&L is competing with other major utilities that have 
excess capacity. Consequently, the alternative market for 
PP&L's generation is the Pennsylvania/New Jersey/Mary­
land (PJM) power pool, where the current yield is approxi­
mately 2.5-2.7 cents per kwh. The company's expectation 
for increased sales to PJM and diminished utility sales under 
contract is shown in the chart at right. 

Rates 
As illustrated in the table on page 5, PP&L's average 7.4 
cents per kwh rate is favorable when compared to 8.5 cents 
per kwh charged by a group of 14 neighboring investor-
owned utilities. Furthermore, PP&L's rates for residential 
and commercial customers are acceptable when compared 
with those of the national industry, but the company is 
vulnerable, with above-average realization from industrial 
customers. Despite the major effort to get a rate increase 
authorized in late 1995, management now feels that rates 
are too high and professes that retail price reduction will 
be achieved if customers are given choice and generation 
is deregulated. 

PP&L has only three retail customers under contract, and 
management considers that the neighboring utilities that 

seek long-term contracts with retail customers are demon­
strating lack of competitiveness. However, PP&L has about 
60 of its largest customers on interruptible rate schedules; 
sales to this group constitute almost 10% of overall retail 
load. While PP&L indicates a 4.0-cent per kwh average 
interruptible price, select industry segments, such as air 
reduction customers, are priced as low as 3.2 cents per kwh. 

In 1999, PP&L's base rates, related to past regulatory 
orders phasing in depreciation of the company's invest-
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Average Rates* 
(Cents per kwh} 

Company 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Co. 
Average Rates (or 14 Neighboring Investor-Owned Utilities 
Edison Electric Institute Average as of March 31,1996 

Principal Neighboring Investor-Owned Utilities 
Appalachian Power Co."*t 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
Virginia Electric & Power C o . " 
Metropolitan Edison Co. 
Atlantic City Electric Co. 
Pennsylvania Power Co. 
Ouquesne Light Co. 
New York State Electric & Gas Co. 
Pennsylvania Electric Co. 
Philadelphia Electric Co. 
Niagara Mohawk Power Co. 
Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. 
West Penn Power Co. 
Public Service Electric & Gas Co. 

Residential 

8.6 
9.9 
8.3 

5.7 
12.3 
8.4 
8.8 

12.5 
9.6 

12.2 
13.7 
8.6 

13.0 
12.1 

8.7 
6.9 

11.7 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Co. 

Commercial Industrial Average 

7.9 5.6 7.4 
8.3 5.8 8.5 
7.5 4.7 6.9 

5.1 3.7 N.A. 
11.2 8.9 11.9 
6.2 4.4 N.A. 
7.8 6.0 7.4 

10.7 8.9 11.2 
7.8 4.9 7.1 
8.3 5.8 8.8 

11.6 8.2 8.2 
7.4 5.5 7.1 

12.3 7.2 • 9.2 
10.7 5.2 8.3 
6.9 4.5 7.2 
5.9 4.5 5.7 
9.8 7.8 • 10.0 

'As of May 1996. **1995 pricing data from Regulatory Research Associates, Inc. t A n American Electric Powpr Co., Inc. company, kwh - kilowatt-hours. 
Source: Pennsylvania Power & Light Co. data. N.A. - Not available. 

ment in Susquehanna, are scheduled to decline by $90 
million. In late 1995, as PP&L was deflecting PECO En­
ergy's unfriendly acquisition effort, management con­
firmed that the full $90 million reduction would definitely 
occur. Although no announcement has been made on this 
point, it is likely that PP&L will attempt to retain some of 
these revenues to meet its goal of reducing Susquehanna's 
fixed cost from $1,600 per kw to $750 per kw. 

Although PP&L's retail revenue requirement is based on 
total fixed investment in plant and recovery of costs of 
service, it is possible that the company's smaller industrial 
customers have been subsidizing residential customers. On 
a national basis, the rate spread between residential and 
industrial customers is about 3.7 cents, while PP&L's inter-
class spread is 3.0 cents. Fitch expects that PP&L will seek 
rate redesign prior to the scheduled 1999 rate reduction 
to correct any misallocation. 

Regulation 
Currently, other than reviewing a $90 million contract 
buyout with a non-utility generator and a retail pilot 
program, PP&L does not have any matters under formal 
consideration by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commis­
sion (PUC), a five-member appointed body that has juris­
diction over the company's retail rates. The PUCs most 
recent actions impacting PP&L include the authorization of 

a 4.8% base rate increase, totaling $107 million, that was 
granted in 1995 and a $42 million rate reduction effective 
March 1996 resulting from lower coal costs. The 1995 rate 
action represented the first rate order for PP&L since 1985. 

At the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC), 
PP&L has a motion seeking FERC decertification of an 
80-mw cogenerator as a qualifying facility; if PP&L pre­
vails, the annual savings will approximate $10 million. 
Also, PP&L, along with other PJM company co-sponsors, 
has provided FERC with a restructuring plan designed to 
establish a new wholesale energy market. The proposal is 
intended to meet obligations of recent FERC Orders 888 
and 889 and calls for the creation of an independent 
system operator, a spot-energy market open to any buyer 
and seller, bilateral energy arrangements, and the ability 
for load-serving entities within PJM to share generating 
capacity reserves. 

Currently, the Pennsylvania regulatory situation is on the 
cusp of major change, as the PUC concluded in July that it 
is in the public interest to begin a transition to competition 
for ail retail customers. This view has been supported by 
Pennsylvania Governor Tom Ridge. The governor has 
asked the PUC to develop consensus legislation that could 
be enacted as early as November-December 1996. Indi­
vidual PUC commissioners have expressed their commit­
ment to respect the financial viability of investor-owned 
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utilities under ttieir jurisdiction, and tfie commissioners 
recognize that a significant number of PP&L residential 
customers are common stockholders. 

The PUC feels the ultimate legislation will conform with 
the PUC's plan to introduce competition in two phases. In 
Phase 1, utilities will prepare for competition and conduct 
pilot programs in the period up to 2001. This should be 
followed by a four-year phase-in to full customer choice. 
However, other interested parties have their own views, 
and, based on Allegheny Power Co.'s proposal seeking a 
more rapid transition to the competitive electric market­
place, it is possible that customer choice will be in place 
within five years. 

Since January 1996, PP&L has been a vocal supporter of 
deregulation. Management stresses that competition will 
benefit customers through lower price and improved service 
while PP&L is able to market its excess capacity to new 
markets. PP&L has proposed a customer choice pilot pro­
gram in Pennsylvania, an important step toward competi­
tion. The company has requested that the PUC act on this 
petition by April 1997, with program implementation by July. 

Additionally, the PUC has required all electric utilities 
under its jurisdiction to file their individual restructuring 
plan in early 1997. PP&L will identify stranded costs and 
investments, outline efforts to mitigate stranded costs prior 
to competition, and describe any mechanism to recover 
stranded costs. It is possible that PP&L will seek to establish 
a rate cap that will allow funds generated through cost 
savings to be used for more rapid writedown of above-
market nuclear investment. Also, assuming favorable leg­
islation is enacted in Pennsylvania, PP&L may seek to sell 
stranded costs to a special-purpose financing vehicle that 
would sell nonrecourse rate reduction bonds. The bonds 
would be supported by the assignment of nonbypassable 
tariffs on retail customer bills. PP&L, and the PUC commis­

sioners, are actively considering such securitization at this 
time and appear enthusiastic about the possibility. 

Generating Resources 
PP&L is a competitive generator of baseload electricity; 
therefore, the company is a consistent seller of spot energy 
into the PJM interchange and is eager to negotiate bilateral 
term contracts with other utilities. The favorable competitive 
status should be maintained, as management has specific 
plans to cut operations and maintenance by an additional 
8% and wants to subject its generating plants to competition. 
PP&L will develop savings by eliminating about 10% of its 
fossil segment work force by 2000 and moving its nuclear 
units to 24-month refueling cycles starting in April 1997. 

As shown in the. table below, PP&L's production cost is 
2.1 cents per kwh, ranking the company among the leaders 
in the Pennsylvania market. 

PP&L is not constructing new generation but, in effect, is 
adding about 700 mw to its capability by 2000 as pre^ 
viously sold capacity is returned from contracts. Until 
replacement contracts are established, this capacity will 
meet spot energy requirements in PJM and, on average, 
yield about 2.5-2.7'cents.per kwh. PP&L's reserve margin 
is expanding to a projected'22% by 2000 from 16% as 
capacity returns. 

The company's major fuel source is coal, accounting for 
62% of 1995's generation, well above nuclear (36%) and 
hydroelectric power (2%). The fossil fleet has low embed­
ded costs since the net investment is $370 per kw. The units 
operate well, with 81 % equivalent availability over the past 
five years. Additionally, PP&L modified its Martins Creek 
units 3 and 4 to bum either oil or gas; this capability allows 
the baseload coal units to operate efficiently. 

As shown in the table on page 7, PP&L's principal 
coal-fired stations are Montour and Brunner Island; to-

Variable Costs of Production 
(Cents per kwh) 

Ibtal Ibtal 
Generation Purchased Power 

(mwti) Costs* Supply 

ZU: Efc/-4>-<-:. 2.50 
38,880,189 2.44 2.12 2.38 
15,435,659 2.54 3.39 2.58 
7,987,613 2.26 4.57 3.05 

13,347,966 1.94 4.77 2.51 
3,963,638 2.45 1.91 2.37 

17,889,943 1.89 4.13 2.45 

Pennsyfvania Power & 
PECO Energy Co. 
Duquesne Light Co. 
Metropolitan Edison Co. 
Pennsylvania Electric Co. 
Pennsylvania Power Co. 
West Penn Power Co. 

'Includes fuel costs and operations and maintenance costs in generation. Source: 1996 Resource Data Intemotionoi, Inc. POWERdot® database 
infofmotron for \994. kwh - Wcwatt-hours. mwh - megawatt-hours. f 
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Generating Plants 

Nuclear Unit 
Susquehanna 

Fossil Units 
Montour 
Brunner Island 
Sunbury 
Conemaugh 
Keystone 

Dafa International, Inc. POWERdaK? database. 

PP&L's Share 1995 Total Production Gross 
of Net Generation Plant Costs Plant Investment 

Fuel Type Capability (mw) [Mil. kwh) Cost [S Mil.) K /kwh) " Factor 1%) per kw |S) 

U r a n i u m 2,072 14,045 4,494 1.76 77.32 1,950 

Coal 1,641 8,945 455 1.82 62.20 277 
Coal 1,469 7,764 520 1.98 56.86 334 
Coal 389 2,350 263 2.28 65.49 642 
Coal 195 1,341 97 1.60 71.83 453 
Coal 206 1,428 63 1.79 70.57 274 

jns. maintenance, and fuel costs. Icwh - kilowatt how rs. mw —megawatts, kw - kilowotts. Data source: 1996 Resource 

gether, these plants produce about 17 billion kwh. The 
production cost at these major stations is less than 2.0 cents 
per kwh. PP&L has reversed its previous plan to equip 
Montour with flue gas scrubbers, eliminating capital out­
lays estimated at $346 million. PP&L is a joint owner in the 
Conemaugh station, operated by GPU Energy Corp., and 
the recent scrubbing of Conemaugh provides excess emis­
sion allowances that defer the immediate need for new 
pollution control facilities. 

Nuclear Operations 
PP&L has about $3.3 billion invested in the Susquehanna 
nuclear station, and the two-unit plant accounts for about 
46% of net plant investment. As competition is introduced 
in Pennsylvania, PP&L intends to reduce its embedded 
nuclear cost from the current $1,600 per kw to $750 per 
kw, and the overall net plant investment needs to be 
depreciated to about $1.55 billion. Management is ex­
pected to address the potential stranded cost in the April 
1997 filing with the PUC. 

The two General Electric Co. boiling water reactors have 
operated well, with combined lifetime capacity factors of 
74%. The latest Systematic Assessment of Licensee Perform­
ance (SALP) report from the NRC was exceptional, as the 
company achieved the best possible " 1 " score in all cate­
gories. The NRC observed a superior level of performance 
and upgraded its assessment of plant operations from the 
prior report. 

Robert G. Byram is PP&L's senior nuclear executive and 
is dedicated to maintaining the strong performance and 
regulatory posture. PP&L plans to sustain the nuclear op­
erations well into the next century and will commit about 
$ 180 million to upgrade the units over the next five years. 
Currently, unit 1 is undergoing refueling and should oper­

ate for 18 months before the next refueling in early 1998. 
Unit 2 will transition to a 24-month refueling cycle starting 
in April 1997. With longer fuel cycles, PP&L expects 
improved planning for maintenance, thereby shortening 
outages and reducing costs. 

Finance 
PP&L's financial condition is weak for Fitch's 'A' rating 
category, and, despite the expectation that cash flow will 
allow significant future debt reduction, improvement in 
PP&L's financial condition will not outpace similar financial 
strengthening evident at other highly rated utilities. This 
circumstance relates to the opportunity other utilities had 
to begin debt reduction while PP&L did not file to raise base 
rates for approximately 10 years and the company was 
burdened by construction spending. 

For the first six months of 1996, PP&L's operating income 
rose to $295 million from $266 million in the prior year's 
first six months, and the company began to reverse the 
trend of adding to outstanding debt. For the six-month 
period, internally generated cash met 135% of construction 
expenditures, and PP&L paid down total debt by $50 
million. Revenue and cash Row were enhanced by nor­
mally cold winter weather, the 1995 rate increase, and a 
one-year energy contract with Public Service Electric and 
Gas Co. 

Management's strategy to offset earnings lost as long-
term contracts are replaced with lower yielding wholesale 
arrangements includes cutting operations and mainte­
nance expense from a base of $700 million to $638 million 
by 2000. Several years ago PP&L absorbed the costs of 
extensive early retirement and voluntary separation pro­
grams, and future savings will come from management of 
the work process. 
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From 1996-2000, PP&L is expected to increase the 
equity component in tfie capital structure, and bondholder 
protection will benefit from improved interest coverage 
ratios. By 2000, a 51 % common ratio is expected, up from 
the current 43% level. PP&L projects a low-payout dividend 
policy, and common equity will be built through retaining 
earnings, not from parent equity infusion. Overall, the 
company anticipates that retained earnings will increase 
common equity from $2.6 billion to $3.2 billion by 2000. 
With a program to reduce debt by $700 million, PP&L 
expects pretax interest coverage to move up from 3.6 times (x) 
in 1995 to a range of 4.0x-4.5x. 

In 1995, investing activities totaled $403 million, well 
below the $500 million typically spent in the past several 
years. Because of the completion of various programs and 
the decision to not install a scrubber at the Montour plant, 
capital spending will continue to decline, and outlays 
below $250 million annually are expected. Should actual 
outlays fall below $200 million, cumulative five-year debt 
reduction could exceed the $700 million now projected. 

Short-Term Borrowing 
During the first six months of 1996, the company's average 
usage of short-term debt and commercial paper has been 
moderate, at approximately $60 million. PP&L has a $250 
million revolving credit agreement that extends to Septem­
ber 1999, providing commercial paper backup liquidity. 
In addition, PP&L has $45 million in confirmed credit lines 
that expire in May 1997. There are no direct borrowings 
under these bank facilities, and the peak short-term expo­
sure this year has been $144 million. 

Management 
PP&L's management team has become significantly more 
outspoken in the course of the last 12 months. Prior to the 
unsolicited takeover effort by PECO Energy, PP&L was 
involved in restructuring'the company to incorporate its 
mobile work force concept, cutting costs by downsizing 
from 8,300 to 6,500, disposing of coal mine operations, 
solidifying nuclear operations, and preparing a major rate 
petition with the PUC. The PECO Energy attempt caused 
PP&L to consider its options and reach out for the support 
of individual shareholders, customers, and community 
leaders. From this crisis, management became more con­
fident about the company's strengths, and PP&L is now a 

leader in the effort to restructure the electric business in 
Pennsylvania and the U.S. 

Starting in January 1996, management announced its 
customer choice view; since then, the company's strategy 
is to use every opportunity to stress the advantages of 
competition for the state's economy, market pricing, and 
company operations. PP&L's comparative advantage in a 
competitive market is its significant low-cost baseload 
generating capability, and, by improving market access, 
management can enhance profitability. The alternative is 
to restrict capacity to the PJM, where spot sales yield only 
2.5 cents per kwh. Management's goal is to compete with 
new generation, where the long-term incremental cost of 
generation is below 4.0 cents per kwh. 

In the retail market, PP&L has announced a very com­
prehensive retail wheeling pilot program it intends to 
introduce in mid-1997, and the company is working with 
state legislators as they shape assembly bills to restructure 
the industry. Additionally, management remains committed 
to regional economic development efforts to attract indus­
try to the area. 

PP&L's management intends to improve the company's 
financial profile and desires the company to be 'A' rated 
by all agencies. Management recommends a moderate 
dividend payout to the parent to retain cash for utility debt 
reduction. The parent's plan for nonregulated investments 
includes a mix of businesses that combine current profit­
ability in some segments along with energy development 
projects that require cash to achieve future profit. To date, 
there is no indication that management expects to harvest 
PP&L for the betterment of holding company ventures, 

Management will be submitting its specific competitive 
transition plan in April 1997 to the PUC. Two important 
elements of the plan are the challenge to significantly 
increase the depreciation of Susquehanna and creating 
incentives to keep cost savings. This is important, as 
Susquehanna's regulatory depreciation expense drops 
sharply in 1999 and rates are now scheduled to drop by 
$90 million. 

Finally, the top scores assigned by the NRC during the 
1995 SALP review of Susquehanna, coupled with the 
continued good operations of the two units, indicates 
management's competency in this critical area. PP&L man­
agement should be able to make the switch to longer fuel 
cycles at Susquehanna, and this will contribute to profit. 
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Income Statement S u m m a r y 
($ Mil.) 

Six Mas. 

Ended Yean Ended Dec. 31 
6/30/96 \995 1994 1993 1992 1991 

1,458 2,752 2,725 2,727 2,744 2,740 
181 302 289 271 258 246 
N.A. 47 26 14 3 (7) 
142 262 218 235 228 217 
295 574 501 563 573 582 
6 4 (30) 18 19 11 

301 578 470 581 592 594 
111 233 234 240 254 254 
14 28 28 34 40 45 
180 324 244 348 347 348 
134 263 256 251 242 232 

7,114 7,178 7,194 7,145 7,019 6,929 
9,360 9,424 9,372 9,454 8,192 7,934 

59 89 74 202 159 147 
79 111 74 123 93 87 

2,831 2,829 2,941 2,618 2,621 2,576 
0 0 0 0' 0 0 

2,969 3,029 3,089 2,943 2,873 2,810 
466 466 466 506 549 596 

2,578 2,528 2,454 2,426 2,367 2,298 
6,013 6,023 6,009 5,875 5,789 5,704 

155 403 505 488 422 374 
343 668 682 736 770 768 

4.0 3.6 2.9 3.4 3.2 3.2 
135 100 84 99 125 143 
23 22 22 25 27 27 
43 42 41 41 41 ' 40 
8 8 8 9 9 10 
49 50 51 50 50 49 
14 13 10 15 15 30 

Operating Revenue 
Depreciation 
Amortized Depreciation 
Income Tax 
Operating Income (a) 
Other lncome/(Deductions) (b) 
Income Before Interest 
Gross Interest (c) 
Preferred Dividends 
Income for Common 
Common Dividends 

Balance Sheet Summary 
Net Plant 
Total Assets 
Notes 
Current Portion 
Long-Term Debt 
Lease Adjustment 
Total Debt 
Preferred Equity 
Common Equity 
Capitalization 

Funds Flow 
Capital Expenditures 
Cash from Operations (d) 

Ratios 
Pretax Interest Coverage (x) 
Internal Generation [%) (e) 
Cash from Operations/Total Debt (%) (f) 
Common Stock [%) 
Preferred Stock {%) 
Debt (%) 
Return on Average Common Equity (%) 

(QJ 1994 operating income includes $76 million pretax expense for early retirement program {after-fax $43 million}; 1995 operating income includes a 
$38 million after-tax credit to expense due to the Public Utility Commission's decision for customer recovery, (b) Other deductions include a 574 million 
pretax expense writedown of coal reserves in the 12 months ended 1994 (after-tax $40 million), (c) Gross interest is not net of AFUDC-borrowed funds, 
(d) Cash from operations is after preferred dividends, but before common dividends, (e) Cash flow for infernal generation of capital expenditures is net 
of all dividends, (f) Internal generation is cash from operations net of all dividends. N.A. - Not available. Source: Company data. 
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Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set I 
Dated April 22,1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.9. First identify, and then provide, each report of an internal audit of the 
Company's transmission and/or distribution system, and/or the units of the 
Company responsible therefor: since the filing of the Company's last 
general base rate case. 

A.9. Three internal audits of PP&L's transmission and distribution system were 
performed since the Comany's most recent base rate case. The final 
report of each of these audits is provided as: 

Attachment 1 - Audit of Rubber Goods Testing Program 
Attachment 2 - Review of Extension of Service Policies 
Attachment 3 - Follow-up Review to CATV and Telephone Attachment 

Audit Recommendations. 
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PP&L RESOURCES, INC. 

AUDIT OF RUBBER GOODS TESTING PROGRAM 

OCTOBER 25,1995 

JOB #739810-95 

DATE ISSUED: 10/27/95 



October 25, 1995 

Mr. R. M. Geneczko: 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Corporate Audit Services has completed an audit of the Rubber Goods 
Testing Program (Testing Program). The objectives of this audit were to: (i) monitor the 
effectiveness and efficiency of the Testing Program as administered by System Shop 
personnel; (ii) ensure that the Testing Program is in adherence with Occupational Safety 
and Health Administration (OSHA) regulations; (iii) ensure that safe and reliable rubber 
goods, necessary to perform the job, were delivered and made available to the appropriate 
Company employees; and (iv) determine if System Shop has implemented the 
recommendations of the Rubber Gloves and Sleeves Safety Rules Task Force. 

including:. 
Within the scope of our objectives we reviewed several areas of concern 

• the impact that the recent retirement of a key employee involved in the 
follow up and analysis of test failures by the Safety Department may 
have had on this process; 

• the impact that the corporate restructuring and consolidation had on the 
effective retrieval and redistribution of the various rubber goods after 
testing and the recording of the test results in the Rubber Goods 
System; and 

• claims of excess unused rubber goods stored at various Company work 
locations. 

During the course of our audit, we found that System Shop personnel 
conducted the Testing Program effectively and efficiently; well within OSHA guidelines; 
and with due diligence and a clear understanding of the potential risks to Company 
personnel who use rubber goods. Also, System Shop management has implemented the 
recommendations of the Rubber Gloves and Sleeves Safety Rules Task Force and 
appropriately addressed or are in the process of addressing the concerns outlined above. 
Furthermore, they have taken the initiative to develop the marketability of their services 
to external sources. 

BACKGROUND 
The System Shop is responsible for issuing and testing the rubber goods 

used by various Company personnel. In July 1994, OSHA began to regulate the testing 
of rubber goods used by personnel working on energized lines. OSHA adopted the 
standards developed by the American Society for Testingand Materials (ASTM) and the 
Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers (IEEE). The regulation by OSHA caused 
little additional work for PP&L as the Company was already testing its rubber goods well 
within the guidelines of ASTM and IEEE. 
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TFST FAILURES 

The Safety Department has historically followed up on test failures and 
)erformed analyses of the types and reasons for the failures. This follow up and analysis 
las afforded the Company the opportunity to determine if poor work practices were being 
employed or if there may be a defect in the manufacturing process The December 1994 
retirement of the employee who performed this function raised concerns within System 
Shop management that no one from the Safety Department had been reassigned this 
ftinction. The follow up and analysis of test failures was crucial to the safety of the 
users.. 

By the time we approached Safety Department management with this 
lop management, 
ity to one of its 

concern they were already addressing it in cooperation with System S 
Safety Department management has since reassigned this responsibi 
employees who is working closely with System Shop management and appropriate field 
personnel in the distribution of failure reports and analyzing the causes for the failures. 

COMPANY RESTRUCTURING 

The recent Company restructuring had the effect of eliminating departments 
and moving employees to dinerent work locations. This resulted in concerns for the 
System Shop in keeping track of where employees were located and the meaningfiilness 
of the previously assigned rubber goods identification numbers.. System Shop personnel 
developed an identification numbering system representing departments and work 
locations and which aided in the test scheduling, recording of test results, delivery to/from 
the System Shop, distribution of rubber goods overdue reports, and the analysis of test 
failures. 

steps: 
In recent months System Shop personnel have taken the following 

• developed a new identification numbering scheme that coincides with 
the Company's new structure; 

• nearly completed the marking of the various rubber goods with the new 
identification numbers; 

• are updating the Rubber Goods Computer System with the new 
identification numbers; and 

• are installing transponders in gloves and sleeves that will greatly 
enhance the efficiency and accuracy of the recording of the test results. 

EXCESS UNUSED RUBBER GOODS 

Some members of the Rubber Gloves and Sleeves Safety Rules Task Force 
questioned whether there were unused rubber goods being stored at various Company 
locations that were being sent to the System Shop for testing. This, they felt, resulted in 
unnecessary work for the System Shop personnel performing rubber goods testing. 

We visited a sampling of Company locations and did find rubber goods that 
were not assigned directly to any crews. Trie majority of these rubber goods were line 
hoses, blankets and overshoes. The quantities at each location, however, were not 
excessive and were on hand for emergencies and tree trimming type work. Material 
Handlers indicated that without the extra rubber goods on hand they would need to wait 
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for a delivery from the System Shop and, in the event of a storm emergency, crews would 
not be able to respond quickly to safely restore service to our customers. 

MARKET AND COST ANALYSES 

The Company is evaluating and pursuing various allied business 
opportunities through a subsidiary. One potential business opportunity is the testing of 
rubber goods for other utilities. With the recently enacted OSHA regulations on rubber 
goods testing many other utilities had to scramble to find a test facility in order to comply 
with the new regulations. PP&L was already testing rubber and generally in comphance. 
With the move to the SFC, the System Shop acquired new rubber goods test equipment 
and is now considered, within the utility industry, to have a state of toe art test facihty. 

System Shop management is working with Spectrum Energy Services 
(Spectrum) management to determine the marketability of the rubber goods testing 
service. In conjunction with the market analysis. Spectrum requested information from 
the System Shop in order to develop a cost analysis. In addition. System Shop 
management applied to the American Association for Lab Accreditation in order to obtain 
national certification of its rubber goods test facility. This certification should greatly 
enhance the marketability for this service. 

REVIEW OF REPORT 

On October 24, 1995, A. G. Richenbacher and J. L. Hinkle reviewed and 
concurred with the contents of this report. 

There is no action required on your part as a result of this audit We 
appreciate the assistance and cooperation of the Electrical Systems Department 
personnel, especially those in the System Shop. 

7ofin A. <Bo(as/t 
John A. Bolash 

Senior Business Analyst 

"James <E. A6e( 
James E. Abel 

Manager - Corporate Audit Services 

Corporate Audit Services 

cc: Mr. F. A. Long 
Mr. J. P. Kierzkowski 
Mr. J. J. McCabe 
Mr. M. Pemia 
Mr. A. G. Richenbacher 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

REVIEW OF EXTENSION OF SERVICE POLICIES 

Audit Number 739813-96 

( 

To: R. M. Geneczko 

CC: F. A. Long 
R. F. suhocki 
J. J. McCabe 
J. F. SipiCS 

Sr. Audit Consultant 
Audit Team Leaden: 

Reviewed By;: 
Date issued: ; November 7,1996 



November?, 1996 

Based on your request, we reviewed and tested the application and 
effectiveness of PP&L's rules for the extension and supply of electric service (revenue 
work). PP&L budgeted $57.7 million for revenue work m 1996. 

Our objectives were to determine if: 

• personnel complied with PP&L's tariff rules; 
• PP&L's tariff rules were cost effective, (especially in light of 

a competitive environment); 
• personnel complied with Electrical Systems "Quick Hit" 

initiatives; 
• performance indicators were reliable; and 
• PP&L recovered its investment from underground residential 

developments in a reasonable period of time. 

Electrical Systems personnel directly participated in this review. Their 
technical direction and practical field experience were essential to this assessment. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

PP&L has several opportunities to reduce costs by strengthening its 
business practices for revenue work. PP&L's tariff rules for single phase extensions, 
while very generous to customers, are not cost effective. Also, PP&L's policies for three 
phase extensions and service changes, were loosely applied. In addition, PP&L needs to 
establish policies for installing new or upgraded services which include specific business 
objectives (i.e. return of investment). 

PP&L also incurred excess investment by installing oversized equipment 
and by performing extra work to enhance the reliability of existing lines. There is no 
practical way to compute the actual dollar value of the excess investment. It would 
require individually analyzing workorders. Marketing, design engineers and technicians 
need better guidelines for estimating load and specifying cost effective equipment. 

In addition, PP&L needs more effective performance information for 
revenue work. The long-standing "cost per connect ratio" has very limited usefulness 
primarily because it includes unrelated components. Also, performance measures that 
evaluate cost and revenue would be more effective than maicators that only measure cost. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

BACKGROUND 

In the traditional regulated (noncompetitive) utility market, an "averaging 
effect" allowed long (unprofitable) extensions to be offset by shorter (low cost) 
extensions in other areas. This provided utilities with flexibility in establishing rules for 
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/ line extensions. Electrical Systems personnel noted that PP&L's tariff rules for line 
v^' extensions were generous comparea to other Pennsylvania utilities. In a competitive 

market, the averaging effect described above may diminish because customers could 
select different generation suppliers. For customers that choose different suppliers PP&L 
would, generally speaking, receive only the transmission and distribution portion of each 
revenue dollar. 

PP&L often included repairs or improvements to existing facilities when 
designing new line extensions. Electrical Systems recognized this and developed a 
)rogram in mid 1995 called "Quick Hit" initiatives to reduce costs. The extra work was 
)elieved to be worthwhile, however, the new philosophy was to perform only the work 
absolutely necessary to serve the new customers. 

Our scope covered revenue work orders dated July 1995 through March 
1996 and costing more than $10,000. We selected larger dollar cost jobs because they . 
were more likely to require line or service extension guarantees or customer cash 
payments. We reviewed sample jobs for compliance with tariff rules. We also determined 
the time required for PP&L to recover its investment and we tested for excess investment 
due to extra work or overbuilt facilities. We also tested a separate sample of revenue 
workorders for compliance with the "Quick Hit" initiatives. In addition, we analyzed 
PP&L's investment recovery for underground residential developments. 

LINE AND SERVICE EXTENSIONS 

PP&L's line extension rules allowed 2,500 feet for single phase line 
extensions and 500 feet for service extensions at no cost to customers. Lme extension 
guarantees or cash contributions were required for extensions above those limits. Line 
extension guarantees are designed to ensure that PP&L recovers its investment within five 
years. PP&L built 29 single phase line extensions during our eight month test period 
which did not require guarantees. However, it will take an average 26 years to recover 
the investment which exceeded $424,000 . (see Exhibit I, page 5). Furthermore, it would 
take longer if generation revenue was excluded from the analysis as discussed below. 

PP&L policy required extension guarantees for all three phase extensions. 
PP&L personnel frequently waived this requirement and our tests showed that generally 
three phase customers generated sufficient revenue. However, during our eight month test 
period $160,641 of PP&L's investment was placed at risk unnecessarily (see Exhibit I, 
page 6). Seven guarantees for three phase extensions were waived but customers were not 
generating sufficient revenue or it was questionable that they would. In one case 
personnelobtained a guarantee but did not process it for follow up. Also, a more effective 
policy would target only the high risk customers (i.e. those not likely to meet guarantee 
requirements) for extension guarantees. 

PP&L credits customers for the full revenue from electric service bills in its 
line extension guarantee agreements. However, the amount guaranteed includes only line 
and service costs. PP&L's line extension guarantees would be more cost effective if they 
excluded that portion of revenue which is attributable to generation (particularly in a 
competitive market where customers may select a different generation company). 

Net of transformer and meter costs w hich are capitalized upon purchase. 
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/" \ Regardless of competition, PP&L could significantly reduce costs with less 
f generous line and service extension rules. 

CHANGES TO SERVICES 

When customers plan to increase load, PP&L's policy is to increase the 
capacity of its equipment at the same location at no cost to the customer. PP&L policy 
also required that customers pay the excess costs for any additional or relocated facilities. 

PP&L did not charge customers for the excess costs for several service 
changes where PP&L installed additional equipment or relocated facilities during our 
eight month test period. Furthermore, the anticipated load growth never developed which 
resulted in $207,179 in unprofitable investments for PP&L. (See Exhibit I, page 8). 

EXCESS INVESTMENT IN SERVICE FACILITIES 

PP&L works with customers to develop load projections for use in 
designing line and service equipment for new or upgraded installations. However, 
comparisons to actual loads for jobs in our test sample showed that frequently the load 
projections were overstated (see Exhibit II). As a result, PP&L overbuilt service facilities 
including lines, transformers and metering equipment. Further study of transformer 
loading statistics confirmed this condition exists systemwide (see Exhibits III). There was 
no practical method to estimate the dollar value of the excess investment since 
transformers and meters are capitalized upon purchase. However, elimination of the 

( excess investment represents an excellent opportunity to reduce costs. 

Also, Distribution Engineering Instruction (9-05-16), PP&L's technical 
guideline for sizing equipment, was last updated September 30, 1985. In today's cost 
competitive environment, these guidelines may no longer be effective. 

SERVICE EXTENSION COST ESTIMATES 

Electrical Systems personnel use cost per foot estimates from the 
Distribution Department Procedures Manual to calculate "excess costs" billed to 
customers for service extensions. However, the cost estimates are outdated. For example, 
the manual states $3.61 per foot for single phase extensions while the current figure 
actually can range up to $6 or $7 per foot aepending on equipment 

QUICK HIT INITIATIVES 

We reviewed workorders designed after August 1995 for compliance with 
Electrical Systems "Quick Hit" guidelines (See Exhibit IV). Our review disclosed 
excellent compliance systemwide; only a few exceptions were disclosed. 

: Net of transformer and nteier costs which arc capitalized upon purchase. 
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COST PER CONNECT RATIO 

PP&L has tracked the cost per connect ratio as a performance indicator for 
revenue work. However, the ratio is calculated using unrelated components. The costs for 
several types of common work are included in the ratio, however, the units of work are 
not included. This work includes: upgrading services, connecting services at inactive 
locations and disconnecting services. The result is an inaccurate cost per connect ratio. 

The ratio is particularly distorted whenever business cycles shift. An 
improving economy would spawn service changes for load growth and to reconnect 
previously inactive locations. Although PP&L would benefit from this die ratio would 
suggest otherwise, showing an increasing cost per connect. Also, PP&L typically installs 
residential development systems in one reporting period and the homes sell over 
succeeding periods. Any speed up or slow down in this sector distorts the ratio. The ratio 
would also be adversely affected by a growth trend in rural areas of the service territory 
which typically have longer extensions. 

Circumstances such as those described severely limit the usefulness of this 
ratio as an indicator of performance. 

UNDERGROUND RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS 

We analyzed the cost and revenue recovery for underground residential 
developments. Our analysis included actual and hypothetical scenanos using different 
sizes of electric developments and gas and electric developments. The analysis showed 
that in all scenarios PP&L recovers its investment within five years. (See Exhibit V). 
However, the results would be different if the analysis excluded generation revenue as 
previously discussed. 

Also, we noted that when PP&L must share a trench with gas lines extra 
costs result because PP&L must install conduit. PP&L did not have a policy to recover 
the extra cost from developers. 

Management issued a policy effective October I, 1996 to collect $275per lot from 
developers when PP&L must snare trenches with gas service. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

PP&L needs to: 

• Evaluate all tariff rules for extension of service and free (1) 
length allowances and strongly consider using net revenue 
(net of generation) as the basis for investment recovery. 

• Modify the three phase line extension policy to allow (2) 
personnel to waive extension guarantees except for high risk 
customers and include guidelines to evaluate new customers. 
Also, develop a process to ensure compliance with the policy. 

• Effectively communicate the tariff policies for service changes (3) 
to personnel who handle these jobs and develop a process to 
ensure compliance. 
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Develop and implement effective performance indicators for (4) 
revenue work which include comparisons of cost to the net 
revenue received (net of generation). 

Provide personnel with guidance in estimating load and (5) 
sizing equipment for new installations. In addition to the 
traditional engineering approach, comparisons using 
information from PP&L databases such as the Customer 
Information System may be helpful. Also, review Distribution 
Engineering Instructions for relevance with the current business 
environment. 

Evaluate all customer charges especially the cost per foot (6) 
estimates which personnel use to calculate excess costs for line 
or service extensions billed to customers. 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWcR LIGHT COMPANY 
CORPORATE AUDIT SERVICES AUDIT #813-96 

RESULTS FROM REVIEW OF REVENUE WORKORDERS 

EXHIBIT I 

DESCRIPTION 

1.) NEW-1PH UG-STRIP MALL 

PP&L'S 
COST 

$11,235 

CONNECT REVENUE (A.) 
DATE TQ 6/96 

Oct-95 $400 

EXTENSION 
GUARANTEE 

No Guarantee Required by policy (N/R) 

APPROX. (A.) 
PAYBACK 
ULXEAR3 

21 

2. ) NEW-1PH- UG- RESIDENTIAL-
NO ELECTRIC HEAT 

3. ) NEW-1PH-OH-RESIDENTIAL-
NO ELECTRIC HEAT 

$9,240 

$11,920 

Mar-96 

Feb-96 

$335 N/R 

$250 N/R 20 

4.) NEW 1PH-RESIDENTIAL-
OILHEAT 

$15,625 not conn* not conn* N/R 
* Line work done, customer not ready 

16 

5.) NEW 1 PH RESIDENTIAL- $11,535 Sep-95 
OIL HEAT 

6. ) NEW 1 PH RESIDENTIAL-ELECT. $14,125 Jun-95 
HEAT/COOLING NOT INDICATED 

7. ) NEW 1PH RESIDENTIAL-ELECT. $11,585 Feb-96 
HEAT/COOLING NOT INDICATED 

$398 N/R: Customer paid $1,445 cash for 
excess sen/ice extension length, however, 
PP&L will not recover its investment 
for approx. 24 years 

$609 N/R 

$111 N/R 

24 

23 

44 

" * Examples of jobs that distort the Cost Per Connect Ratio 

PP+L method (full revenue) was used. A more accurate method would 
eliminate generation revenue, extending payback periods. 



PENNSYLVANIA POWc^ LIGHT COMPANY 
CORPORATE AUDIT SERVICES AUDIT #813-96 

RESULTS FROM REVIEW OF REVENUE WORKORDERS 

EXhidIT I 

DESCRIPTION 

8.) NEW 1PH RESIDENTIAL-ELECT. 
HEAT/COOLING NOT INDICATED 

PP&L'S 
COST 

$11,985 

CONNECT REVENUE (A.) 
DATE TO 6/96 

Apr-96 $44 N/R 

EXTENSION 
GUARANTEE 

APPROX. (A.) 
PAYBACK 
IHYEABS 

10 

9.) NEW 1PH RESIDENTIAL 
OIL HEAT 

$14,440 Jun-96 recent conn. N/R 12 

10. ) NEW 1PH RESIDENTIAL 
GAS HEAT&WATER 

11. ) NEW 1PH RESIDENTIAL 

12.) NEW 1PH EXTENSION - BALL 
FIELD - SPECULATIVE 

$11,545 

$22,485 

$13,925 

Nov-95 

Nov-95 

May-95 

$100 

$2,643 

$1,280 

N/R 

N/R 

77 

Speculative Extension - revenue guarantee 
was required but was not obtained 

12 

13.) NEW 1PH RESIDENTIAL-
ELECT. HEAT NOT INDICATED 

$15,445 May-95 $201 Entire extension was "sevice extension" 
1300' of approx 1800' should have been 
customer's expense. 

77 

14.) NEW 1PH RESIDENTIAL-
ELECT. HEAT NOT INDICATED 

15.) NEW 1PH RESIDENTIAL -
ELECT HEAT NOT INDICATED 

$10,615 

$10,740 

Feb-96 

Aug-95 

$29 Entire extension was "sevice extension" 
1000' of approx 1500' should have been 
customer's expense. 

$437 Customer paid $1,274 for excess 
cost of UG 

130 

18 

" * Examples of jobs that distort the Cost Per Connect Ratio 

(£.) PP+L method (full revenue) was used. A more accurate method would 
eliminate generation revenue, extending payback periods. 



PENNSYLVANIA POWcR LIGHT COMPANY 
CORPORATE AUDIT SERVICES AUDIT #813-96 

RESULTS FROM REVIEW OF REVENUE WORKORDERS 

EXh.dIT I 

DESCRIPTION 
PP&L'S 
COST 

CONNECT 
DATE 

REVENUE (A.) 
TO 6/96 

EXTENSION 
GUARANTEE 

APPROX. (A.) 
PAYBACK 
IHXEA&S 

16.) NEW 1PH RESIDENTIAL 
ELECT. HEAT 

$16,355 Dec-95 $1,005 1500' of 2000' should have been paid for 
by customer as sen/ice extension 

15 

17.) NEW 1 PH RESD - CABIN -
NO ELECT HEAT 

$18,145 Sep-95 $49 PP&L built this for customer in return for no 
right-of-way needed for new service to payback 
an existing industrial customer. Could have likely 
been billed as excess right of way cost. 

18.) NEW 1PH RESD.-NO ELECT 
HEAT 

$13,030 Jul-95 $420 N/R 31 

19.) NEW 1PH RESD-HEAT PMP $16,375 Sep-95 $662 Customer paid $500 for excess UG costs 
they should have paid much more 
for service extension over 500 ft. 

14 

20.) NEW 1PH RESD. - O/L HEAT $12,540 not conn. N/A N/R 10 

21.) NEW 1 PH RESD. OH 
SMALL SUBDIVISION 

$17,015 May-95 
Jul-95 

$489 
$421 

N/R 15 

*** Examples of jobs that distort the Cost Per Connect Ratio 

(̂ A) PP+L method (full revenue) was used. A more accurate method would 
eliminate generation revenue, extending payback periods. 



PENNSYLVANIA POWcR LIGHT COMPANY 
CORPORATE AUDIT SERVICES AUDIT #813-96 

RESULTS FROM REVIEW OF REVENUE WORKORDERS 

EXHIBIT I 

DESCRIPTION 
PP&L'S CONNECT REVENUE (A.) 
COST DATE TOfi/S6 

EXTENSION 
GUARANTEE 

APPROX. (A.) 
PAYBACK 
1N_¥EAR3 

22.) NEW 1PH RESD. - HEAT PUMP $26,500 Jun-95 $1,427 N/R 18 

23.) NEW 1 PH RESD. - HEAT PUMP $17,800 Feb-95 $2,282 N/R 
Cost of job was increased by doing 

"bettermenr work. 

10 

24.) NEW 1PH RESD. - HEAT PUMP $16,495 Jul-95 $1,105 N/R 15 

25.) NEW 1PH RESD. - NO ELECT $24,175 Sep-95 
HEAT 

$575 A revenue guarantee for the small 
portion of line extension exceeding 
2500 ft. would not have helped much. 

28 

26.) NEW 1 PH RESD. 
& COMMERCIAL -NO ELECT HEAT 

$11,250 Jan-96 $650 N/R 

27.) NEW 1 PH RESD. 
NO ELECT HEAT 

$14,700 Sep-95 $500 N/R 22 

28.) NEW 1PH RESD. 
NO ELECT HEAT 

$11,740 May-95 $323 N/R 39 

* " Examples of jobs that distort the Cost Per Connect Ratio 

(l*.) PP+L method (full revenue) was used. A more accurate method would 
eliminate generation revenue, extending payback periods. 



PENNSYLVANIA POVv^R LIGHT COMPANY 
CORPORATE AUDIT SERVICES AUDIT #813-96 

RESULTS FROM REVIEW OF REVENUE WORKORDERS 

EXk. JIT I 

DESCRIPTION 

29.)NEW1PH RESD. 
NO ELECT HEAT 

TOTAL NEW SINGLE PHASE: 

PP&L'S 
COST 

$9,335 

$424404 

CONNECT REVENUE (A.) 
DATE TQ 6/96 

May-95 $679 N/R 

EXTENSION 
GUARANTEE 

APPROX. (A.) 
PAYBACK 
IN YEARS 

15 

30.) NEW-3PH OH- MUFFLER SHOP $21,665 

31.) NEW 3PH UG- PUMP STATION $9,230 

32.) NEW 3PH-UG-GAS HEAT $55,515 

33.) NEW 3PH-UG-GAS HEAT $17,680 

34.) NEW 3PH-OH-ASH BACKFILL $11,896 

Sep-95 

Aug-95 

May-96 

Apr-96 

$3,915 Guarantee required but not obtained: 
PP&L'S investment at hsk unless/until 
customer stays in business five years. 

$1,243 Guarantee required but not obtained: 
PP&L's investment at risk unless/until 
customer stays in business six years. 

recent conn. Guarantee required but not obtained 
PP&L's investment is at risk 

recent conn. 

not finished N/A 

Guarantee required but not obtained 
PP&L's investment is at risk 

Customer should have been charged $1,979 
for 300 ft. excess sen/ice extension. After 
we notified Marketing they billed customer. 
Also, guarantee required but not obtained. 

recent conn. 

recent conn. 

N/A 

*** Examples of jobs that distort the Cost Per Connect Ratio 

(A.) PP+L method (full revenue) was used. A more accurate method would 
Eliminate generation revenue, extending payback periods. 



PENNSYLVANIA POVWcR LIGHT COMPANY 
CORPORATE AUDIT SERVICES AUDIT #813-96 

RESULTS FROM REVIEW OF REVENUE WORKORDERS 

EXHIBIT I 

DESCRIPTION 

35. ) NEW 3PH- COAL CO.-
SPECULATIVE EXTENSION 

36. ) NEW 3PH COMMERCIAL 

PP&L'S 
COST 

$19,507 

$12,518 

CONNECT 
DATE 

Mar-96 

Aug-95 

REVENUE (A.) 
TO 6/96 

$7,796 

$713 

EXTENSION 
GUARANTEE 

Revenue guarantee and deposit received 
but not recorded on CIS System for followup. 

Guarantee was required for 3PH extension 
however, Marketing did not obtain one. 

APPROX. (A.) 
PAYBACK 
liLYEABS 

N/A 

13 

37.) NEW 3PH UG from OH, 
GAS HEAT, 120/208 VOLTS 

TOTAL NEW 3PHASE: 

$12,430 

$160.641 

Feb-95 $1,569 Excess costs for UG sen/ice and for 
12 month rev. nonstandard voltage should have been billed. 

Also, extension guarantee was required. 
PP&L's investment is at risk for eight years. 

38.) CHANGE 1PH TO 3PH-OH 
WATER CO. — 

$19,215 Jun-95 $459 Customer signed revenue guarantee 
but PP&L did not record it for follow up. 
This was a poor investment for PP&L (even 
with revenue guarantee). 

13 

39.) CHANGE/RELOCATE OH to UG $17,775 May-95 minimal 
3PH SERVICE * " increase 

Job was done at no cost to customer 
because load growth was expected, 
however, little materialized. This was 
a poor investment for PP&L. 

no 
payback 

likely 

* " Examples of jobs that distort the Cost Per Connect Ratio 

(j*.) PP+L method (full revenue) was used. A more accurate method would 
eliminate generation revenue, extending payback periods. 



PENNSYLVANIA POWcR LIGHT COMPANY 
CORPORATE AUDIT SERVICES AUDIT #813-96 

RESULTS FROM REVIEW OF REVENUE WORKORDERS 

EXhiBIT I 

DESCRIPTION 
40.) CHANGE/RELOCATE 1PH OH to 
3PH UG * " 

PP&L'S CONNECT REVENUE (A.) EXTENSION 
COST DATE TO 6/96 GUARANTEE 
$18,175 not N/A Could have been treated as relocation 

finished at customer expense. If substantial load 
growth does not materialize PP&L made 
a poor investment. Customer currently uses 
approx. $235/month at this location. 

APPROX, (A,) 
PAYBACK 
LH-YEABS 

no 
payback 

likely 

41.) REPLACE/RELOCATE 1PH $26,360 Aug-95 
WITH 2PH OH (3PH RULES APPLY) *** 

42.) CHANGE/RELOCATE OH to UG $20,340 Jun-96 
for load growth " * 

43.) RESD 1PH CHANGE AND $18,445 not conn. 
RELOCATION 

44.) RESID. CHANGE/RELOCATION $18,495 Feb-96 

N/A 

recent conn. 

N/A 

$543 

Customer should have paid full cost as a 
relocation. PP&L didnl expect much (if any) 
load growth. Two 15KVA transformers 
were installed to replace a 25KVA. 

Customer should have paid for most of the 
cost which was relocation work. 

"Betterment" work done with revenue work 
Line work finished 7/95 but new sen/ice 
still not connected 

Customer should have paid most of the 
cost since most of the work was relocation. 

no 
payback 

likely 

no 
payback 

likely 

no 
payback 

likely 

11 

Examples of jobs that distort the Cost Per Connect Ratio 

jj/V) PP+L method (full revenue) was used. A more accurate method would 
eliminate generation revenue, extending payback periods. 



PENNSYLVANIA POWcfe LIGHT COMPANY 
CORPORATE AUDIT SERVICES AUDIT #813-96 

RESULTS FROM REVIEW OF REVENUE WORKORDERS 

EXHIBIT I 

DESCRIPTION 
45.) CHANGE 1PH TO 3PH 

PP&L'S CONNECT REVENUE (A.) EXTENSION 
£ Q 3 I DATE TO 9/96 GUARANTEE 
$51,404 Aug-95 no incremental Extension guarantee for $3,828 annual revenue 

revenue however, PP&L still will not recover its 
investment since usage did not increase 
after new service was installed. Therefore 
PP&L received no incremental revenue. 
Also, the basic work required to provide 3PH 
was $19K, "betterment work" was included 
for a total estimated cost of $34K. However, 
the job was overrun significantly. 

APPROX. (A.) 
PAYBACK 
ULYEA&a 

no 
payback 

likely 

46.) CHANGE 3PH UG / RELOCATE 
POLE FOR EXPECTED LOAD 
GROWTH "* 

$16,970 Jan-96 recent conn. Load growth may not materialize. 
PP&L investment at risk. 

N/A 

TOTAL CHANGES: $207.179 

47.) RELOCATION FOR PENNDOT $28,805 Jan-95 
CHARGED AS REVENUE WORK*** Nov-95 

N/A This job should not have been charged to 
revenue work. It was a relocation for Penndot. 

N/A 

48.) SECTIONALIZING DEVICE $29,825 N/A N/A Should not have been charged to 
revenue acounting. 

N/A 

GRAND TOTAL $850.450 

Examples of jobs that distort the Cost Per Connect Ratio 

PP+L method (full revenue) was used. A more accurate method would 
eliminate generation revenue, extending payback periods. 

(sample statistics on next page) 



PENNSYLVANIA POWtk LIGHT COMPANY 
CORPORATE AUDIT SERVICES AUDIT #813-96 

RESULTS FROM REVIEW OF REVENUE WORKORDERS 

EXHIBIT I 

DESCRIPTION 
PP&L'S 
£ Q 3 I 

CONNECT 
DATE 

REVENUE (A.) 
TO 6/96 

EXTENSION 
GUARANTEE 

APPROX. (A.) 
PAYBACK 
IN_YEARS 

SAMPLE STATISTICS 

NUMBER £ VALUE 

685 

128 

15% 

48 

38% 

$30,251,151 

$2,744,079 

9% 

$850,450 

31% 

POPULATION: Revenue workorders over $10,000 
from July 1995 through March 1996 

SAMPLE SIZE 

SAMPLE PERCENTAGES 

JOBS FROM SAMPLE THAT FAILED AUDIT TEST 

AS A PERCENTAGE OF SAMPLE 

"** Examples of jobs that distort the Cost Per Connect Ratio 

PP+L method (full revenue) was used. A more accurate method would 
eliminate generation revenue, extending payback periods. 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER LIGHT COMPANY 
CORPORATE AUDIT SERVICES AUDIT #813-96 

UNDERLOADED TRANSFORMERS 
FROM REVIEW OF REVENUE WORKORDERS 

EXHIBIT 

INSTALLED 
TRANS 

500 

500 

500 

1000 

750 

750 

150 

1000 

500 

1000 

2000 

1000 

300 

1500 

750 

300 

300 

750 

300 

300 

2000 

ESTIMATED 
LOAD 

244 

291 

N/A 

N/A 

643 

730 

110 

645 

400 

757 

1725 

890 

200 

1300 

650 

265 

260 

635 

190 

191 

1666 

ACTUAL 
LOAD 

100 

273 

120 

415 

441 

158 

51 

561 

173 

433 

1150 

338 

28 

769 

78 

58 

143 

374 

85 

73 

261 

EXCESS TRANSFORMER 
CAPACITY 

KVA PERCENT 

400 

227 

380 

585 

309 

592 

99 

439 

327 

567 

850 

662 

272 

731 

672 

242 

157 

376 

215 

227 

1739 

80% 

45% 

76% 

59% 

41% 

79% 

66% 

44% 

65% 

57% 

43% 

66% 

91% 

49% 

90% 

81% 

52% 

50% 

72% 

76% 

87% 

TRNFSLDS2.XLS/C 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER LIGHT COMPANY 
CORPORATE AUDIT SERVICES AUDIT #813-96 

UNDERLOADED TRANSFORMERS 
FROM REVIEW OF REVENUE WORKORDERS 

EXHIBIT 

r 

INSTALLED 
TRANS 

SIZE KVA 
300 

ESTIMATED 
LOAD 

n/a 

ACTUAL 
LOAD 

61 

EXCESS 

KVA 
239 

TRANSFORMER 
CAPACITY 

PERCENT 
80% 

200 n/a 110 90 45% 

500 n/a 250 250 50% 

1000 945 412 588 59% 

500 411 217 283 57% 

750 n/a 315 435 58% 

300 214 68 232 77% 

750 550 295 455 61% 

500 472 110 390 78% 

150 113 55 95 63% 

SAMPLE STATISTICS: 

50 SAMPLE SIZE 

31 NUMBER UNDERLOADED (listed above) 

62% PERCENT OF SAMPLE UNDERLOADED 

TRNFSLDS2.XLS/C 



PENNSYLVANIA f>QWER LIGHT CO. 
CORPORATE AUDIT S JICES AUDIT #813-96 

TRANSFORMERS BY LOAD RANGE 
SYSTEMWIDE 

EXI^IT 

TRANSFORMER 
LOADING RATE 

OVERHEAD 
POLY SINGLE 

PHASE EtiASE 

PAD MOUNTED 
POLY SINGLE 

PHASE EhASE 

SUBMERSIBLE 
POLY SINGLE 

EtiASE PHASE TOTALS 

%OF 
GRAND 
IQ IAL 

less than 40% 5474 59697 3247 17814 60 307 86599 25% 

40% to 90% 11779 147940 309 22764 120 1243 184155 53% 

90% to 120% T ; T 4 4 4 6 2 ^ ' ^ • 4179 ] X' 52236 \ M f i s * • 

120% to 150% 864 16970 8 1221 16 49 19128 5% 

over 150% 296 6376 5 332 1 17 7027 2% 

CONCLUSION; 
The Shaded range Is more cost effective than b 
PP&L needsnto:increase the ^ r t ^ t ^ ' o f ^ u i ^ 

|id|fiang68.: •" 

GRAND TOTAL 349145 



EXHIBIT IV 
Page 1 of 6 

attachment I I 

Wifkes-Barre, PA 
July 12, 1995 

Mr. R. J . Anspach, Cocalico S. C 
Mr. T. L Baumgardner, Pocono S. C. 
Mr. J . M. Compierchio, Honesdale S. C. 
Mr. R. J . Cook, Lancaster S. C. 
Mr. T. L Daise, Harrisburg S. C. 
Mr. P. Dougherty, West Shore S. C. 
Mr. J . D. Faisetty, Lehigh S. C. 
Mr. D. E, Fritz, Buxmont S. C. 

Mr. G. L High, Bloomsburg S. C. 
Mr. J . P. lannotti, Schuylkill Office 
Mr. R. M. Kostap, Susquehanna S. C. 
Mr. J . L Krushin, Hazleton S. C. 
Mr. D. R. Lehman. Wilkes-Barre S. C. 
Mr. B. E. Leonard, Bethlehem Crew S. C. 
Mr. D. E. Schleicher, Scranton S. C. 
Mr. G. a Sellers, Sunbury S. C. 

REDUCING THE COST OF PROVIDING ELECTRIC SERVICE 

r"--. The cost of providing new electric service to our customers has escalated over 
the last ten (10) years from $2,100 in 1986 to $4,100 in 1994. If this trend continues, our 
ability to compete in a competitive environment becomes questionable. 

I have challenged the Electrical Systems Department to reduce the cost of 
connecting a new customer by 20% of the 1994 value. This means the average cost of a new 
connect in 1995 can be no higher than $3,250. This is a significant challenge. 

A team was created to address this critical Issue and develop recommendations. 
Team members are: Bruce Leonard, Ed Dolack, Steve Olinlck, Ron Hollinger, Ron Kapo, Tom 

- Gill, Jack Preston, and John Sikora (leader). Many of the opportunities to improve are 
strategic and will take time to evaluate and Implement The team wffl be meeting to develop 
and implement long term measures, as well as monitor the effectiveness of proposed "quick 
hit" cost savings Ideas. This Is where we need your help. 

•"-- >— "jC-i " 
Attached Is a list of proposed "quick hit" cost savirfjideas that can be 

implemented now. Many of these items were originally issued in 1988 as a means of reducing 
the capital cost of distribution work and are still valid today. Please review the list and conduct 
a meeting with all technical personnel in your work groups to apprise them of the issue, critique 
the ideas and develop a buy-in. If an impact is to be made In 1995, the changes must begin 
immediately. 

The "quick hit" Items obviously will not allow us to achieve the full 20% 
reduction target Input form the designers and you will be critical to achieving the target Think 
of this endeavor as an ongoing initiative and provide ideas and suggestions to the "Revenue 
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Cost Reduction Team*. You have the responsibility to make this endeavor work. The 
message you send to ail designers will set the stage for success. 

Thank you for your help. If we work as a team and each do our part, we will 
achieve the goal. 

R. M. Geneczko 

ESD 
NE 

JJS/RMG/sam 

Attachment 
cc: Mr. M. S. Godorov, Lancaster S. C. 

Mr. F. E. Ream, Lehigh S. C. 
Mr. J . V. Preston, Susquehanna S. C. 
Mr. J . J . Sikora, Scranton S. C. 
Mr. M. S. Sobeck, Harrisburg S. C. 
Mr. J . F. Furey, G.O. - TW-19 
Mr. R. W. Rice, Harrisburg S. C. 
Mr. R. J . Collins, Scranton S. C. 
Mr. D. C. Mills. Lehigh S. C. 
Mr. H. Shaubach, Lancaster S. C. 
Mr. F. J . Gaida, Susquehanna S. C. 
Mr. G. S. Farber. G.O.-A9-4 
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QUICK HIT REVENUE C O S T REDUCTION GUIDELINES 
FOR DESIGN OF DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES 

Minimize coincidental work on revenue jobs. Do only work needed to maintain 
safe and reliable system operation in the area of revenue extension changes. 
Attached are four (4) examples of typical situations where excess facilities have 
been installed on revenue extensions. 

Install new services using the least cost method, not the most convenient As 
an example, use of a larger UG service lateral rather than running UG primary 
and setting a mini-pad. 

Service should be sized per Engineering Instruction 9-19-19 and 9-19-25. All 
too often, #4/0 and 350 UG cable is being specified when #1/0 and 410 UG is 
perfectly adequate. 

For change of service work, only replace sen/ice if there is known load additions 
or to correct a potentially dangerous or unreliable condition. Most times, 
customers converting from 60 amp to 100 or 200 amp service entrance facilities 
are not adding load. 

Stop marketing and installation of all private street lighting installations until new 
cost criteria are established. 

All too often, we have not charged customers for replacement of overhead 
service with underground service. SPI 4A-3 should be applied and customers 
charged as appropriate. 

A few of the 'proposed" EMF design changes require additional study and 
were NOT issued as part of the PUC EMF guidelines. Review all of these 
guidelines again and follow only those that were submitted to the PUC. 
Specifically: 

1. Alt new mainline (477 kcmil AAC) distribution should be constructed 
using triangular close-spaced covered conductor. Use 50 ft poles in 
urban areas and 45 ft poles in suburban/rural areas as the design 
standard for this size conductor. 

2. Three-phase lines using #1/0 ACSR conductor should continue to use 
crossarm construction as the preferred method: The benefit gained by 
reconfiguring these tines to triangular dose-spaced is minimal due to 
lighter loading and inherent current unbalance. 

Continue the use of two-phase and neutral as an option to reinforce single-
phase taps, or to supply new customers with minimal three phase loads. 

<C/< 
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• XLP conductors shall only be used as defined in Engineering Instruction 9-03-
03 and the EMF Guidelines. Fufl width R/W clearing for both single and three 
phase lines should be requested. If refused by property owners, then specify 
XLP conductors. An exception is where previously obtained blanket rights-of-
way do not provide adequate tree clearing for bare conductors. 

• Do not replace weatherproof primary or secondary conductors if they are 
electrically and mechanically adequate, even though covering is deteriorated 
and falling off. 

o Retain open secondary conductors where feasible if they are adequate 
electrically and mechanically, neutral need not be replaced, and tree trimming 
would not be required in the near future. Installation of cabled secondary will be 
necessary, in some cases, based on specific field conditions. 

o Retain open-wire services which are electrically and mechanically adequate if 
covering is intact and services are not exposed to tree contact 

o Retain poles of adequate height and class that are not 'C tagged, regardless of 
type of wood or general appearance. Unsightly poles may be replaced if strong 
aesthetic considerations dictate replacement Good engineering judgment is 
the key to determine if a pole should be replaced. If an existing pote is to be 
used in a new or rebuilt main line and the size is adequate, the remaining life of 
the pole and the general location of the line should be considered before the 
pole is automatically replaced. 

• All new poles shall be of the minimum height and class that will satisfy NESC 
strength and clearance requirements, will provide reasonable tree clearance, 
and meet immediate or reasonably anticipated future needs. 

• Salvage existing poles that must be removed for reuse at other locations in 
accordance with DDI-353 "Salvage & Reuse of Wood Products - Poles, 
Crossarms and Timbers*. 

» Respacing of poles shall be minimized. Where long spans exist, intersperse 
poles, rather than respace if more economical. Use existing poles to the 
greatest extent possible. 

» Install pole top extension per 6-13-50 where additional pole height is required 
when pole has adequate strength, pole top is not deteriorated and pole is not 'C 
tagged. 

• When pole top is deteriorated and required clearances can be obtained by 
lowering attachments below deteriorated portion, cut off deteriorated portion and 
cap pole. A pole top extension may also be used to obtain required clearances 
on cut off poles. 
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c Retain existing alley arms when existing conductors are to be used and 
clearances are adequate. If conductors are to be replaced and clearances are 
adequate, evaluate cost to replace conductors on alley arms and ridge pins vs. 
other framing, and specify least expensive method. 

Crossarm framing shall be used for all new construction, unless EMF 
Guidelines, aesthetics or clearance concerns dictate using covered conductor 
with either vertical standoff brackets (VSBs) or fifty-six inch (68") wood 
crossarm. 

Buck arms shall be used to avoid replacement of poles where all .the conditions 
of Engineering Instruction 9-13-03 are met 

Install deadends for line extensions, rather than the removal of existing 
deadends and "sleeving through" to reduce labor costs. 

C 
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Examples of Typical Jobs 
Containing Excess Facilities 
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C 

Bxamofe 1 

Unnecessary Future FadlUies 
Installed 

1 Su'sting PPIL pote and Ene (10 or 30) 

Required extension of facilities io 
serve customer 

Customer locaiion 

Significant extension beyono customer 
locaiion- not required. 

Unnecessary Replacement of 
Open Wire Secondary 

i 
t 
i 

Existing PP4L pole and line 00 or 30) 

•Afeaof reouueo vyooc 

-Custome/ locascn 

Open wues economy 
fepicceo n area 
remote Ircn roo 

* — — « 

Examofe 3 

Unnecessary Relocation 

Exisfing PPAL pole and line (i 0 or 30) 

Existing PP&L pole line removed ' 

New PP&L fine 

Arezuf required work 

Customer locsuon 

Unnecessary Pole Work 
« 

or Reconductoring 
(ahead of or bevond customer) 

EuiEinijP=iLoo;e(ine 
1. Poles rspfaced or relramed 
2. Una reconducwed 

.A/sa ol rsovved wont 

Cust&T.er locac'cn 
(nunma: work recured) 
i.e. instea yansicmer 
and service drco 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

REVIEW OF EXTENSION OF SERVICE POLICIES 

JOB NUMBER 739813-96 

GATES DEVELOPMENT (Electric) 
tncr 

Cumm Cumm INITIAL TRF Addl Devel 
YEAR C O S T ! Rev I C O S T ! &Serv Rev$ Yrly Rev $ 

1901 14977 2400 11535 3442 5760 5760 
1992 18419 13920 3442 5760 11520 
1993 21861 31200 3442 5760 17260 
1994 25303 54240 3442 5760 23040 
1995 25303 77280 0 0 23040 
1996 25303 100320 0 0 23040 

Gates (Electric) 

120000 

100000 

80000 4 

600QO 

40000* 

20000 

1891 

IIP*™™ 

••—COSTS 
o Rev$ 

1998 1B93 1004 1098 1906 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

REVIEW OF EXTENSION OF SERVICE POLICIES 

JOB NUMBER 739813-96 

GATES DEVELOPMENT (Gat) 
Incr 

Cumm Cumm INITIAL TRF Addl Devel 
YEAR COST 9 Ravi COST! &S«rv Rev$ YrtyRevI 

1991 14622 2400 11535 3087 2400 2400 
1992 17709 7200 3087 2400 4800 
1993 20796 14400 3087 2400 7200 
1994 23883 24000 3087 2400 9600 
1995 23883 33600 0 0 9600 
1996 23883 43200 0 0 9600 

( 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER A LIGHT COMPANY 

REVIEW OF EXTENSION OF SERVICE POLH^nft 

JOB NUMBER 739813-9< 

MEADOWS DEVELOPMENT (Electr ic) 
Incr 

Cumm Cumm INITIAL TRF Addl Dftvtl 
YEAR COST 9 Rev$ COST! &8erv Revl Yrly Rev $ 

1991 34283 442 32215 2068 442 442 
1992 38419 3781 4136 2876 3318 
1993 42555 13814 4136 6735 10053 
1994 52807 34692 10252 10825 20878 
1995 56013 66857 3206 11287 32165 
1996 56471 100810 458 1788 33953 

Meadows 

120000 

60000 

40000 -•—COSTS 
• RevS 

1091 1S82 ises 1894 1886 1996 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

REVIEW OF EXTENSION OF SERVICE POLICIES 

JOB NUMBER 739813-96 

KQNHAUS ESTATES (Electric) 
Incr 

Cumin Cumm INITIAL TRF Addl Devel 
YEAR COST 9 Rev$ COSTS &Serv RevS Yrly Rev $ 

1089 120784 4493 101545 19219 20144 20144 
1000 130792 40998 10028 16361 36505 
1991 146679 101658 15887 24155 60660 
1992 159755 185085 13076 22768 63428 
1993 166167 290010 6412 21498 104925 
1994 183412 419636 17245 24700 129625 
1995 198241 583785 14829 34524 164149 
1990 202884 759924 4643 11990 176139 

600000 

700000 

500000 

400000 

Konhaus Estates 

-0 -COSTS 
a RevS 

1889 1980 1081 1883 1896 1896 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Follow-up Review to CATV and Telephone Attachment 
Audit Recommendations 

Job Number 739815-97 

To: Mr. M. J. powl 

cc: Mr, R. M. Geneczko 
Mr J. J. Mccabe 

sr. Audit consultant: 
Audit Team Leaden 

Reviewed By: 
Date issued: Marrh 10, 1997 



March 10, 1997 

We completed a follow-up review of the recommendations made in the 
1993 audits of the Administration of Cable Television (CATV) Pole Attachments and the 
Joint Use of Poles with Telephone Companies. 

The prior audits of CATV and Joint Use Attachments resulted in several 
significant recommendations including: 

• the development and implementation of a Business Strategy 
Team to address the strategy, goals, initiatives, fees and general 
business policies regarding CATV and the Joint Use of Poles and 
periodically obtaining management's review and approval of the 
strategies developed; and, 

• annually comparing the current CATV pole attachment fee to the 
maximum allowed under the Federal Communication 
Commission (FCC) guidelines, reviewing the actual costs of 
providing services, and obtaining management approval of the 
appropriate billing fees. 

The primary purpose of this review was to determine if our 
recommendations were implemented, including whether or not a Team was established, 
met periodically to address initiatives, fees, and general business policies and provided 
management with advice regarding pole attachment activities. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Division Operations personnel (now Electrical Systems) generally accepted 
and implemented our recommendations. They immediately implemented the most 
significant recommendation - the establishment of a Business Strategy Team (Team). 

We are encouraged that the Team has been reviewing various revenue 
enhancing opportunities in addition to the cost of services and has recommended annual 
increases to the CATV attachment fee in accordance with FCC Guidelines. In addition to 
receiving approval for increasing attachment fees which resulted in increasing revenues 
by more than $160,000 annually, the Team identified and received approval for the rental 
of underground duct space, and the installation, by PP&L crews, of fiber optic cable in 
underground vaults. 

BACKGROUND 

There were a total of 23 recommendations included in the CATV 
Attachment Audit Report and 8 recommendations included in the Telephone Attachment 
Audit Report. The more significant recommendations included establishing a Business 
Strategy Team (Team) to address strategy, initiatives, and policies regarding attachments 
to PP&L-owned poles and joint use of poles and reviewing the costs of providing services 
with a view to increasing revenues. 
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The Team initially consisted of members from Distribution and Distribution 
Systems Support in addition to some of the current members. Because of reorganization, 
retirements and other personnel changes, personnel from Electrical Systems, Corporate 
Telecommunications, and Rates joined the Team. This Team is now known as the 
Facility Occupancy Strategy Team (FOST) and has been meeting on a fairly regular basis 
to review various attachment issues and to address new revenue enhancing opportunities. 
The FOST Team's recommendations are submitted to upper management for approval 
prior to implementation. 

FEE INCREASES 

The FOST Team reviews the CATV attachment fee with the intent to 
increase revenues where possible. The prior audit noted that the fee had not been 
changed in 10 years. The fee had always been considerably less than that allowable under 
the formula developed by the FCC. Accordingly, the FOST Team sought approval for 
and received permission to increase the annual attachment fee in each of the past four 
years to the maximum allowed by the FCC Guidelines. 

Beginning January 1, 1997, the FOST Team acted again to increase the 
annual CATV attachment fee which puts the rate at 29 percent over the 1993 rate. The 
rate increases over the past four years resulted in total increased revenues of 
approximately $640,000. 

The FOST Team has also been evaluating the effects of the recently enacted 
Telecommunications Reform Act. One of the pending changes would revise the 
calculation formula to allow utilities to charge market rates. Analyses are still being 
performed to determine if this would provide opportunities for additional revenues. 

The FOST Team is reviewing the fees for joint use of poles with telephone 
companies. The Team has concerns that changes to these fees would require 
renegotiation of the Agreements which would entail additional risk exposures. The 
particular concern is that telephone companies have expressed interest in reducing the 
amount of space they rent on a ioint-use pole from three to two feet. This would result in 
reduced revenues and increased expenses for PP&L since the fee was determined based 
on the use of the three foot space by the Telephone companies. 

The Agreement with Bell Telephone states that the annual attachment fee is 
based in part on the average installed cost. PP&L, however, has not been formally 
obtaining the installed cost information from Bell Telephone. Our current analysis of 
costs and the Telephone company's interest in reducing their useable pole space shows 
this to be a prudent business decision. The FOST Team (or the Joint Use Administrator) 
should, at a minimum, document his position for not obtaining the cost data. 

STATUS OF THE OTHER RECOMMENDATIONS 

The majority of recommendations for CATV and joint use of poles were of 
lesser significance and have been implemented by field personnel or addressed by the 
original Business Strategy Team. These recommendations included issues such as 
performing overdue field surveys, obtaining proof of insurance coverage and obtaining 
signed agreements from certain CATV companies. 
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ADDITIONAL EFFORTS 

The FOST Team continues to identify, evaluate and bring to management's 
attention additional opportunities for increasing revenues. These opportunities include 
rental of underground duct space and installation of fiber optic cab e in underground 
ducts. 

In 1996, certain Regional Managers expressed interest in the handling of 
certain pole attachment issues identified in the prior audits. The Regional Managers were 
unaware that the FOST Team was in place and addressing these issues. This occurred 
because of a lack of communication by the FOST Team to the appropriate parties. The 
communications gap has been resolved with Team meeting minutes provided to the Vice 
President - Electrical Systems and to the Regional Managers. In addition, the Joint Use 
Administrator provides updates of the Team s activities at Electrical Systems' staff 
meetings. Team meeting discussions should continue to be documented in meeting 
minutes, including discussions of a confidential nature to ensure a record of what had 
been addressed, assignments made and conclusions reached or deferred. 

We also discussed the need to establish specific Team meeting dates as far 
in advance as possible due to the increased responsibilities of FOST Team members in 
their current job positions. This procedure should afford all Team members the 
opportunity to schedule attendance at the Team meetings and contribute to the Team's 
emciency and effectiveness. 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

On January 2, and again on January 21, 1997, we met with M. J. Powl, 
Chairman - Facility Occupancy Strategy Team and discussed the issues included in this 
report. 

We do not anticipate a reponse to this report. 

Corporate Audit Services 



D. A. Krall 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set I 
Dated April 22,1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.10. First identify, and then provide, each report of an outside audit of the 
Company's transmission and/or distribution system, and/or the units of the 
Company responsible therefor: since the filing of the Company's 
preceding general base rate case. 

A. 10. An audit of PP&L's Implementation of Selected Recommendions from 
Schumaker & Company's 1994 Stratified Management and Operations 
Audit report - Management Efficiency Investigation, was performed since 
the Company's most recent base rate case. The final report is not 
complete as of this date. No other outside audits were performed. 



D. A. Krall 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set I 
Dated April 22,1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.40. First identify each contract, complete with all necessary amendments 
and/or attachments, which the Company has with another NONutility(s) 
for the purchase of electricity, whether on a firm capacity or other basis. 
Pleas© provide the Company's best summary on hand of the terms of the 
documents. 

A.40. Attachment 1 identifies each contract, and summarizes key contract 
terms, for the purchase agreements that PP&L has with non-utility 
generators. Copies of each contract, and all amendments and/or 
attachments, which the Company has with non-utility generators are 
voluminous. This information is, however, available for inspection at 
PP&L's General Office at Two North Ninth Street, Allentown, 
Pennsylvania. 
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PP&L's Non-Utility Generators 

Type of Length of Payment 
Name of Fadltty MW Unit Effective Date (1) Contract Rates (2) 

Amity (Taylor) LandfUJ 2 Landfill Gas 7/22/89 2010(3) $0.060/KWH 
A/chbaW Power Corp (4) 21.5 Culm 9/12/90 20 Years $0.066/KWH 

Conlinenlal Energy Assoc (S) 100 Gasified Coal 3/19/89 20 Years $0.053/KWH 
Foster Wheeler Mt. Catmel 40 Culm 3/090 20 Years $0.066/KWH (6) 

Gilberton Power Corp 795 Culm 2/14/88 12/31/02 (7) $0.066/KWH 

Hammermtll Paper Co 22 Coal Cogen 11/19/84 12/1/97 W 03-0 05/KWH (8) 
Hamsburg Energy - Paxton Creek 12 GaaCogen 1/1/96 7 Years t875.00Q/YR (9) 
Harrisburg, City of (MSW) 16 MSW 11/21/86 2010 (3) W.06/KWH 
Keystone Recovery 5.25 Landfill Gas 12/22/94 20 Years $0.06/KWH 
Koppers Company 7.5 Waste Wood 6/14/88 2010(3) W.06/KWH 
NEPCO 50 Culm 9/12/89 20 Years W066/KWH 
Schuylkill Energy Company 79.5 Culm 12/12/89 . 20 Years $0.066/KWH 
Viking Energy Systems 18.5 Waste Wood 11/20/88 20 Years W.066/KWH 
Wheelabralor FrackviUe 42 Culm 9/26/88 20 Years $0.066/KWH 
West Allegheny Biomass (10) 12 Biomass 10 Years $0.027/KWH 
WindmiUs. Hydro & Other (11) 2010 (3) $0.06A<WH 

Notes: 
1. Date indicated is the "Effective Date", i.e., the date on which the Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) became effective. In most cases, a small amount of test power was purchased 
at actual avoided cost rates prior to the effective date. 
2. The rate indicated is the rate for future payments for MW output levels defined in the original agreement. Subsequent amendments have allowed for the purchase of small amounts 
of energy from some NUGs at approximately actual avoided cost. 
3. PP&L's Pioneer Rate applies for the NUG's indicated. Despite the terms of any contract entered into under the Pioneer Rate Tariff, the PPUC has ruled that the 6 cent/KWH rate 
will be made available to eligible projects until 1/1/10. This wHl not change unless the PPUC modifies PP&L's Pioneer Rate Tariff. 
4. PP&L. and Archbakj have agreed to terminate the PPA subject to PPUC approval. This is expected to occur by about 10/1997. Buyout payments are to be (400,000 per month for 
49 months. 
5. The Continental PPA was terminated on 2/24/97. PP&L will make five annual payments of $16.17 million each. 
6. Payment rate for Foster Wheeler for the period 1990-1995 was 6 cents/KWH. The rate increased to 6.6 cenls/KWH starting in 1996. 
7. The contract can also be extended for 5 years at Gilberton's sole option. 
8. PP&L purchases on-peak energy from Hammermill at the higher of 5 cents/kwh or the Shared Benefit Rate . Off-peak energy is purchased at the higher of 3 cenls/kwh or (he 
Shared Benefit Rate. In the recent past, the Shared Benefits Rale has been lower than the on-peak & off-peak floor prices, and this is expected to continue in 1997. 
9. Under the terms of the agreement with Paxton, PP&L is to receive a minimum of 10,800 MWH/Yr. In return, PP&L is to pay Paxton a fixed payment of J504,000/Yr plus 
reimbursement for actual variable costs up to $371,000/Yr (adjusted annually by a Fuel Index). For power purchased over 10,800 MWH/Yr, PP&L pays actual variable costs. 
10. This NUG is not currently operational, tfs scheduled in-service date is 1(1/98. 
11. PP&L has numerous small NUGs of the type noted that qualify for the Pioneer Rate. 
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D. A. Krall 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set I 
Dated April 22,1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.41. First identify, and then provide, each tariff sheet, FERC and/or the 
Public Utility Commission, complete with all necessary amendments 
and/or attachments, applicable to the Company's arrangements with 
another NONutility(s) for the purchase of electricity, whether on a firm, 
capacity or other basis. Please provide the Company's best summary on 
hand of the terms of the documents. 

A.41. PP&L purchases energy from non-utiljty generators that use biomass 
(excluding direct combustion of the biomass resource), municipal solid 
waste, solar, wind or small hydro (5 MW or less) as the energy source 
under Tariff Rule 6E, as filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility 
Commission (PPUC). A copy of Tariff Rule 6E (Purchase of Energy from 
Specific Customer-Owned Generating Equipment), applicable to non-
utility generators that have met defined criteria, is provided as Attachment 
1. The rule itself is the best summary of the terms of the document. 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Al l ACHMtiNl i 
Supplement fa. 13 

• Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 200 
^ Third Revised Page No. ifl 
Cancelling Second Revised Page 10 

APPLICATION 

RULES FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE 

RULE 6 - AUXILIARY SERVICE 

(1) Service Co customers who have another source of power which can be substituted for Company's 
service for any of customer's operations is supplied only under the terms of this rule unless such 
other source of power is maintained solely for use in case of interruption of Company's service or 
unless the rate schedule provides for auxiliary service. 

(2) Service is supplied only where Company has available the capacity and facilities adequate for 
the service and only under a contract for an init ial term of one or more years under a general service 
rate schedule with measured demands. Bills for service are based on charges specified in the race 
schedule, subject to a minimum charge aa described in this rule. 

(3) The customer's equipment may not be operated concurrently by means of service supplied by 
Company and by such other source of electric or mechanical power except upon written agreement setting 
forth the conditions of such operation. 

B. MINIMUM CHAKCE 

The olnljBum monthly charge la the FOf demand and KWH energy charges in the rate schedule for 100 
hours use of the kilowatts of Reserved Capacity, plus the succeeding KW charge in the rate schedule for 
any kilowatts of the Billing KW in excess of the kilowatts of Reserved Capacity. 

C. RESERVED CAPACITY 

(1) When customer's entire power requirements exceed the capacity of such other source of power 
and no load limiter la installed, the Reserved Capacity is the rated capacity in kilowatts (at unity 
power factor) of customer's other source of power. In a l l other cases the Reserved Capacity is the 
average kilowatts, corrected for power factor in the manner prescribed in the rate schedule, supplied 
during the single IS minute period of maximum use during the current billing month or any of the 
preceding 11 months, but not less than the kilowatt setting of a load limiter, or, when no limiter is 
installed, not less than Company's estimate of the number of kilowatts of customer's entire power 
requirements aa stated in the contract. 

(2) The customer has the option of furnishing, installing and maintaining a load limiter for 
service supplied by Company, which shall be approved, set and sealed by Company, the limiter will be 
set at approximately the number of kilowatts of Reserved Capacity contracted for by the customer. 

D. ENERGY CONSERVATION WAIVER 

For an experimental period to January 1, 1990, minimum charges under this rule are waived where the 
customer's auxiliary source of energy (a) utilizes a renewable energy source such as solar, wind or 
water power, or (b) la derived aa an initial or residual product of an energy aystem which is also 
supplying the customer's heat, steam or other processing needs. 

E. PURCHASE OF ENERGY FROM SPECIFIC CUSTOMER-OWNED GENERATING EQUIPMENT (Limited 3-1-88) (C) 

The Company will purchase the net electric energy output from a customer's generating facility 
provided: (1) the facility uses biomass (excluding direct combustion of the biomass resource), 
municipal solid waste, solar, wind or small hydro (5 MW or less) aa the energy source; (2) the 
customer's system la installed in accordance with Company specifications and the receipt of the 
facil ity's output la not detrimental to the operation of the Company's distribution system or to other 
customers; and (3) the customer compensates the Company for the estimated coat of Interconnection and 
metering facilities in exceaa of what is required for normal service. Any subsequent maintenance and 
modification of such facilities to adjust to changing conditions on the Company's electrical system is 
at the selling customer's expense. For these provisions to be applicable to a municipal solid waste 
project, the proposed operator/owner of such project must demonstrate chat governmental agencies having 
the right to approve or reject the operation and location of such project have been informed of che 
planned source of a l l waste to be processed, and assent Co the processing of such waste, as evidenced 
in a letter or statement duly executed. 

(C) Indicates Change (Continued) 

Issued June 27, 1988 Effective July 12, 1988 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Supplement Ho. 18 
Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 200 
First Revised Page No. LOA 

Cancelling Original Page No. 10A 

RULE 6 - AUXILIARY SERVICE (CONTINUED) 

E . PURCHASE OF ENERGY FROM SPECIFIC CUSTOMER-OWNED GENERATING EQUIPMENT (Limited 3-1-88) 
(Continued) (C) 

Energy output is purchased, aa available, from the customer's qualifying facility at the rate of 
SO.06 per KWH or at the calendar year weighted average value of PP&L's interchange energy sales and 
purchases when such rate exceeds SO.06 per KWH. Payments so determined are limited to purchases made 
prior to January 1, 1990. Siereafter, payments will be maintained at the rate in effect for 1989. 
Payment on the basis of SO.06 per KWH Is made .monthly for energy received from che qualifying 
generating facility in the preceding month with reconciliation with the annual rate as soon as che 
calendar year data ia available. At Che Company's option, when purchases are less than ISO KWH per 
month, payment may be made annually. . 

The rate in this rule la available to developers who contacted the Company regarding che 
application of this rule to a specific project prior to March 1, 1988 or who can demonstrate chat they 
made substantial progress toward the development of a specific project or facility prior to . 
March 1, 1988. The following constitute evidence of substantial progress toward developing a project: 

(1) FERC certification granting qualifying status to the facility. 

(2) 

(3) 

(*) 

(5) 

(6) 

a statement of project definition including preliminary project design, 

a letter of intent or similar evidence of host site control, 

evidence of adequate fuel supply consistent with anticipated project life and 
production. 

a plan for obtaining a l l necessary project licensing, and 

preliminary evidence of the project's financial feasibility and a preliminary financin? plan. 

A developer unable to reach agreement with PP&L concerning the substantial progress criteria -tj*'. 
initiate a formal proceeding with Che Commission within ninety (90) days, of the effective date :h'.i 
tariff supplement. 

Additionally, the rate Is available only to those developers who satisfy the above criteria and who 
sign a power purchase agreement applicable to Che project prior to January 1, 1990 or who 5**3* 
negotiations on the agreement within a reasonable period of time after the effective date -f -f.is 
tariff supplement, but have been unable to sign a power purchase agreement prior to January I, l^o :u-
to a Legitimate contract dispute. 

The rate under this rule expires January 1, 2010. 

(C) Indicates Change 

Issued June 27, 1988 Effective July 12. 
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of the Environmentalists, Set I 
Dated April 22,1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.62. First identify, and then provide, each communication since January 1, 
1996, or record or summary of such communication, to and/or from each 
large industrial or commercial customer regarding the development of: 

a) an alternative tariff; 
b) a discount, or other reduction in bills or rates; 
c) the provision of services to assist in lowering bills; and/or 
d) transmission of power generated by another entity. 

A.62. a) The Company has not offered an alternative tariff to any customer. 
b) It would be unduly burdensome to produce the information. The 

information also is considered to be confidential by the parties. PP&L 
believes that it cannot release this information without the consent of 
the customer. 

c) See the response to item b. 
d) The Company does not transmit power generated by another entity to 

any industrial or commercial customers. 
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^ . C V v L - i V L̂  

JUM 6 1897 

Docket No. R-00973954 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
—PROTHONOTARY'S OFFICE 

Q. 112. In the event that the Company is not providing the successor form to FERC 
Form 12, which we requested in our first set, please provide the most recent 
Company FERC Form 441. If the document is available electronically, 
please provide a diskette copy as well. 

A. 112. PP&L does not file FERC Form No. 441. 

JUN 1 ) 1997 

GCUMEWl 



J . P. Kalt 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19,1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.115. (Dr. Kalt's Testimony, page 5) Please explain", with appropriate citation 
and the witness' interpretation, how the Pennsylvania Public Utility Com­
mission did "require" PP&L "to initiate and carry through" the construction 
of Susquehanna? Please identify and then provide each document relied 
upon for this response. (If an order is cited, then please provide the front 
page and the cited pages.) 

A. 115. Professor Kalt is not testifying that the Pennsylvania Public Utility Com­
mission required PP&L to initiate and carry through the construction of 
Susquehanna. It is Professor Kalt's understanding that Susquehanna was 
constructed pursuant to PP&L's (and others') franchise responsibilities. 



J..P. Kalt 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19,1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.116. (Dr. Kalt Testimony, page 5) Please explain, with appropriate citation and 
the witness' interpretation, how each government agency did "require" 
PP&L "to initiate and carry through" the construction of Susquehanna? 
Please identify and then provide each document relied upon for the 
response. (If an order is cited, then please provide the front page and the 
cited pages.) 

A. 116. Professor Kalt is not testifying that a government agency required PP&L to 
initiate and carry through the construction of Susquehanna. It is Professor 
Kalt's understanding that Susquehanna was constructed pursuant to 
PP&L's (and others') franchise responsibilities. 



J. P. Kalt 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19,1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.118. (Dr. Kalt Testimony, page 5) Did Dr. Kalt conduct any analysis specific to 
PP&L and Susquehanna to determine whether and to what extent his 
generic discussion on page 5 would apply to PP&L and Susquehanna? If 
not, why not? If yes, please identify and provide all such analyses. 

A. 118. No, Professor Kalt did not conduct such an analysis. The purpose of Pro­
fessor Kalt's testimony is to provide an economic and policy framework for 
restructuring, not to analyze specific investments PP&L has made. 



• % 

J. P. Kalt 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19,1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.119. • (Dr. Kalt Testimony, page-10, lines 2 to 5) Why, or why not, would 
stranded cost recovery in a volumetric charge "distort competitive market 
access?" 

A. 119. Professor Kalt is not referring specifically to a volumetric charge in the 
cited lines of his testimony. Whether or not competitive market access is 
distorted depends on whether or not the charge is bypassable. 
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Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19,1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.120. (Dr. Kalt Testimony, page 10, lines 2 to 5) Why, or why not, would 
stranded cost recovery in a fixed customer charge "distort competitive 
market access?" 

A. 120. Professor Kalt is not referring specifically to a fixed charge in the cited lines 
of his testimony. Whether or not competitive market access is distorted 
depends on whether or not the charge is bypassable. 



J. P. Kalt 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19,1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.121. (Dr. Kalt Testimony, page 10, lines 2 to 5) Would stranded cost recovery' 
in a volumetric charge "distort" economically efficient decision-making by 
consumers? If not, why not? If yes, please explain each type of decision 
that would be distorted, and how. 

A. 121. Stranded cost recovery in a volumetric charge would distort economically 
efficient decision-making by consumers because the incremental cost to 
consumers of the next increment of energy would be greater than the 
marginal cost of supplying that last increment of energy. This distortion 
would potentially affect consumer decisions that directly or indirectly 
involve energy consumption. 
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Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19, 1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.122. (Dr. Kalt Testimony, page 10, lines 2 to 5) Would stranded cost recovery 
in a fixed customer charge "distort" economically efficient decision-making 
by consumers? If not, why not? If yes, please explain each type of 
decision that would be distorted, and how. 

A. 122. Assuming this fixed customer charge is nonbypassable, stranded cost 
recovery in a fixed customer charge would not distort economically efficient 
decision-making by consumers because the incremental cost to 
consumers of the next increment of consumption would not be raised 
above the social cost of supplying that increment by stranded cost 
recovery. 



t 
J.- P. Kalt 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19, 1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.123. (Dr. Kalt Testimony, page 17, line 3 to 5) Are there ways in which fixed 
costs might influence pricing decision by suppliers in a competitive 
market? Please identify and describe the means by, and conditions in, 
which fixed costs might play a role in pricing. 

A.123. The key factor in determining whether or not fixed costs influence 
suppliers' decisions in a competitive market is whether or not these costs 
are sunk. Fixed costs can influence suppliers' willingness to enter or leave 
affected markets, if those costs are sunk or not. The decision to enter or 
leave a market can, in turn, affect market supply and, hence, price. 



• 

J. P. Kalt 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19, 1997 

Docket No. R^00973954 

G.124. (Dr. Kalt Testimony, page 17, lines 3 to 5) What is the ratio of fixed costs to 
short-run marginal costs for PP&L and for the electric utility industry 
generally? How do these ratios compare with the fixed cost to short-run 
marginal cost ratio for other industries? Please identify and then provide the 
documents on which your answer relies. 

A. 124. Dr. Kalt has not performed the analysis requested. In general, the electric 
utility industry has a high ratio of fixed to variable costs-compared to many 
other industries. 
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J. P. Kalt 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19, 1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.125. (Dr. Kalt Testimony, page 18, lines 4 to 7) Does stranded cost recovery 
"tilt the balance" with regard to the balance between supply-demand? 
Please explain your answer. 

A.125. No. As explained in the cited testimony, an appropriately designed CTC 
paid by all parties does not tilt the balance for or against supplier or 
consumer. 
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of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
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Docket No. R-00973954 

Q126. Please provide the following items listed in Dr. Kalt's resume: 

a. (page 8) "Cases in Microeconomics," 1990. 

b. (page 10) "The Impact of Domestic Environmental Regulatory Pol­
icy...," 1988. 

c. (Page 10) "Re-establishing the Regulatory Bargain in the Electric 
Utility Industry," March 1987. 

d. (Page 11) "Market Power and the Possibilities for Competition," 
1987. 

e. (Page 11) 

f. (Page 11) 

g- (Page 11) 
Energy Price Policies," March 1986. 

h. (Page 11) "The Ideological Behavior of Legislators....," Revised 
November 1984. 

i. (Page 11) "A Comment on 'The Congressional Bureaucratic 
System...," 1984. 

j . (Page 11) "The Creation, Growth, and Entrenchment of Special 
Interests Oil Price Policy," 1983. . 

k. (Page 11) "The Costs and Benefits of Federal Regulation of Coal 
Strip Mining," October 1983. 

I. (Page 12) "Public Goods and the Theory of Government," 1981. 

-1 -



m. (Page 12) "Politics Versus Policy in the Restructuring Debate," June 
1995. 

n. "Page 12) "An Economic Analysis of Electric Industry Restructuring in 
New England," April 1995. 

o. (Page 12) "Incentives and Taxes...," March 10, 1993. 

p. (Page 13) "A Review of the Adequacy of Electric Power Generating 
Capacity in the United States...," June 1986. 

q. (Page 13) "Market Structure, Vertical Integration, and Long-Term 
Contracts...," April 1985. 

r. (Page 14) "Problems of Minority Fuel Oil Dealers," April 1981. 

s. (Page 14) "Administration Backsliding on Energy Policy," February 
1982. 

t. (Page 14) "The Energy Crisis...," January/February 1980. 

u. (Page 15) "Lessons from the U.S. Experience with Energy Price 
Deregulation," June 1985. 

v. (Page 16) "The Role of Government an the Market Place in the 
Production and Distribution of Energy," March 1981. 

A.126. The identified items are voluminous and difficult to reproduce. The extent 
these documents are available, the Company will make them available for 
inspection at ERG's office in Cambridge, Massachusetts. 

- 2 -
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Not Identified 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19.1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.127. First identify, then, provide, a listing of the most recent Company official 
estimate of the cost of decommissioning Susquehanna; and the separate 
estimates for the two units. 

A.127. The official site specific estimates for cost of decommissioning Susquehanna 
SES (in 1993 dollars) are: 

Total Unit l Unit 2 
$804,259,000 $350,424,000 $453,735,000 
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Not Identified 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19.1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.128. First identify, then provide, the documentation supporting the most recent^ 
Company official estimate of the cost of decommissioning Susquehanna; and 
the separate estimates for the two units. 

"Documentation" includes, but is not limited to engineering studies, reports, 
and analyses. 

A.128. The most recent official estimate of the cost of decommissioning of 
Susquehanna SES is contained in the 1993 Site-Specific Decommissioning 
Cost Estimate for Susquehanna Units 1 and 2. 

The identified items are voluminous and difficult to reproduce. To the extent 
these documents are available, the Company will make them available for 
inspection at PP&L's offices at 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, Pennsylvania. 
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of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19. 1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.129. For the preceding two (2) requests/questions regarding nuclear unit 
decommissioning costs please include at least the following information: 

a. the date of the estimate; 
b. the estimated cost; 
c. the year's dollars in which the cost is expressed; 
d. the assumed method of decommissioning; and 

e. the name(s) of the individuals or companies that produced the estimate. 

A.129. a. 1993 
b. See the response to Question 127 of the Interrogatories of the 

Environmentalists, Set 3, Dated May 19,1997. 
c. 1993 
d. DECON 
e. The study was prepared by TLG Services, Inc.. 
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Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19.1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.131. Please identify the person who prepared the most recent decommissioning 
cost studies (hereinafter referred to as consultant) for the Company's nuclear 

• units. 

a. To what extent, and for what purposes, is the consultant, and/or his firm, 
under contract with the Company? Please describe and/or provide a copy 
of the outstanding contract(s). 

b. Provide the personal and firm resumes of the consultant, including the most 
recent document in the Company's possession or control listing the 
consultant's and/or his firm's experience and/or testimony. 

c. To the Company's knowledge, has the consultant prepared other cost 
estimates for other nuclear units owned by other companies in since 1995 
to the present? If so, please provide each document setting out the 
estimates which is in the Company's possession and/or control. 

d. First identify, and then provide, each listing and/or other writing in the 
Company's possession or control, identifying the units for which the 
consultant studies have been done. 

A.131. The cost estimate was completed by individuals working for TLG Services, Inc. 
. a. TLG Services, Inc. did not participate in the preparation of the Company's 

Restructuring Filing. TLG Services, Inc. has been retained to assist in 
preparing responses to Interrogatories and the preparation of rebuttal 
testimony, if necessary. 

b. See Attachment 1. 
c. PP&L has no knowledge of new decommissioning studies prepared by TLG 

Services, Inc. 
d. See Attachment 2. 
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DIRECT TESTIMONY OF THOMAS S. LAGUARDIA 
ON BEHALF OF 

. PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

1 Q. Please State Your Name And Business Address. 

2 A. Thomas S. LaGuardia, 148 New Milford Road East, Bridgewater, CT 06752 

3 

4 Q. What Is Your Occupation? 

5 A. I am President of TLG Services, Inc. (TLG) 

6 

7 Q. What Is The Business Of TLG? 

8 A. TLG provides engineering and field sen/ices for nuclear and fossil-fueled generating 

9 stations. 

10 

11 Q. What Are Your Responsibilities With TLG? 

12 A. I am responsible for the technical and business management of engineering and 

13 field services in the areas of decontamination, decommissioning, waste 

14 management and general engineering for nuclear and fossil-fueled generating 

15 stations. 

16 

17 Q. What Is Your Educational And Professional Background? 

18 A. I completed my Bachelor of Science in Mechanical Engineering at Polytechnic 

19 Institute of Brooklyn in 1962 and my Master of Science in Mechanical Engineering at 

20 the University of Connecticut in 1968. I am a registered Professional Engineer in 

21 . Connecticut (No. 10393), New York (No. 059389) and New Jersey (No. 38193). I 

.22 founded TLG in April, 1982. I was employed by Nuclear Energy Services in 

23 Danbury, Connecticut, from 1973 until I founded TLG. My prior employment was 



T.S. LaGuardia 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

20 

21 

22 

Q. 

A. 

with Gulf Nuclear Fuels Corporation (formerly United Nuclear Corporation [UNC]) 

and Combustion Engineering. 

What Is the Purpose Of Your Testimony? 

The purpose of my testimony is to present the results of the dismantling cost studies 

prepared by TLG for the following fossil-fueled power plants owned and operated by 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company (PP&L): 

. 9 Station No. of Units Station Megawatts 

10 Holtwood15&16 2 (retired) 

11 Holtwood 17 1 72MWe 

12 Sunbury 1&2 2 85 MWe 

13 Sunbury 3 1 110 MWe 

14 Sunbury 4 1 145 MWe 

15 Martins Creek 1ft? 2 150 MWe 

16 Martins Creek 3&4 2 820 MWe 

17 Brunner Island 1&2 2 344 MWe 

18 Brunner Island 3 1 754 MWe 

19 Montour 2 750 MWe 

I am also presenting the results of the 1993 decommissioning cost study prepared 

for the Susquehanna Steam Electric Station (Susquehanna SES) by TLG. 



T.S. LaGuardia 
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1 The fossil and nuclear decommissioning cost studies have been identified as 

2 Exhibits TSL 1 and.TSL 2, respectively. 

3 

4 Q. Please Summarize The Costs Identified In Both The Fossil And Nuclear 

5 Decommissioning Studies. 

6 A. Dismantling and demolishing of the aforementioned fossil-fired steam electric 

7 generating stations was estimated to cost approximately $628.5 million (1994) 

8 dollars. The fossil estimate addressed all 16 units at the five sites and included the 

9 razing of site structures to grade. Each site was decommissioned upon the 

10 cessation of the final unit's operation. Costs were specifically identified for the 

11 remediation of asbestos, which is found throughout many of the units. A credit was 

12 included for the potential value of the scrap steel and copper generated in the 

13 dismantling process. 

14 

15 Decommissioning of the two nuclear units at the Susquehanna Steam Electric 

16 Station was estimated to cost approximately $804 million (1993) dollars. The study 

17 assumes that the units will complete their fully licensed operating lives and that the 

18 station will be completely dismantled following the removal of radioactivity. Low-

19 level radioactive wastes were destined for a future facility within the Appalachian 

20 Compact while spent fuel was assumed to be transferred to the Department of 

21 Energy's geologic repository within approximately five years of plant shutdown. 

22 
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1 Q. What Is Covered By The Term "Decommissioning" As Used With Reference To 

2 Generating Stations? 

3 A. Decommissioning is the planned and orderly retirement of a generating station. In 

4 the case of nuclear plant decommissioning, it requires the complete removal and 

5 controlled disposal of radioactive materials to levels prescribed by the U.S. Nuclear 

6 Regulatory Commission (NRC), and termination of the NRC license. The utility may 

7 then dismantle the remaining clean systems and structures. 

8 ' 

9 In the case of a fossil-fueled power plant, upon retirement the facility may either be 

10 rendered safe indefinitely (through on-going maintenance, repair and security 

11 measures), or dismantled. A specific discussion of public safety and dismantling is 

12 included later in this testimony. 

13 

14 Q. Do You Have Experience In The Design And Construction Of Fossil-Fueled 

15 Generating Stations? 

16 A, Yes. During my employment with Combustion Engineering, Inc. from 1962 to 1968, 

17 I was a boiler design, performance and construction engineer for 500 megawatt 

18 electric (MWe) coal fired power boilers, and merchant and Naval oil fired marine 

19 boilers. 

20 

21 Q. What Decommissioning Experience Do You Have? 

22 A. My decommissioning experience began as site representative for UNC during the 

23 BONUS reactor decommissioning in 1969 and 1970. BONUS was a 17 MWe 
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1 demonstration power reactor located in Puerto Rico, owned by the U.S. Atomic 

2 Energy Commission (USAEC), now the U.S. Department of Energy (USDOE), and 

3 operated by the Puerto Rico Water Resources Authority. It was the largest reactor 

4 decommissioned by entombment up to that time. The program involved extensive 

5 chemical decontamination of radioactive systems, selective piping and component 

6 removal, and entombment of the reactor vessel within a massive concrete barrier. 

7 The entombment has a design life of 125 years. My role as site representative was 

8 to act as a technical liaison and provide project engineering and schedule 

9 management assistance during system decontamination, component removal, 

10 vessel entombment and facility close-out. 

11 

12 Following the BONUS program, I was lead engineer for UNC during the Elk River 

13 Reactor decommissioning between 1970 - 1974. Eik River was a 20 MWe 

14 demonstration power reactor located in the state of Minnesota, owned by the 

15 USAEC and operated by United Power Association. Elk River was decommissioned 

16 by complete dismantling. The program involved segmentation of the reactor vessel 

17 and internals using remotely operated cutting torches, as well as the packaging, 

18 shipping and controlled burial of the segments. 

19 

20 Similarly, radioactive piping and components were removed, packaged, shipped and 

21 buried. Radioactive concrete was demolished by controlled blasting, and 

22 nonradioactive concrete demolished by wrecking ball to completely dismantle the 
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1 facility. Initially, my role for UNC was Consulting Engineer and later Lead Engineer 

2 for UNC technical support for on-site activities. 

3 

4 I was Project Engineer for the detailed engineering and planning of the Shippingport 

5 Station Decommissioning Project from 1979 - 1982. Shippingport was a 72 MWe 

6 light water breeder reactor located in the state of Pennsylvania, owned by the 

7 USDOE and operated by Duquesne Light Company. The facility is now dismantled, 

8 and TLG, with its joint venture partner, Cleveland Wrecking Company, dismantled all 

9 of the clean and contaminated piping and components and removed contaminated 

10 concrete. My role for TLG/Cleveland was Project Director, and I selected and 

11 managed an on-site project management team to hire and supervise work crews to 

12 accomplish the dismantling. Our work is complete and was performed on schedule 

13 and within budget. 

14 

15 I also assisted Atomic Energy of Canada, Ltd. in the detailed engineering and 

16 planning for the decommissioning of the 238 MWe Gentilly Unit 1 reactor located in 

17 Three Rivers, Canada. My role was to provide overall decommissioning consulting 

18 services and detailed cost estimation of alternatives. 

19 -

20 TLG worked with the Northern States Power Company between 1988-89 in the 

21 preparation of the decommissioning plan for the Pathfinder Atomic Power Plant. 

22 Pathfinder, located in Sioux Falls, S.D., was a 60 MWe reactor initially placed in a 

23 safe storage condition (SAFSTOR) after an abbreviated operating life. TLG 
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1 prepared detailed cost and schedule estimates, and vessel activation estimates, 

2 analyzed the reactor vessel to be used as its own shipping container, and prepared 

3 the decommissioning plan in support of plant decommissioning. 

4 ... . . 

5 TLG continues to assist the Sacramento Municipal Utility District with the 

6 decommissioning planning for the Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station. This 

7 work, ongoing since 1989, has included a detailed reactor vessel activation analysis, 

8 preparation of decommissioning alternative cost and schedule estimates, and assis-

9 tance with the preparation of the decommissioning plan. 

10 

11 TLG assisted the Long Island Lighting Company in the decommissioning of the 

12 Shoreham Nuclear Power Station. This work included the preparation of a detailed 

13 reactor vessel activation analysis, cost estimates, schedules, management organiza-

14 tion, waste volume estimates and preparation of a draft decommissioning plan. 

15 

16 TLG was selected by Cintichem, Inc. (a subsidiary of Hoffman-LaRoche) as 

17 Decommissioning Co-Managers of a 10 megawatt (MWt) thermal research reactor 

18 and associated hot cells and facilities. TLG's staff prepared a reactor core activatiom 

19 analysis, and a cost and schedule estimate for the project. TLG assisted in the 

20 preparation of the decommissioning plan which has received Nuclear Regulatory 

21 Commission (NRC) approval. TLG's field management staff is on-site assisting in 

22 the project management and supervision of the work crews in decommissioning and 
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1 dismantling the facility. My role in the project is Senior Decontamination and 

2 Decommissioning Expert on the Nuclear Safeguards Committee. 

3 

4 TLG is also currently involved in the engineering and planning activities assodated 

5 with the decommissioning of the Yankee Rowe, Trojan Nuclear Plant and Big Rock 

6 Point nuclear units. This work includes activation analyses, preparation of 

7 decommissioning alternative cost and schedule estimates, and assistance with the 

8 preparation of the decommissioning plans. In addition,'TLG has been selected to 

9 prepare the steam generators and the pressurizer at Trojan for transport to the burial 

10 facility at Richland, WA. TLG will be responsible for certifying package integrity, 

11 overseeing the grouting of the components and preparing any supporting 

12 transportation analyses. 

13 

14 Q. Have You Prepared Or Co-authored Any Studies And Reports On 

15 Decommissioning Cost Estimating And Technology? 

16 A. Yes. While at Nuclear Energy Sen/ices, I was Principal Investigator for the Atomic 

17 Industrial Forum National Environmental Studies Project (NESP) decommissioning 

18 study entitled "An Engineering Evaluation of Nuclear Power Reactor 

19 Decommissioning Alternatives" (AIF/NESP-009). This study evaluated the costs, 

20 schedules and environmental impacts of decommissioning 1100 MWe reactors 

21 (Pressurized Water Reactors [PWRs], Boiling Water Reactors [BWRs], and High 

22 Temperature Gas Reactors [HTGRs]). 

23 
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1 I also co-authored the "Decommissioning Handbook" for the USDOE. The 

2 Handbook reported the state-of-the-art in decommissioning technology (as of 1980), 

3 including decontamination, piping and component removal, vessel segmentation, 

4 concrete demolition, cost estimating and environmental impacts. 

5 

6 At TLG, I co-authored "Guidelines for Producing Commercial Nuclear Power Plant 

7 Decommissioning Cost Estimates" (AIF/NESP-036) for the Atomic Industrial Forum, 

8 National Environmental Studies Project. The Guidelines identify the elements of 

9 costs to be included in the estimation of decommissioning activities for each of the 

10 principal decommissioning alternatives. Specific guidance in cost estimating 

11 methodology and reference cost data is provided in this study. The major objective 

12 of this study is to provide a basis for consistent cost estimating methodology. 

13 

14 TLG also prepared a study, which I co-authored, entitled, "Identification and 

15 Evaluation of Facilitation Techniques for Decommissioning Light Water Power 

16 Reactors" (NUREG/CR-3587) for USNRC. The study evaluated the costs and 

17 benefits of techniques to reduce occupational exposure and waste volume from 

18 decommissioning. In addition, TLG prepared the Decommissioning Plans (DP) for 

19 Dresden Unit 1, Pathfinder and Cintichem reactors, and the Environmental Reports 

20 (ER) for Dresden Unit 1 and Indian Point Unit 1. 

21 

22 Under my supervision and direction, TLG has prepared site-specific 

.23 decommissioning studies for most of the nuclear units in the United States and 43 
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1 fossil-fueled power plants. TLG personnef authored the paper "How to Determine, the 

2 Cost of Dismantling a Fossil-Fuel Electric Power Plant," A. Carlstrom, Cost 

3 Engineering Magazine, April, 1989. 

4 

5 TLG was responsible for overseeing the dismantling and demolition of a fossil-fueled 

6 steam plant for a major Connecticut hospital facility. In connection with this 

7 demolition project, 1 participated in the site inspection and cost estimate 

8 development. The work was subcontracted and TLG' personnel supervised the 

9 contractors. 

10 

11 Q. For What Utilities Has TLG Prepared Site-Specific Dismantling Studies Of 

12 Fossil-Fueled Power Plants? 

13 A. In addition to the PP&L study, TLG has prepared site-specific dismantling studies for 

14 fossil-fueled power plants owned by: 

15 Indianapolis Power & Light Company 
16 Allegheny Power System 
17 Kansas City Power & Light Company 
18 Texas Utilities Company 
19 Public Service Electric & Gas Company 
20 

21 Q. Has The NRC Approved Site-Specific Cost Estimates For Nuclear Units 

22 Utilizing TLG's Cost Estimating Methodology? 

23 A. Yes. The NRC has reviewed TLG's cost estimating methodology. The NRC 

24 approved the decommissioning plan proposed by TLG for the Pathfinder Atomic 

25 Power Station. Funding provisions were based upon a site-specific estimate 

26 developed by TLG. Upon review of the cost estimate and supporting 
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1 documentation, the NRC recommended TLG's "methodology" for its level of detail 

2 and comprehension, to another utility in the process of preparing a decommissioning 

3 estimate. TLG was also selected by the Long Island Lighting Company, and later by 

4 the Long Island Power Authority, and the Sacramento Municipal Utility District to 

5 develop site-specific cost estimates for inclusion in the decommissioning plans for 

6 the Shoreham Nuclear Station and the Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station, 

7 respectively. TLG also worked with Yankee Atomic Electric Company, Portland 

8 General Electric and Southern California Edison to develop the cost for decommis-

9 sioning the Yankee Rowe Plant, Trojan Nuclear Plant, and San Onofre Nuclear 

10 Generating Station, respectively. Since these documents (plans) required NRC 

11 approval, these utilities have relied upon TLG cost studies because of TLG's experi-

12 ence and reputation in nuclear plant decommissioning and their acceptance with the 

13 NRC. 

14 

15 Q. Are There Any Regulations Or Codes Applicable To Dismantling? 

16 A. Yes. The Building Officials & Code Administrators (BOCA) National Building Code, 

17 widely adopted by most states, including Pennsylvania, requires that retired 

18 structures may not be left in an unsafe condition. Specifically, Section 120.1, "Right 

19 to Deem Unsafe," states: 

20 All buildings or structures that are or hereafter shall become 
21 unsafe, unsanitary or deficient in adequate means of egress 
22 facilities, or which constitute a fire hazard, or are otherwise 
23 dangerous to human life or the public welfare, or which 
24 involve illegal or improper use, occupancy or maintenance, 
25 shall be deemed unsafe buildings or structures. All unsafe 
26 structures shall be taken down and removed or made safe 
27 and secure, as the code official deems necessary and as 
28 provided for in this section. A vacant building, unguarded or 
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1 open at door or window shaft be deemed a fire hazard and 
2 unsafe within the meaning of this code. 
3 
4 (Emphasis Added) 

5 A retired power plant fits this definition of an unsafe structure which must be taken 

6 down and removed or made safe and secure. 

7 

8 Q. Are There Any Federal Regulations Applicable to Nuclear Plant 

9 Decommissioning? 

10 A. Yes. The NRC published the Final Rule entitled "General Requirements for 

11 Decommissioning Nuclear Facilities" in the Federal Register of June 27, 1988 (53 

12 Fed. Reg. 24018) to establish technical and financial criteria for decommissioning 

13 licensed facilities. The decommissioning cost estimate prepared for Susquehanna 

14 SES fully satisfies the requirements set forth in this regulation. 

15 

16 Q. What Type Of Costs Are Analyzed In A Decommissioning Study? 

17 A. There are three types of costs included and analyzed in a dismantling study: 

18 activity-dependent costs, period-dependent costs and collateral costs. Activity-

19 dependent costs are those associated with the physical work of removing piping, 

20 components and structures and transporting and disposing of the same. These 

21 costs represent labor, materials and special services (subcontracted) costs 

22 associated with the work crews activities (hence, activity-dependent costs). The 

23 summation of the durations to perform these activities when properly sequenced 

24 provides the overall schedule for the project. 

25 
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1 Period-dependent costs are those associated with the management staff costs 

2 which are necessary to provide technical and administrative direction to the project. 

3 These management costs must continue for the duration of the project. The project 

4 is divided into three periods: 1) Engineering Planning . and Preparations; 2) 

5 Dismantling; and 3) Site Restoration. The management staff size is adjusted to 

6 reflect the crew size and work activities in each period. Accordingly, these staff 

7 costs are period-dependent. 

8 

9 Collateral costs are all those costs which are neither activity- nor period-dependent. 

10 They include insurance, taxes, permits, large equipment purchases and special 

11 tools. 

12 

13 Q. What Are The Major Differences Between Nuclear And Fossil Power Plants? 

14 A. The major difference is the radioactivity inherent in nuclear power plants. Removal 

15 of radioactively contaminated piping, components and structures from a nuclear 

16 plant is more difficult and costly than for comparable items at a fossil plant. The 

17 activities of decontaminating, removing, packaging, shipping and burying radioactive 

18 materials from a nuclear plant require strict radiological controls, special-

19 containments and packaging, and licenses for the transport for disposal. There are 

20 many more opportunities for problems to arise in nuclear plant decommissioning 

21 than in fossil plants. 

22 
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1 Fossil plants have no radioactivity, and so dismantling is comparable to reverse 

2 construction. There are fewer potential hazards for the worker and so productivity is 

3 higher overall than with nuclear plants, and the overall potential for problems is 

4 lower. 

5 

6 Q. Does Your Experience In The Decommissioning Of Nuclear Power Plants Aid 

7 In The Conduct Of A Site-Specific Dismantling Study Of A Fossil-Fueled Power 

8 Plant? 

9 A. Yes. The parallelism in approach between nuclear plant decommissioning and fossil 

10 plant dismantling enables us to rely on the field experience from nuclear 

11 decommissioning to prepare fossil plant studies. In particular, the following major 

12 areas of planning and estimating exhibit similar characteristics. 

13 

14 1. Site Characterization 

15 The process and planning for identification of radionuclide contamination 

16 composition and extent for nuclear power plants is similar to that required for 

17 potentially hazardous materials in fossil-fueled power plants. 

18 

19 2. Removal of Hazardous Material (Asbestos) 

20 Planning and removal of asbestos-containing materials in nuclear and fossil 

21 plants is identical. 

12 
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1 3. Sequencing of Work Activities 

2 Identification and sequencing of essential (to the decommissioning task) and 

3 non-essential systems removal follows the same considerations in both types 

4 of plants. Essential systems include electric power, lighting, heating, 

5 ventilation and liquid processing systems. For example, power and lightning 

6 would be retained as long as possible to avoid bringing in temporary services 

7 prematurely. 

8 

9 4. Management Staff 

10 . Identification of utility and decommissioning (dismantling) staffing 

11 composition and levels follows the same process in both types of units. The 

12 specific job functions will differ but the logic is the same. Management staff 

13 costs are period-dependent; that is, they are a function of the overall project 

14 duration. 

15 

16 5. Removal of Non-Contaminated Equipment/Structures 

17 Removal of non-contaminated piping, components and structures are 

18 activity-dependent. The methods for their removal are identical for most of 

19 the systems and structures in each type of plant. Piping diameters and 

20 lengths are essentially identical (size-for-size plants), and the removal rate 

21 will be the same. Clean components, such as feedwater heaters and pumps, 

7:2 condensate pumps, demineralizer systems, etc.; in nuclear plants, are the 

23 same sizes and types found in fossil plants. Steel and concrete structures 
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1 are removed in the same manner in both types of plants. Removal of 

2 equipment unique to fossil plants, such as coal handling and air cleaning 

3 systems, relates to the weight of sub-components, and is accomplished by 

4 rigging and segmentation. 

5 

6 6. Scheduling 

7 The scheduling of work activities for either type of plant follows the proven 

8 planning techniques of activity precedence networks and critical path 

9 management. An activity precedence network is a flow diagram of 

10 sequenced activities based upon the priority or "precedence" of completing 

11 one or more activities before starting another activity. The critical path is the 

12 longest sequence of work activities in a precedence network from project 

13 initiation to completion. 

14 

15 7. Collateral Cost 

16 Collateral costs are neither activity-dependent nor period-dependent costs. 

17 They include items such as engineering, energy, licenses, permits, and 

18 taxes, etc. These items are identical in both types of plants, although 

19 specific cost values wil) differ. 

20 

21 8. Contingency 

Contingency, as described more completely later in this testimony, is a cost 

23 allowance for field-related problems that are likely to occur. These problems 
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1 include tool and equipment breakdown, late deliveries of supplies and 

2 equipment, and adverse weather. These field problems occur in both 

3 nuclear and fossil plant dismantling, although the specific allowances differ in 

4 each case: 

5 

6 9. Field Experience 

7 The field experience in both nuclear and fossil plant dismantling for clean 

8 equipment is essentially identical. Heavy lifts of components weighing 50 to 

9 450 tons are common in both plant types, and the planning and 

10 implementation activities are virtually identical. 

11 

12 In summary, the nuclear plant decommissioning experience is directly applicable to 

13 fossil plant dismantling. 

14 

15 Q. How Does This Estimating Process Differ From Construction Estimating? 

16 A. There is very little difference in the elements of cost between fossil plant dismantling 

17 and construction. Both activities must account for labor, materials, equipment, 

18 sen/ices and collateral costs (as. defined earlier). The activities related to 

19 construction are similar to those for dismantling. Specifically, construction activities 

20 such as rigging components into position and welding connecting piping are 

21 comparable to dismantling activities such as cutting connecting piping and rigging 

22 components out of the structures. In the case of construction however, the pipe 

23 welds must be inspected by non-destructive methods (such as X-Ray examination), 
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1 and cut out and re-welded if flaws in the weld are identified. This re-work causes 

2 schedule delays and incurs additional expense. In the case of dismantling, the pipe 

3 need only be cut once. Problems in dismantling occur when plant drawings and 

4 specifications do not properly reflect the plant as constructed. This occurs when 

5 changes to the plant are made that have not been recorded on the as-built drawings. 

6 This can result in additional dismantling costs. However, in general fossil dismantling 

7 estimating is comparable to construction cost estimating. 

8 

9 Q. Were The Decommissioning Studies Contained In Exhibits TSL 1 and TSL 2 

10 Prepared Under Your Direction And Supervision? 

11 A. Yes. I developed the basic methodology used at TLG to estimate the costs to 

12 dismantle both nuclear and fossil-fueled power plants. I trained my engineering and 

13 estimating staff in this methodology. 

14 

15 With respect to the estimates prepared for PP&L, I personally inspected each of the 

16 power stations with the TLG staff assigned to this project. This included an 

17 inspection of the power blocks, turbine-generators, condensate and feedwater 

18 systems, and the fuel handling and pollution control systems. The purpose of these 

19 inspections was to familiarize myself and the TLG staff with the site-specific features 

20 of each unit so that the drawings and specifications used in the estimate would be 

21 better understood at the engineering offices of TLG. During the preparation of the 

22 cost estimate details, I provided guidance and interpretation to the TLG staff on how 

23 to estimate specific areas of the units. I reviewed the results of each plant cost 
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1 estimate to ensure the results were reasonable and representative of the features of 

2 each unit. Finally, I supervised the preparation of the report summarizing the results 

3 of the estimate. 

4 

5 Q. What Procedures Were Used For The Decommissioning Studies? 

6 A. The studies were developed using the detailed engineering drawings, together with 

7 plant description and physical inventory documents. These drawings and 

8 documents were used to identify the general arrangement of each facility and to 

9 determine estimates of building concrete volumes, steel quantities, numbers and 

10 size of components and degree of site restoration required. 

11 

12 For the fossil studies, selected reference boiler units were chosen to characterize 

13 comparable boilers. The remainder of the site was characterized for each station. 

14 The combination of the number of each type of boiler plus the inventory of the 

15 remainder of the site provides a complete inventory of the station. 

16 

17 The TLG staff made site inspections of each plant. The on-site inspections included 

18 investigation of the access to remove components, and movement of heavy-

19 equipment (cranes, forklifts, front-end loaders) close to the structure for demolition 

20 and removal work. 

21 

22 . Dismantling is a labor-intensive program. Representative labor rates for the local 

23 area in which the plant is located and each craft or salaried work group are essential 
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1 for development of a meaningful site-specific dismantling cost estimate. The TLG 

2 studies used typical craft labor rates and utility salary data for the area provided by 

3 PP&L. I consider the use of such labor cost information reliable and appropriate for 

4 the purposes of the studies. 

5 

6 Q. What Methodology Was Used To Prepare The Estimates? 

7 A. The methodology used to develop the cost estimates followed the basic approach 

8 presented in the AIF/NESP-036 study report, "Guidelines for Producing Commercial 

9 Nuclear Power Plant Decommissioning Cost Estimates," the USDOE 

10 "Decommissioning Handbook" and the American Association of Cost Estimators 

11 paper "A Methodology for Determining the Cost of Dismantling Fossil-Fueled Electric 

12 Power Plants." The basic methodology described in these documents for preparing 

13 dismantling estimates is widely accepted by the electric power industry and 

14 regulatory commissions throughout the United States and is applicable for nuclear 

15 as well as fossil plants. 

16 

17 Q. How Was This Methodology Applied To The PP&L Plants? 

18 A. The aforementioned references use a unit cost factor method for estimating 

19 decommissioning activity costs to standardize the estimating calculations. Unit cost 

20 factors for activities such as concrete removal ($/cu yd), steel removal ($/ton), and 

21 cutting costs ($/in) were developed from the labor information provided. 

~2 Consumable material and equipment rental costs (crane and truck rental, operating 

23 costs for heavy equipment, torch cutting gas consumption, etc.) were taken in large 



T.S. LaGuardia 
Direct Testimony 

Page 21 

1 part from R.S. Means, "Building Construction Cost Data." The activity-dependent 

2 cost for removal, shipping and disposal were estimated using the item quantity (cu 

3 yds, tons, inches, etc.) developed from plant drawings and inventory documents. 

4 The activity duration critical path derived from such key activities as nuclear steam 

5 supply or boiler removal, turbine removal etc., was used to determine the total 

6 dismantling program schedule. 

7 

8 The program schedule is used to determine the period-dependent costs such as 

9 program management, administration, field engineering, equipment rental, and 

10 security. The salary and hourly rates are typical for personnel associated with 

11 period-dependent costs. 

12 

13 fn addition, collateral costs were included for heavy equipment rental or purchase, 

14 safety equipment and supplies, energy costs, permits, taxes, and insurance. 

15 . 

16 The activity-dependent, period-dependent, and collateral costs were added to 

17 develop the total dismantling costs. An average contingency was added to allow for 

18 the effect of unpredictable program problems on costs. Such a contingency is 

19 appropriate for a project of this size and type. The total dismantling costs plus 

20 contingency, less any scrap credit provides the total project cost. One of the primary 

21 objectives of every dismantling program is to protect public health and safety. The 

22 cost estimate for the dismantling activities includes the necessary planning, 

23 engineering and implementation to provide this protection to the public. 
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1 

2 Q. What Is The Basis For The Contingency? 

3 A: The purpose of the contingency is to allow for the costs of high probability program 

4 problems, where the occurrence, duration, and severity cannot be accurately 

5 predicted and have not been included in the basic estimate. The inclusion of 

6 contingency in cost estimation for both construction and dismantling is well 

7 accepted. The American Association of Cost Engineers (AACE) (in their Cost 

8 Engineers Notebook) defines contingency as follows: 

10 Contingency - specific provision for unforeseeable elements of cost 
11 within the defined project scope; particularly important where previous 
12 experience relating estimates and actual costs has shown that 
13 unforeseeabfe events which will increase costs are likely to occur. 
14 
15 
16 Past dismantling and decommissioning experience has shown that these problems 

17 are likely to occur and may have a cumulative impact. Fossil-fueled and nuclear 

18 power plants share some of the same potential problems leading to the need for 

19 contingency in cost estimates. These problem areas include: 

20 
21 Schedule slippages: leading to crew overtime payments and/or project 
22 extensions 
23 
24 Weather delays: loss of productivity, overtime, slippages 
25 
26 Labor strikes: loss of productivity, slippages 
27 
28 Workers injuries: production interruptions, additional safety training, 
29 workers compensation claims, possible increased 
30 insurance premiums 
31 
32 Material shipping: rescheduling of activities, out-of-scope backcharges 
33 from subcontractors 
34 
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1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Equipment breakdowns: 

Regulatory inspections: 

Hazardous materials: 

rescheduling of activities, out-of-scope backcharges 
from subcontractors 

insurance inspectors, Occupational Safety and Health 
Act (OSHA) inspectors, federal and state EPA 
inspectors, state building inspectors 

special handling requirements beyond planned 
requirements 

Nuclear power plants additionally have to deal witfv the special handling 

requirements of radioactive materials for decontamination, removal, packaging, 

shipping and disposal. A more extensive discussion of nuclear contingency is 

included in the AIF/NESP-036 Guidelines Study (Chapter 13) referred to earlier. 

In the AIF study, individual contingencies ranged from 10% to 75%, depending on 

the degree of difficulty judged to be appropriate from our actual decommissioning 

experience. The overall contingency, when applied to the appropriate components 

of nuclear plant decommissioning costs, results in an average contingency of up to 

25%. 

For fossil plant dismantling, the absence of radioactive materials and their attendant 

potential problems simplifies the dismantling process. Individual activity contingency 

estimates for fossil-fueled power plants amount to an overall average of 

approximately 15% contingency. 
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1 Independent of our preparation of this estimate for PP&L, R.S. Means, "Building 

2 Construction Cost Data," suggests that a 15% contingency factor for conventional 

3 construction be used. 

4 

5 Q. How Do the Factors You Used Compare To Contingency Factors Adopted By 

6 Regulatory Commissions For Nuclear Plant Decommissioning? 

7 A. As I discussed earlier, the nuclear contingency is generally not more than 25%. The 

8 Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) adopted a 25% contingency for 

9 nuclear power plant decommissioning as reasonable, following the ruling of Judge 

10 Liebman in the Middle South Energy/Grand Gulf Case (Docket ER82-616), decision 

11 issued February 3, 1984. Numerous state public utility commissions have adopted a 

12 25% contingency for nuclear plant decommissioning, as evidenced by an American 

13 Gas Association-Edison Electric Institute Depreciation Committee Survey, which 

14 showed that at least 21 of 32 utility survey respondents had included a 25% 

15 contingency in their estimates. The survey also showed that of the 15 utilities who 

16 filed rate cases, 11 had approval to use the 25% contingency for their plant 

17 decommissioning studies. 

18 

19 Q. For Purposes Of The Estimate, When Did You Assume The Units At Each Site 

20 Would Be Dismantled? 

21 A. For the . fossil studies, we assumed dismantling of each unit would occur upon 

22 retirement of the last unit at each site. This approach is reasonable because it 

23 would be more difficult and costly to protect the operating units from potential 
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1 damage when demolishing the retired units. Moreover, the dismantling staff and 

2 crew would only have to mobilize and demobilize once for the site instead of each 

3 time a unit is retired. Using the same staff and crew would take maximum 

4 advantage of the lessons learned as the units are dismantled jn sequence. 

5 The nuclear units were assumed to shutdown upon the expiration of their operating 

6 licenses. Decommissioning activities were coordinated between the two units at 

7 Susquehanna SES to the maximum extent possible. Spent fuel from Unit 1 was 

8 discharged to the Unit 2 pool enabling decommissioning' activities to proceed in the 

9 Unit 1 Reactor Building immediately after defueling. 

10 

11 Q. How Was Scrap Or Salvage Credit Included In the Overall Estimate? 

12 A. Credit for carbon steel, stainless steel and copper scrap was included in the overall 

13 fossil estimates based on current published scrap values. 

14 

15 No credit was included for salvage of any components, as these components will be 

16 of an obsolete design by the time these plants are dismantled. The labor cost to 

17 recover potentially salvageable materials (valves, pumps, motors, etc.), and to store, 

18 protect, package and ship them is not warranted. These materials were considered-

19 as scrap. 

20 

21 No positive value was assumed for the scrap generated in the decommissioning of 

22 the nuclear units primarily due to the off-setting expense of the surveying required to 

23 verify that material leaving the site has no detectable radionuclide contamination. 
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1 

2 Q. Please Describe The Process Of Dismantling A Fossil Power Plant And How 

3 That Process Was Reflected In The PP&L Study. 

4 A. Approximately three months prior to final shutdown, engineering and planning would 

5 begin on the preparation of the Dismantling Engineering Plan (Plan) and 

6 Environmental Report (ER). The Plan describes the status of the facility at 

7 shutdown, work to be accomplished, safety analyses associated with each of the 

8 major activities, general procedures and sequence to be followed, and final site 

9 condition upon completion of all work. Similarly, the ER would evaluate 

10 environmental effects to workers and the public, and waste generation effects on the 

11 site and environment. These documents would be submitted to the Environmental 

12 Protection Agency and other applicable regulatory agencies for review and approval, 

13 and authorization to proceed. The sequence of work would be envisioned as 

14 follows: 

15 

16 Period 1 - Site Preparations - would begin upon shutdown of the facility, and would 

17 involve site preparations to initiate dismantling. Fuel is assumed to have been 

18 burned prior to shutdown or transferred to another operating unit. 

19 

20 Period 2 - Dismantling Operations - would begin upon receipt of approval of all 

21 regulatory agencies. This phase of the work involves the removal of all components 

Z2 of the boiler, air quality treatment systems (electrostatic precipitators, flue gas 

23 desulfurization systems, etc.), fuel handling systems (coal conveyors, crushers, oil 
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1 storage tanks, etc.), the turbine-generator, condensate and feedwater systems. In 

2 general, the boiler, will be dismantled in a bottoms-up mode, whereby the lower 

3 sections of the boilers will be cut at grade level, and remaining upper sections 

4 lowered to grade or scaffolding erected to cut the upper sections of the boiler 

5 furnace. This method of dismantling is necessary for the top-hung type of boiler that 

6 is supported from the steel structure. 

7 

8 Care must be taken to ensure sections are removed uniformly from the bottom to 

9 avoid any unbalanced load on the steel structure that may cause it to become 

10 unstable. 

11 

12 Steel structures used to support the boiler and turbine-generator components will be 

13 dismantled by controlled demolition (by lowering sections to grade by cranes) to 

14 prevent injury to workers on lower floors. The steel structures will be dismantled 

15 . from the top down, essentially reversing the construction sequence. 

16 

17 Concrete structures such as boiler foundations, floors, turbine-generator pedestals 

18 and support buildings will be demolished by conventional wrecking methods. These 

19 may include the use of wrecking balls, pneumatically-operated rams on a backhoe, 

20 or controlled blasting. 

21 

22 Period 3 - Site Restoration • would involve the re-grading of all areas that were 

23 disturbed by the dismantling process. Structures will be removed to three feet below 
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1 grade to permit re-vegetation of the site, or to eliminate at-grade hazards. Clean 

2 rubble would be used on site for fill and additional soil would be used to cover each 

3 subgrade structure. The site would be graded and stabilized. 

4 

5 Q. Describe The Decommissioning Alternatives Delineated In The NRC Rule For 

6 Nuclear Utilities. 

7 A. The supplemental information to the NRC Rule (53 Fed. Reg. 24022-23) describes 

8 three decommissioning alternatives as acceptable: DECON (prompt remov-

9 al/dismantling), SAFSTOR (mothballing) and, under special circumstances, 

10 ENTOMB (entombment). They are defined as follows: 

11 

12 DECON is the alternative in which the equipment, structures, and 

13 portions of a facility and site containing radioactive contaminants are 

14 removed or decontaminated to a level that permits termination of the 

15 license and allows the property to be released for unrestricted use 

16 shortly after cessation of operations; 

17 

18 SAFSTOR is the alternative in which the nuclear facility is placed and 

19 maintained in a condition that allows the nuclear facility to be safely 

20 stored and subsequently decontaminated (deferred decontamination) 

21 to levels that permit termination of the license and release for 

22 unrestricted use. 

23 
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1 ENTOMB is the alternative in which radioactive contaminants are 

2 encased in a structurally long-lived material, such as concrete; the 

3 entombed structure is appropriately maintained and continued 

4 surveillance is carried" out until the radioactivity decays to a level 

5 permitting termination of the license and unrestricted release of the 

6 property. 

7 

8 It should be noted, however, that the NRC provides that delayed 

9 decommissioning following initial mothballing or entombment activities should 

10 not exceed 60 years, unless it can be shown necessary to protect public 

11 health and safety (10 CFR 50.82 (b) (1)). This rule discourages the use of 

12 the ENTOMB alternative unless specific advantages can be shown (see 53 

13 Fed. Reg. 24023-24). However, both the DECON and SAFSTOR alternatives 

14 are considered reasonable options for decommissioning Susquehanna SES. 

15 

16 Q. What Are Your Recommendations Regarding The Alternative Selection? 

17 A. I recommend that, for planning purposes, the decommissioning cost funding be 

18 based upon removal of Susquehanna SES using the DECON alternative. This 

19 alternative provides the most reasonable means for terminating the license for the 

20 site in the shortest possible time. Furthermore, this alternative avoids the long-term 

21 costs and commitments associated with the maintenance, surveillance and security 

22 requirements of the conventional delayed dismantling alternatives.. 

23 
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1 The recommended alternative also allows use of the plant's knowledgeable current 

2 operating staff, a valuable asset to a well-managed, efficient decommissioning 

3 program. Ail equipment needed to support decommissioning operations such as 

4 cranes, ventilation systems and radwaste processing equipment would be fully 

5 operational. In addition, the site would be available for other use in the near term, 

6 with the exception of the area immediately surrounding the plant's fuel storage 

7 facility. 

8 

9 Q. Would You Describe The Process Of Decommissioning A Nuclear Power 

10 Reactor Utilizing The DECON Alternative? 

11 A. Yes. In accordance with the NRC rule (10 CFR 50.75(f)), a licensee of a nuclear 

12 power reactor is required, at or about five years prior to the projected end of 

13 operation, to submit to the NRC a preliminary decommissioning plan. The prelimi-

14 nary plan is to contain a cost estimate for decommissioning and an up-to-date 

15 assessment of the major technical factors that could affect planning for decommis-

16 sioning. This NRC rule requires the following factors, among others, to be 

17 considered in the plan: 

18 
19 1) Major technical actions necessary to carry out decommis-
20 sioning safely; 
21 2) The current status with regard to disposal of high-level and 
22 low-level radioactive waste; 
23 3) Radioactive release criteria; and 
24 4) Adjustments to funding levels to demonstrate a reasonable 
25 level of assurance that funds will be available when needed for 
26 decommissioning. 
27 
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1 Approximately two years prior to final shutdown, engineering and planning would 

2 begin on the preparation of the proposed decommissioning plan (the "Plan") with a 

3 corresponding Environmental Report. In accordance with 10 CFR 50.82 (b), the 

4 Plan must describe: 

5 1) the decommissioning alternative chosen and major activities 
6 involved: 
7 2) controls and limits on procedures and equipment to protect 
8 occupational and public health and safety; 
9 3) the planned final radiation survey; 

10 4) an updated cost estimate with a comparison to present funds 
11 set aside and a plan for assuring the availability of adequate 
12 funds for completion of decommissioning; and 
13 5) technical specifications, quality assurance provisions and 
14 physical security plan provisions in place during decommis-
15 sioning. 
16 

17 The Plan must be submitted to the NRC for review and approval no later than one 

18 year prior to expiration of the NRC operating license, pursuant to 10 CFR §50.82 (a). 

19 

20 Three phases are involved in the DECON alternative as follows: 

21 

22 Period 1 - Site Preparations - This period begins upon shutdown of the facility, and 

23 involves site preparations to initiate decommissioning. The reactor would be 

24 defueled with the fuel placed in the spent fuel storage pool until it is cooled sufficient-

25 ly to be transferred to DOE or an alternative storage facility. As noted earlier, 

26 transportation and disposal of spent fuel at a DOE facility is not considered part of 

27 decommissioning and no costs associated with these activities are included in the 

28 decommissioning estimates. (These expenses have been funded by the owner 

29 throughout the plant's operating life, payable to DOE for future rendering of these 
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1 services.) However, the impact on the decommissioning schedule due to the 

2 presence of such material on-site has been addressed in the study through the 

3 schedule. Wastes remaining from plant operations would be removed from the site 

4 and all systems nonessential to decommissioning would be isolated and drained. 

5 

6 Period 2 - Decommissioning Operations - This period begins upon approval of the 

7 decommissioning plan from the NRC and the mobilization of the decontamination 

8 and dismantling workforce. This phase of the work involves the removal of radioac-

9 tivity from the site and concludes with termination of the NRC operating license. The 

10 activities in this period include selective decontamination of contaminated systems, 

11 e.g.i using aggressive chemical solvents to dissolve corrosion films holding 

12 radionuclides, thereby reducing radiation levels. 

13 

14 While effective, the on-site decontamination processes are not expected to reduce 

15 residual radioactivity to the levels necessary to release the material as ctean scrap. 

16 Therefore, all contaminated components will have to be removed for controlled buri-

17 al. However, decontamination will reduce personnel exposure and permit workers to 

18 operate in the immediate vicinity of most components, cutting and removing them for 

19 controlled disposition at a low-level radioactive waste burial facility. 

20 

21 Contaminated piping to and from major components will be cut and removed. 

22 Selected major components such as the steam generators, reactor recirculation 

23 pumps, heat exchangers, small tanks, etc., will then be removed intact and sealed 
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1 so that they may be shipped as their own containers for disposal. Smaller 

2 components, such as sampling system pumps, filters, filter housings, strainers, etc., 

3 will be loaded into containers and shipped for burial. 

4 

5 The reactor vessel and its internals will be segmented and remotely loaded into steel 

6 liners for transport to the burial facility in heavily shielded shipping casks. The 

7 reactor vessel and internals will have sufficiently high radiation levels to require all 

8 cutting to be done underwater or behind heavy shields, using cutting torches 

9 operated by remote control to reduce radiation exposure to the workers. 

10 

11 Concrete immediately surrounding the reactor vessel is expected to be radioactive 

12 and will be removed by controlled blasting. This blasting process is well-developed, 

13 safe and is the most cost effective way to remove the heavily-reinforced concrete 

14 from the structure. 

15 

16 The surfaces of sections of interior floors within areas of the Reactor Building and 

17 other buildings in the power block are expected to be contaminated from exposure to 

18 contaminated air/water as a result of plant operations. This contamination will be 

19 removed by scarification (surface removal) so that the remaining surface will be 

20 clean and will not require costly controlled burial. 

21 

22 All contaminated process equipment, pipe hangers, supports and electrical 

.23 components will be removed and disposed of by controlled burial. 
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1 

2 Finally, an extensive radiation survey will be performed to ensure all radioactivity 

3 above the levels specified by the NRC has been removed from the site. With NRC 

4 confirmation, the facilities may be released for unrestricted access. 

5 

6 Period 3 - Site Restoration - This period begins once license termination activities 

7 have concluded and involves the demolition of all remaining structures, typically to a 

8 depth of three feet below grade. Clean rubble would be used on-site for fill and 

9 additional soil would be used to cover each subgrade structure. 

10 

11 Q. Does The Estimated Cost of Decommissioning Include An Allowance For 

12 Disposal of High-Level Radioactive Waste? 

13 A. No. It is important to note that, although decommissioning of a site cannot be 

14 complete without the removal of all spent fuel and source material, the disposition of 

15 high-level waste is outside the scope of decommissioning. In accordance with the 

16 Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982 (Public Law 94-425), the DOE is required by law 

17 to enter into contracts with owners and/or generators of spent fuel, pursuant to 

18 which the DOE is contractually responsible for final disposition of spent fuel as high-

19 level nuclear waste. To cover the cost of spent fuel disposition, the DOE assesses 

20 the facility operator 1 mill/Kwh based on net electrical generation. Therefore, the 

21 cost of disposal of spent fuel is accounted for separately and is specifically excluded 

22 from the decommissioning cost estimates. 

23 
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1 Q. Does the Presence of Spent Fuel On-Site, Following Plant Shutdown, Affect 

2 The Decommissioning Process? 

3 A. Yes. Although the study does not address the removal or disposal of spent fuel from. 

4 the Susquehanna SES site, it does consider the constraint that the presence of 

5 spent fuel on the site can impose on other decommissioning activities. In particular, 

6 the decommissioning scheduling performed in support of the Susquehanna SES 

7 study recognizes a DOE minimum cooling prerequisite for transfer of five years. As 

8 such, this requirement for spent fuel cooling and handling systems and facilities at 

9 the plant will necessarily delay the final release of the site for alternative/unrestricted 

10 use. This delay is reflected in the increased cost of the period-dependent activities. 

11 To the extent possible, the decommissioning estimate was structured around the 

12 spent fuel area of the plant and its availability for decontamination, such that delays 

13 in decommissioning other portions of the facility could be minimized. Decommis-

14 sioning would proceed on the surrounding facilities and non-essential systems 

15 during the five year transfer period. 

16 

17 Q. Does The Process Of Decommissioning Extend Beyond The Removal Of 

18 Contaminated and Activated Material From The Site? 

19 A. Yes. There are additional activities, beyond the removal of contaminated material, 

20 that will be undertaken in the process of releasing the site for alternative use. This 

21 work includes costs for the remaining dismantling and grading operations. 

22 
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1 Q. Why Is Dismantling After A Power Plant Is Taken Out Of Service The 

2 Appropriate Alternative? 

3 A. Guarding retired power plants indefinitely is costly, requiring either a full-time guard 

4 force, or intrusion detection devices and alarms to local law enforcement agencies, 

5 and general building maintenance to maintain the structures in a safe condition. 

6 Furthermore, prompt dismantling of retired power plants makes the site available for 

7 alternative uses at the earliest possible time. 

8 

9 Q. Is Reuse Of The Site For A Power Plant A Potential Use? 

10 A. Yes. 

11 

12 Q. If The Site Could Be Reused, Why Couldn't The Power Plant Components Be 

13 Reused In Repowering? 

14 A. The designs of new generation power plants are not likely to use the same size and 

15 configuration of components, nor require the same type of building enclosures. 

16 Optimum facility design will be sized to match the megawatt size of a replacement 

17 power plant, if any, either larger or smaller. For example, new combustion turbine-

18 generators are modular, self-contained units that don't need a building enclosure. 

19 Combined cycle units may require larger turbine buildings to enclose the waste heat 

20 steam generators which supply steam to the turbine. The cost to renovate older 

21 buildings and bring them to current safety code standards, combined with the fess-

22 than-optimum facility design makes reuse of the existing buildings an unlikely 

23 scenario. Furthermore, the existing components are likely to be of an obsolete 
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1 design, more costly to operate and maintain and may not be compatible with new 

2 instrumentation and control systems. 

4 Q. Please Describe The Cost Components Of Site Restoration. 

5 A. The largest component of the site restoration costs is for dismantling the decontami-

6 nated structures. Next largest are costs incurred to remove certain non-contaminat-

7 ed systems and components. This work must be accomplished to provide access to 

8 all areas of the plant for the radiation surveys required by the NRC prior to license 

9 termination and release of the site for another use. 

10 

11 Q. Why Is It Necessary To Dismantle The Remaining Structures At The Site? 

12 A. Efficient removal of the contaminated materials and verification that the radionuclide 

13 concentrations are below the stringent NRC limits will require substantial damage to 

14 many of the structures. Blasting, coring, drilling, scarification (surface removal), and 

15 the other decontamination work will damage power block structures including the 

16 Reactor, Radwaste and Turbine Buildings. 

17 

18 Verifying that subsurface radionuclide concentrations meet NRC site release-

19 requirements may require removal of grade slabs and lower floors, potentially 

20 weakening footings and structural supports. This will be necessary for those 

21 facilities and plant areas where historical records indicate the potential of 

22 radionuclides having been present in the soil, where inventory losses have been 
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1 recorded, or where required to confirm that subsurface process and drain lines did 

2 not leak over the operating life of the units. 

3 

4 It is also important to remember that the Susquehanna SES structures were custom 

5 designed and built to support a specific nuclear unit that went into service in the 

6 early igSO's. They would most likely be an impediment rather than a benefit to any 

7 potential future plant, if one were ever to be constructed at the site. Moreover, the 

8 facility's infrastructure degrades without continual maintenance. Unless the site is 

9 redeveloped shortly after release of its NRC license, the value in reusing plant facili-

10 ties quickly diminishes. For example, following NASA's development of TVA's aban-

11 doned Yellow Creek nuclear power plant for its Advanced Solid Rocket Motor 

12 program, a Lockheed spokesman was quoted as stating: "[t]he abandoned nuclear 

13 power plant contributed little to the NASA project. Some of the power and water 

14 infrastructure was used but had to be reconstructed after eight years of neglect." 

15 

16 Dismantling is clearly the most appropriate and cost-effective option and should 

17 serve as the foundation for the decommissioning cost estimate. It is unreasonable 

18 to anticipate that these structures would be repaired and preserved after the 

19 radiological contamination is removed. 

20 

21 Q. Is It Possible That Future Changes In Technology And Regulation Could Affect 

The Dismantling Costs? 79 
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1 A. Yes. The TLG cost estimates prepared for these plants are based on state-of-the-

2 art technology. No allowance was made for potential changes in technology and 

3 regulations. It is my recommendation that PP&L thoroughly review these estimates 

4 periodically and revise them, if necessary, to account for cost increases or 

5 decreases as influenced by future changes in technology and regulations. It should 

6 be noted that contingency, as used in the estimate, is restricted to cover 

7 uncertainties within the decommissioning process and is not intended as price 

8 protection. 

9 

10 Q. What Is The Feasibility Of The Decommissioning Premise? 

11 A. There is extensive experience in the United States and in other countries for the 

12 complete dismantling of fossil power plants and related industrial facilities. This 

13 experience includes the dismantling of chemical refineries, steel mills, and nuclear 

14 power plants (with their associated non-nuclear turbine-generator portions). This 

15 directly related experience shows that the PP&L plants can be completely 

16 dismantled safely. 

17 " 

18 Between 1960 and 1991, 92 licensed nuclear reactors were designated for, or were 

19 in the process of being, decommissioned in the United States. Of these, thirteen 

20 were nuclear power plants, four were demonstration nuclear power plants, eight 

21 were licensed test reactors, and 49 were research reactors. The remaining 18 were 

22 critical (non-power producing) reactors and/or critical facilities decommissioned or 

23 scheduled to be decommissioned. They have been or will be totally dismantled, with 
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1 their licenses terminated. Many other reactor facilities in Europe, Japan and Canada 

2 have been successfully decommissioned using demonstrated techniques. France 

3 has decommissioned 13 reactors, Germany 6, Italy 8, Japan 7, Switzerland 2, 

4 United Kingdom 5 and Canada 2. 

5 

6 The International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA) indicates that 147 decommissioning 

7 programs have been undertaken or completed by its member countries. However, 

8 no breakdown is available for the various types of reactors from the IAEA. 

9 

10 The feasibility of decommissioning in the U.S. is well documented in the successful 

11 dismantling of Shippingport Atomic Power Station, Elk River Reactor, Walter Reed 

12 Army Research Reactor, Ames Laboratory Reactor and Sodium Reactor Experiment 

13 (SRE) Facilities. Currently decommissioning is underway at the Ft. St. Vrain 330 

14 MWe high temperature gas-cooled reactor as well as near completion at the 819 

15 MWe Shoreham Nuclear Plant. Pre-decommissioning activities (early component 

16 removal) are underway at the shutdown Yankee Rowe unit and in the planning 

17 stages for the 1130 MWe Trojan Nuclear Plant. Internationally, the decommis-

18 sioning programs underway in England (Windscale Reactor), Germany 

19 (Gundremmingen), and Japan (Japan Power Demonstration Reactor) are further 

20 evidence of demonstrated technology. The basic activities of cutting pipe, 

21 segmenting vessels, demolishing reinforced concrete and decontaminating 

22 contaminated systems and structures are independent of the size of the structure or 

23 megawatt rating of the plant on a unit cost factor basis ($/cut, $/cubic yard, etc.). 
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1 For example, a contaminated 12-inch diameter pipe in a 3000 MWt plant takes as 

2 long to cut as it does in a 58 MWt plant, although the number of lengths of pipe to be 

3 cut will be greater in the larger plant. 

4 

5 The major activities include removal and burial of contaminated piping and 

6 components using conventional power hack saws, oxyacetyiene torches or plasma 

7 arc torches within a contamination control tent. Removal of the reactor vessel and 

8 internals can be accomplished using an arc-gouging fuel gas torch or an arc saw 

9 which is currently capable of cutting through carbon and stainless steel up to 12 

10 inches thick (current vessels are less than 10 inches thick). 

11 

12 The remote manipulator technology required to cut the reactor vessel and internals 

13 was developed by Oak Ridge National Laboratory for the Elk River Reactor 

14 dismantling. This technology uses the plasma arc torch for cutting. This same tool 

15 was used in the SRE vessel cutting activity. 

16 

17 Many of the tools and techniques used in decommissioning have been used in 

18 operating plants for maintenance and equipment replacement programs. Such 

19 technology, therefore, is not unique and further shows the feasibility of 

20 decommissioning. 

21 

22 Controlled blasting concrete demolition methods are well developed. They have 

23 been used in the mining industry, and were successfully demonstrated in the 
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1 demolition of the Elk River Reactor. Heavily reinforced, eight foot thick concrete 

2 sections of the biological shield were safely removed with explosives, without 

3 damaging or interfering with the operation of adjacent operating power generating 

4 units. The successful application of these decommissioning techniques in both small 

5 and large nuclear power plants demonstrates assurance of decommissioning 

6 feasibility. Both the technology and the methodology for efficient decommissioning 

7 are available and fully tested. 

8 

9 Q. Does The NRC's Rule On Decommissioning, "General Requirements For 

10 Decommissioning Nuclear Facilities," As Published In The Federal Register 

11 On June 27, 1988, Have Any Effect On Your Decommissioning Cost Estimate 

12 For Susquehanna S E S ? 

13 A. Yes. The rule, as published, requires licensees to assure the availability of funds by 

14 submitting a decommissioning funding plan to the NRC. PP&L has provided an 

15 initial submittal in 1990, which will be updated with the preparation of the preliminary 

16 decommissioning plan, 5 years prior to the cessation of plant operations. The rule 

17 also requires utilities to perform a periodic review of the funding plan over the life of 

18 the facility. TLG's site-specific cost estimate and decommissioning alternatives are 

19 formulated within the framework of the NRC's rule. 

20 

21 Q. Is It Necessary To Select A Specific Decommissioning Method At This Time? 

22 A. No. The actual method or combination of methods selected to decommission 

23 Susquehanna SES should be based on a detailed economic, engineering and 
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1 environmental evaluation of the alternatives considering the site and surroundings at 

2 the time of decommissioning and reflecting the latest experience in the decommis-

3 sioning of similar nuclear power facilities. However, for financial planning purposes 

4- the decommissioning cost funding should be based upon the DECON methodology. 

5 

6 Q. Does This Conclude Your Prepared Direct Testimony? 

7 A. Yes. 
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J. R. Schadt 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19.1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.132: Please state the extent to which the consultant, and/or members of his firm, 
were consulted by Company employees as the latter undertook the preparation 
of the materials filed in the instant case. 

A.132. The consultant did not provide any advice regarding the preparation .of the 
instant case. 



J. R. Schadt 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19. 1997 

Docket No. R-O0973954 

Q.133. Please identify, and then provide, each document which the consultant, and/or 
members of his firm, provided to Company employees as the latter undertook 
the preparation of the materials flied in the instant case. 

A. 133. See the response to Question 132 of the Interrogatories of the 
Environmentalists, Set 3, Dated May 19,1997. 



J. R. Schadt 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19. 1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.134. Please state the period of time, by the dates, during which the Company's 
employees undertook the preparation of the nuclear decommissioning portion 
of the instant case, beginning with the first allocation of assignments. Identify 
the employees involved in the preparation'. 

A.134. There was no specific preparation of a "decommissioning portion" of this case. 
Various Company personnel used existing data, primarily from Docket No. 
R-00943271, for any calculations used in this case. 



M J. Berish 

Pennsyfvania Power & Light Company 
Response to interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19.1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.137. To what extent have any of the owners of Susquehanna collected funds for 
decommissioning that were not placed into an external trust fund (e.g., that 
were "collected" prior to the external funding requirement and not 
subsequently "moved" into an external fund)? If so, please identify the 
companies and the amounts. 

A. 137. There are two owners of Susquehanna-PP&L and Allegheny Electric 
Cooperative Inc. PP&L has contributed all after-tax decommissioning 
amounts collected through rates into its external decommissioning trust, 
including those amounts that were collected from customers and deposited 
into escrow accounts prior to the establishment of PP&L's decommissioning 
trust on August 24, 1987. The Company does not know if Allegheny Electric 
Cooperative Inc. has collected funds for decommissioning which were not -
placed into an external trust fund. 



M. J. Berish 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated Mavis. 1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q. 138. Please first identify and then provide each calculation, workpaper and other 
documentation supporting the Company's annual decommissioning funding 
contributions booked to date, including amounts held for transfer to the 
appropriate fund. 

A. 138. Attachment 1 provides the requested data. 



ATTACHMENT 1 



Attachment 1 

PP&L CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE 
DECOMMISSIONING TRUST 

THROUGH DECEMBER 31. 1996 
(millions of dollars) 

Decommisioning Revenues Collected from All Customers 

1983 through 1996 $ -87.6 
December 1996 Revenue Deposited in January 1997 (1.0) 

Total '$ 86.6 

Contributions to the Trust from Escrow Account $ 8.8 

Cash 76.0 

84.8 

Deferred Income Tax Asset 1.8 

Total $ 86.6 
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M. J. Berish 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19.1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.140. Please first identify and then provide complete documentation of the 
projected 1998 decommissioning fund balances for Susquehanna. 

A. 140. Attachment 1 sets forth the projected balances at December 31, 1998 for 
each unit at Susquehanna. Added to the trust assets at December 31, 1996 
are projected contributions to be made by the Company in 1997 and 1998 
and projected net earnings of the trust in 1997 and 1998. 



Balance 

ESTIMATED TRUST ASSETS 
(thousands of dollars) 

1997 Balance 1998 Balance 
12/31/96 Contributions Earnings 12/31/97 Contributions Earnings 12/31/98 

Susquehanna #1 
Susquehanna #2 

$ 71,061 $ 
56,396 

4,850 $ 5,512 $ 81,423 $ 
6,831 4.486 67.713 

$ 127,457 $ . 11,681 $ 9,998 $ 149,136 $ 

4,850 $ 6,289 $ 92,562 
5,335 79,879 6,831 

11,681 $ 11,624 $ 172,441 

o 
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M. J. Berish 
J.'M. Kleha 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19.1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q. 141. Please first identify and then provide all documentation of the Company's 
contemplated treatment of proceeds from the proposed stranded cost 
recovery, and, in particular, the extent to which the Company proposes to 
place funds in the external decommissioning trust funds, and on what 
schedule. 

A.141. The Company proposes to continue its existing approach of contributing to 
the trust on a monthly basis the after-tax funds that will be collected from 
ratepayers and specifically identified as applicable to nuclear decommis­
sioning. 



• 

M. J. Berish 
J. M. Kleha 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
^ Dated May 19.1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.142. What commitment has the Company made, or will it make, with regard to 
placing proceeds from the proposed stranded cost recovery into the external 
decommissioning trust funds? Please explain. Please identify and then 
provide each of those documents that addresses the Company's intention. 

A. 142. See the response to Question 141 of Interrogatories of the Environmentalists, 
SetS, Dated May 19, 1997. 



M. J. Berish 
J. M. Kleha 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19.1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.143. It is often said that one cannot "paint dollars" from revenues collected under 
a rate order's authorization to expenditures made out of a utility's general 
fund. Please explain in detail how the proceeds from the requested nuclear 
decommissioning stranded cost recovery would flow. Please provide a chart 
or other graphic to illustrate your description. 

A. 143. The process is similar to that being used currently for nuclear decom­
missioning costs recovered through rates from customers. PP&L's total 
allowed jurisdictional revenue requirements include an amount associated 
with the recovery of nuclear decommissioning costs. As revenues are 
collected from customers, an amount equal to the nuclear decommissioning 
costs allowed in the Company's most recent base rate case is deposited on 
an after-tax basis into the trust. PP&L does not envision that this process 
would change for the revenue applicable to nuclear decommissioning 
recovered as stranded costs. 



M. J. Berish 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19.1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.144. Do the Company's decommissioning fund requirements and balances show 
t deficiencies in funding? If so, what are the reasons that there is a 

deficiency? Please explain. 

A. 144. See Attachment 1 to the response to Question 139 of Interrogatories of the 
Environmentalists, Set 3, Dated May 19, 1997. 



• 

Not Identified 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19.1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.146. Do the decommissioning cost estimates of the consultant's most recent study 
assume that the units are operated to the end of their license periods, that they 
are shut down in 1998, or something else? Please explain. 

A. 146. The respective decommissioning study assumes that the two units operate to 
the end of their license periods. 



0 

Not Identified 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19.1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.147. Please state the Company's presently anticipated shut-down dates and 
decommissioning periods for each of its nuclear units. 

A.147. PP&L expects to run both units to the end of their 40-year license. 
• Unit 1 July 2022 
• Unit 2 March 2024 
Decommissioning of the site is expected to be complete in the year 2033. 



M. J. Berish 
J. M. Kleha 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19.1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.148. How will the funds for decommissioning that are not covered by the current 
fund balance plus the requested stranded cost recovery be collected (i.e., 
from whom and on what schedule) and handled (i.e., placed in the external 
funds)? 

A. 148. The Company is ultimately responsible to provide the necessary funds to 
decommission Susquehanna. The Company expects that it would be allowed 
to recover such funds from ratepayers as a prudent cost of doing business. 



M. J. Berish 
J. R. Schadt 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19.1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.149. Please explain the Company's position on the appropriate treatment for 
covering decommissioning costs in the event that Susquehanna were to shut 
down prior to the end of its operating license and/or in the event that the 
actual decommissioning cost is higher than anticipated in the Company's last 
estimate. 

a. Please explain in a narrative. 

b. As between the Company and its customers, who pays for these costs? 

c. How does the Company raise the cash necessary for decommissioning if 
the fund is short? Sell securities? 

d. First identify and then provide each memorandum, study, analysis and/or 
other writing that addresses the matters in this request/question and/or its 
subparts. 

A. 149. a.-d. See the response to Question 36 of Interrogatories of the Office of Small 
Business Advocate, Set 1, Dated May 23, 1997. 



it 

M. J. Berish 
J. M. Kleha 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19.1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.150. If decommissioning cost estimates were to increase after this case is 
concluded: 

a. How would those increases be handled with respect to authorization for 
additional charges, if any, for collection and for placement in the external 
funds? 

b. What regulatory activity, if any, would the Company initiate? A case(s) for 
adjustment of the CTC? 

A. 150. a. See the response to Question 148 of Interrogatories of the 
Environmentalists, Set 3, Dated May 19, 1997. 

b. The Company cannot respond to this question at this time because it 
does not contain sufficient information and is too speculative. 



M. J. Berish 
J. R. Schadt 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19,1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q. 152. To what extent would there be a funding shortfall for each of the nuclear units 
shut down prior to the end of its "estimated service life?" Please identify and 
then provide the supporting workpapers or other written analysis. 

A. 152. See the response to Question 36 of Interrogatories of the Office .of Small 
Business Advocate, Set 1, Dated May 22, 1997. 



M. J. Berish" 
J. R. Schadt 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19.1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.153. To what extent, if at all, has the Company addressed collecting required 
funds for decommissioning after a unit's shutdown prior to the end of its 
estimated service life? Provide each document discussing the issue. 

A. 153. See the response to Question 36 of Interrogatories of the Office of Small 
Business Advocate, Set 1, Dated May 22, 1997. 



M. J. Berish 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19.1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.154. Do all of the dollars received by the Company to fund decommissioning 
expense qualify for tax deductibility? If not, please identify the amounts of 
money and explain why they do not qualify. 

A.154. All amounts collected by the Company through PUC rates for nuclear 
decommissioning costs are currently tax-deductible. Those amounts 
collected by the Company through FERC rates are notcurrently tax-
deductible. The tax deduction for contributions to qualified nuclear 
decommissioning funds is limited to the lesser of a ruling amount issued by 
the Internal Revenue Service or the amounts included in cost-of-service 
based customer rates. Currently, about $69,000 for Unit 1 and $137,000 for 
Unit 2 are collected annually through FERC rates and are not tax-deductible 
because they are in excess of the respective ruling amounts. 



9 

R. M. Geneczko 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19,1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.163. To what extent would the Company be willing to commit to dedicating its • 
post-stranded-cost-recovery nuclear facilities to generating for its retail 
load? Please state your position with specificity, and please identify and 
then provide the documents embodying the policy, if any. 

A. 163. Upon advise of counsel, Mr. Geneczko understands that Section 2807 of 
the Electricity Generation Customer Choice and Competition Act provides 
that in the post-stranded-cost-recovery time period, the electric distribution 
utility will be required, as "provider of last resort," to obtain electricity from 
the market. Accordingly, PP&L could not dedicate its nuclear facilities to 
generating for its retail load. 



0 

R. E. Hill 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 
Dated May 19, 1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.165. Please explain the options examined for the licensee of the Company's 
Susquehanna entitlements fitting into the Company's affiliated corporate 
structure after stranded cost recovery. Please provide a flow chart show­
ing ownership, debtor-creditor, supplier, and/or contractor relationships. 

A. 165. The Company did not examine any options for transfer of the license for 
Susquehanna within its corporate structure. 



_ M.,J..,Bensh 

1897 Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories <JUH 6 

of the Environmentalists, Set 3 ^ i C ^ n Y CQMSSIOW 

—PROTHONOTARY'S OFFICE Dated May 19.1997 
Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.139. Please first identify and then provide complete documentation of the most 
recently calculated, and projected, decommissioning fund balances for 
Susquehanna. 

A. 139. See Attachment 1 for the annual report on decommissioning funding filed 
with the PUC. Page 2 of Attachment B to that report provides the most 
recent projections of the decommissioning fund balances for Susquehanna. 



ATTACHMENT 1 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
Decommissioning Funding 

For the Susquehanna Steam Electric Station 

BACKGROUND 

On August 22, 1983, at Docket No. R-822169, the Pennsylvania Public 
Utility Commission (PUC) entered an order approving a proposal by Pennsylvania 
Power & Light Company (PP&L) to establish a fund to deposit amounts included in 
electric rates for the cost of decommissioning Susquehanna Unit No. 1. On April 26, 
1985, at Docket No. R-842651, the PUC entered an order approving PP&L's proposal 
to establish a fund to deposit amounts included in electric rates for the cost of 
decommissioning Susquehanna Unit No. 2. In accordance with these PUC orders, 
PP&L entered into an escrow agreement with First Pennsylvania Bank, N.A. to 
establish an escrow account to receive funds for the future decommissioning of the two 
nuclear-fueled generating units at the Company's Susquehanna Steam Electric Station. 

From October 1983 through August 1987, PP&L deposited into the 
escrow account the after-tax amount of decommissioning monies collected from 
customers. Such monies were invested in tax-exempt securities. Prior to 1984, the 
Internal Revenue Service (IRS) would not permit a current tax deduction for 
decommissioning costs recognized in rates and utilities were required to pay income 
taxes on the funds collected from customers for decommissioning purposes. 

The Deficit Reduction Tax Act of 1984 added Section 468A to the Internal 
Revenue Code (Code). That section provides that a-utility wiN be permitted a tax 
deduction for payments made to a qualified nuclear decommissioning reserve fund. 
Section 468A of the Code further provides that payments into the fund - and the 
associated tax deduction - will be limited to the lesser of the nuclear decommissioning 
costs allowed for ratemaking purposes or a "ruling amount." Section 468A of the Code 
further provides that no deduction will be allowed unless the utility requests, and 
receives, a schedule of ruling amounts from the IRS. 

In July 1986, the IRS issued regulations to implement Section 468A of the 
Code. Those regulations provide that a nuclear decommissioning fund must be a trust 
and that to the extent assets of the fund are not required to pay decommissioning costs 
of the nuclear plant or administrative costs of the fund, they may be invested in specific 
types of securities. These securities are: (1) public debt securities of the United 
States; (2) obligations of a State or local government that are not in default as to 
principal or interest; or (3) time or demand deposits in a bank or an insured credit union 
located in the United States. 

In November 1985, PP&L filed with the IRS for a schedule of ruling 
amounts. In October 1986, PP&L made a supplemental filing to bring its original filing 
into compliance with the IRS regulations issued in July 1986. 

In July 1987, the IRS issued a schedule of ruling amounts for 
Susquehanna Unit No. 1 and in August 1987, the IRS issued a schedule of ruling 
amounts for Susquehanna Unit No. 2. 

On August 20, 1987, the PUC entered an order at Docket No. P-870231: 
(1) authorizing PP&L to establish a trust fund for the receipt of contributions for future 
nuclear decommissioning costs; (2) directing PP&L to deposit in that trust account the 
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full pre-tax amounts permitted by the IRS for both past and future years and additional 
funds (past or future) on an after-tax basis; and (3) authorizing PP&L to cause funds in 
the trust account to be invested in the types of investments specified by IRS 
regulations. 

On August 24, 1987, PP&L entered into the Pennsylvania Power & Light 
Company Master Decommissioning Trust Agreement for the Susquehanna Steam 
Electric Station with Corestates Bank, N.A. (formerly First Pennsylvania Bank, N.A.) 
Under the agreement, the Master Trust is divided into four funds as follows: 

(a) Susquehanna Steam Electric Station Unit No. 1 Qualified Fund; 

(b) Susquehanna Steam Electric Station Unit No. 2 Qualified Fund; 

(c) Susquehanna Steam Electric Station Unit No. 1 Nonqualified 
Fund; and 

(d) Susquehanna Steam Electric Station Unit No. 2 Nonqualified 
Fund. 

Contributions are made to the two qualified funds in amounts equal to the 
lesser of the nuclear decommissioning costs allowed for ratemaking purposes or the 
schedule of ruling amounts issued by the IRS. Contributions are made to the two non­
qualified funds in amounts equal to the balance of decommissioning costs included in 
electric rates, if any, on a net-of-tax basts. 

On December 1, 1992 Mellon Bank N.A. replaced Corestates Bank, N.A. 
as Trustee. 

Section 1917 of the Energy Policy Act of 1992 repealed a portion of 
Section 468A of the Code which imposed the "Black Lung" restrictions on the 
investments which a nuclear decommissioning reserve fund could make and still qualify 
for tax benefits. In September 1995, the PUC eliminated the "Black Lung" restrictions 
on PP&L's fund investments and granted PP&L permission to follow prudent "expert" 
investment rules similar to those set forth in the Employee Retirement Income Security 
Act of 1974 (ERISA).. As a result of this decision, PP&L, in December 1995, began 
investing trust fund assets in equity securities as an asset category. At December 31, 
1996 equities amounted to about 33% of trust fund assets and we expect that equities 
will approach 50% of trust fund assets by December 31, 1997. 

In December 1995, PP&L filed with the IRS for a new schedule of ruling 
amounts as a result of the increase in nuclear decommissioning costs included in PUC 
jurisdictional rates effective September 28, 1995. In March 1996, the IRS issued the 
requested new schedule of ruling amounts for Susquehanna Units No. 1 and No. 2. 

SUMMARY OF ACTIVITY AND ASSETS 

Presented below is a summary of the activity in the four funds of the PP&L 
Decommissioning Trust for the year ended December 31, 1996 and assets of the Trust 
at December 31, 1996: 
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SUMMARY OF ACTIVITY 
Year Ended December 31,1996 

Trust-
Total 

Unit No. 1 
Qualified 

Fund 

Unit No. 2 
Qualified 

Fund 

Unit No. 1 
Nonqualified 

Fund 

Unit No. 2 
Nonqualified 

Fund 

Balance December 31, 1995 $109,503,145 $59,569,341 $45,424,086 $3,060,767 $1,448,951 

Cash Transferred To 
Qualified Funds (a) 0 157,844 349,465 (157,844) (349,465) 

Cash Contributions from PP&L 11,795,669 4,764,396 6,432,650 166,683 431,940 

Income and Net Appreciation 
of Investments 7,874,076 3,759,365 3,033,381 722,304 359.026 

Expenses (1.715.805^ (971.053} {729,909} (10.462} (4.381) 

Balance December 31,1996 5127.457,085 $67 779 893 S54 509 673 53,781,448 $1 886 071 

(a) Cash transferred in 1996 from the non-qualified funds to the qualified funds as a result of the 
receipt in March 1996 of a new schedule of ruling amounts for the year 1995 and subsequent years 
for Susquehanna Units No. 1 and No. 2. 

ASSETS AT DECEMBER 31. 1996 

As reported by Mellon Bank N.A., Trustee; the individual assets held by 
the Trust as of December 31, 1996 are listed in Attachment A. Those assets are 
summarized as follows: 

United States Government Obligations $60,663,041 

Municipal Bonds 20,974,495 

Corporate Obligations 548,122 

Equities - NDT Stock Index Fund 41,931,844 

NDT Enhanced Temporary Investment Fund 1,752,660 

Accrued Interest Income 1,510,942 

Cash 75,981 

TOTAL ASSETS $127 457 085 

DECOMMISSIONING ESTIMATE AND PROJECTED TRUST FUND BALANCE 

In 1993, TLG Engineering Inc., of Bridgewater, Connecticut, completed a 
site-specific study of decommissioning the two generating units at the Company's 
Susquehanna Steam Electric Station based on the immediate dismantlement of both 
the radiological, and non-radiological portions of the facility. The Decon 
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decommissioning method was used for the radiological portion of the facility. Decon is 
defined by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission as "the alternative in which the 
equipment, structures, and portions of a facility and site containing radioactive 
contaminants are removed or decontaminated to a level that permits the property to be 
released for unrestricted use shortly after cessation of operations". The study assumed 
decommissioning commenced for Unit No. 1 in 2022 and for Unit No. 2 in 2024 which is 
the current expiration date of their respective operating licenses. The total estimated 
site-specific decommissioning cost for the two generating units is $804,259,000 in 1993 
dollars. 

Allegheny Electric Cooperative, Inc. owns 10% of the Susquehanna plant; 
therefore, only 90% of the total cost, or $723,833,000 is applicable to PP&L. The 
decommissioning cost of $723,833,000 in 1993 dollars was escalated at an assumed 
general annual inflation rate of 4% to project the cost of decommissioning Unit No. 1 in 
the year 2022 and Unit No. 2 in the year 2024 to be about $2,361,000,000. See 
Attachment B, page 1. 

At December 31, 1996, the decommissioning trust assets aggregated 
$127,457,085. The projected value of those assets in the year 2022 for Unit No. 1 and 
in the year 2024 for Unit No. 2 was estimated assuming that the trust would realize a 
7.5% annual after-tax rate of return. To this value was added the annual amounts to be 
placed in the trust from 1997 through the year 2022 for Unit No. 1 and 2024 for Unit 
No. 2, based on the amount currently reflected in customer rates and assuming these 
amounts also realize a 7.5% annual after-tax rate of return. The total projected value of 
the trust in the year 2022 for Unit No. 1 and 2024 for Unit No. 2 based on these 
assumptions is estimated to be about $1,849,000,000. See Attachment B, page 2. 

The 4% annual inflation rate and the 7.5% annual after-tax rate of return 
utilized in the Company's calculations were adopted by the PUC in its final order 
entered on September 27, 1995 at Docket No. R-00943271. 

The projected value of the trust in the year 2022 for Unit No. 1 and 2024 
for Unit No. 2 is deducted from the estimated cost of decommissioning in 2022 dollars 
for Unit No. 1 and 2024 dollars for Unit No. 2 to determine the amount by which the 
cost of decommissioning would exceed the value of the trust in those years. See 
Attachment B, page 3. 

A similar comparison also is shown for the year 1996. The actual value of 
the decommissioning trust fund at December 31, 1996 is deducted from the estimated 
cost of decommissioning in 1996 dollars to determine the amount by which the cost of 
decommissioning exceeded the value of the trust at December 31, 1996. See 
Attachment B, page 4. 

Based on the calculations shown in Attachment B, the estimated cost of 
decommissioning the Susquehanna plant exceeds the projected value of the trust fund 
in the year 2022 for Unit No. 1 and 2024 for Unit No. 2 by about $512 million. The 
principal reasons for this difference are: 

1. The estimated cost of decommissioning Susquehanna includes a 
number of engineering contingency factors; the PUC-allowed 
contributions to the trust do not include these contingencies. 

2. The projected value of the trust fund assets is based upon an estimate 
of earnings on the trust fund to the expiration date of each unit's 
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operating license; the PUC-allowed contributions to the trust fund are 
based upon earnings on the trust fund for several years beyond the 
expiration date of each unit's operating license. 

Rates charged to PP&L's small FERC wholesale customers reflect the 
estimated cost of decommissioning contained in the 1993 study. In January 1996, 
PP&L filed with the FERC to increase its decommissioning cost recovery rate charged 
to its bulk power capacity and energy sales customers to reflect the current projected 
cost of decommissioning the Susquehanna station. FERC Docket Nos. ER96-930, 
ER96-931, ER96-932 and ER96-933. A settlement agreement resolving all issues in 
those cases now is pending before the FERC. 

The 7.5% annual after-tax return projection was adopted by the PA PUC 
in the company's last base rate case. The Company's best projection of the long term 
after-tax rate of return is 6.5%. If the Company's 6.5% annual after-tax rate of return 
assumption were used in these calculations, the estimated cost of decommissioning the 
Susquehanna plant would exceed the projected value of the trust fund in the year 2022 
for Unit No. 1 and 2024 for Unit No. 2 by about $852 million. 

PP&L expects to include a new estimate of decommissioning costs and a 
new claim for annual decommissioning in future regulatory filings with the PUC and the 
FERC. 

Mnacc\260-01b.doc 



PI:NN.SYI,VANIA POWKU S I . IC I IT COMPANY 

MASTER DECOMMISSIONING TRUST FUND 

FACE VALUE TAX COST MARKET INCOME 
OR NAME OF SECURITY RATE 

NO. OF SHARES HTD UNIT VALUE PRICE VALUE EST. ANNUAL ACCRUED 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS 

USA TREAS BDS DTD 11-15-79 10.375 123.547 
MATURITY DATE 11-15-09 

3.020,000 PPSL-ARK-QUAL 118.830 3,588,669.41 3,731,119.40 313,325 40,680.32 
LOT ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 

3 10/15/96 670.000 122.660 821.823.12 827,764.90 
2 4/20/95 1,000,000 119.060 1,190,607.45 1.235,470.00 
1 3/08/95, 1.350.000 116.756 1,576,238.84 1.667,884.50 

( 

USA TREAS BDS DTD 4-2-85 12.000 135.781 
MATURITY DATE 05-15-05 

1.100*000 PP&L-ARK-QUAL 125.569 1,381*259.58 1,493,591.00 132,000 17.138.12 
LOT ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 

S 10/04/94 826,610.28 125.829 1,040,121.63 1,122.379.70 
Z 12/28/94 72999.349 125.260 91,454.12 99,119.24 
1 10/05/94 200390.371 124.598 249,683.83 272.092.04 

6,135.000 PPKL-NISA-QUAL 125.4B4 7,698,499.37 8,330,164.35 736,200 95,583.98 
LOT ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 
10 10/04/94 4,498,389.72 125.623 5,651,043.85 6,107.958.54 
<i 10/05/94 1199609.629 125.111 1,500,845.32 1.628,841.95 
5 12/28/94 457000.651 125.082 546,610.20 • 593,363.85 

7.235.000 •••TOTAL ALL ACCOUNTS************** 125.497 9,079,758.95 9,823,755.35 868,200 112,722,10 

USA TREAS BOS DTD 1-15-86 9.375 120.344 
MATURITY DATE 02-15-06 

2.000,000 PP&L-NISA-QUAL 104.059 2,081.185.01 2,406,880.00 187.500 70,822.01 
LOT ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 

5 8/08/91 500,000 107.828 539.141.52 601,720.00 
8 8/09/90 1,250.000 102.895 1,286,199.73 1,504,300.00 
7 8/17/90 125,000 102.437 128,046.44 150,430.00 
6 8/31/90 125,000 102.237 127,797.32 150,430.00 

USA TREAS NTS DTD 4-15-91 7.875 102.609 
MATURITY DATE 04-15-98 

* TRADED POSITION T 
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PKNNSY1.VAN1 A POWKR S L I G H T COMPANY 

MASTER DECOMMISSIONING TRUST FUND 

FACE VALUE 
OR 

NO. OF SHARES 
NAME OF SECURITY RATE 

TAX COST 

HTD UNIT VALUE 

MARKET 

PRICE VALUE 

INCOME 

EST. ANNUAL ACCRUED 

2,000,000 
LOT 

L 

2,000,000 
LOT 

2 
1 

USA TREAS NTS DID 4-15-91 
PP4L-ARK-QUAL 

ACQ DATE FACE 
12/15/94 2,000,000 

U S A TREAS NTS DTD 8-15-91 
MATURITY DATE 08-15-01 
PPSL-ARK-QUAL 

Acq DATE FACE 
5/12/95 1,000,000 
3/08/95 1,000,000 

USA TREAS NTS DTD 8-15-92 
MATURITY DATE 08-15-02 

100.125 
UNIT COST 

100.125 

7.875 

103.679 
UNIT COST 

104.996 
102.362 

2,002,502.84 

2,002,502.64 

2,073,592.25 

1,049,962.53 
1,023,629.72 

106.594 

2,052,160.00 

2,052,180.00 

2,131,680.00 

1,065,940.00 
1,065,940.00 

6.375 100.656 

1.600,000 
LOT 

1 

1.400,000 
LOT 

1 

USA TREAS NTS DTD 11-2-92 
MATURITY DATE 10-31-97 
PP&L-NISA-QUAL 

ACQ DATE FACE 
1/24/95 1,600,000 

USA TREAS NTS DTD 8-15-93 
MATURITY DATE 08-15-03 
PPJL-NISA-QUAL 

ACQ DATE FACE 
11/29/96 1,400,000 

USA TREAS NTS DTD 11-1-93 
MATURITY DATE 10-31-98 

5.750 

9 8 . 4 4 7 
UNIT COST 

9 8 . 4 4 7 

5.750 

9 8 . 9 9 7 
UNIT COST 

9 8 . 9 9 7 

1 , 5 7 5 , 1 6 6 . 6 5 

1 , 5 7 5 , 1 6 6 . 6 5 

1,385,970.02 

1,365,970.02 

4.750 

100.141 

9 7 . 0 0 0 

9 8 . 0 9 4 

1 , 6 0 2 , 2 5 6 . 0 0 

1 , 6 0 2 , 2 5 6 . 0 0 

1.358.000.00 

1,358.000.00 

* TRADED POSIT ION 

157.500 33,750.00 

1 5 7 , 5 0 0 5 9 , 4 9 0 . 4 9 

1,000,000 .PPSL-ARK-qUAL 102.619 1,026,196.41 1,006,560.00 63,750 24,079 48 
LOT ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 
1 11/13/95 1,000,000 102.619 . 1,026,196.41 1,006,560.00 

5,200,000 PPSL-NISA -QUAL 93.618 4,668,169.03 5,234,112.00 331,500 125,213 31 
LOT ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 

5 10/17/94 1,500,000 94.732 1,420,986.26 1,509,840.00 
8 1/10/95 1,000,000 93.263 932,637.08 1,006,560.00 
7 1/06/95 1,400,000 93.246 1,305,449.64 1,409,184.00 
6 11/08/94 1,300,000 93.007 1,209,096.05 1,308,528.00 

6,200,000 *»»TOTAL ALL ACCOUNTS*IHHHHHHHHHUHH* 95.070 5,894,365.44 6,240,672.00 395,250 149,292. 79 

9 2 , 0 0 0 15,756.91 

8 0 , 5 0 0 3 0 , 4 0 6 . 2 ! 

TJ 3 
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I'KNNSYI.VANIA I'OWKK fi I . I C I I T COMPANY 

MASTER DKCOMMISS TON XNG T R U S T FUND 

FACE VALUE 
OR 

NO. OF SHARES 
NAME OF SECURITY RATE 

TAX COST 

HTD UNIT VALUE 

MARKET 

PRICE VALUE 

INCOME 

EST. ANNUAL ACCRUED 

3,100,000 
LOT 
3 
4 

900,000 
LOT 
1 

2,560,000 
LOT 
1 

4,575,000 
LOT 
1 

1,740,000 
LOT 
1 

1,000,000 
LOT 
1 

USA TREAS NTS OTO 11-1-93 
PPftL-NISA-QUAL 

ACQ DATE FACE 
10/04/94 2,000,000 
10/26/94 1,100,000 

USA TREAS NTS DTD 5-2-94 
MATURITY DATE 04-30-99 
PP»L-ARK-QUAL 

ACQ DATE FACE 
6/26/96 900,000 

USA TREAS NTS DTD 8-1-94 
MATURITY DATE 07-31-99 
PPSL-ARK-QUAL 

ACQ DATE FACE 
10/15/96 2,580,000 

USA TREAS NTS DTD 8-15-94 
MATURITY DATE 08-15-04 
PPU-NISA-QUAL 

ACQ DATE FACE 
6/12/96 4,575,000 

USA TREAS NTS DTD 11-15-94 
MATURITY DATE 11-15-04 
PPftL-ARK-QUAL 

ACQ DATE FACE 
10/11/96 1,740,000 

UNITED STATES TREAS NTS DTD 5-15-95 
MATURITY DATE 05-15-98 
PPftL-ARK-QUAL 

ACQ DATE FACE 
6/Z3/95 1,000,000 

USA TREAS NTS DTD 1 1 - 1 5 - 8 9 
MATURITY DATE 1 1 - 1 5 - 9 9 

« TRADED POSIT ION 

95.674 
UNIT COST 

95.756 
95.525 

6.500 

100.051 
UNIT COST 

100.051 

6,875 

101.819 
UNIT COST 
101.819 

7.250 

101.232 
UNIT COST 
101.232 

7.875 

108.193 
UNIT COST 

108.193 

6.125 

100.527 
UNIT COST 

100.527 

7 . 8 7 5 

2,965,911.73 

1,915,135.31 
1,050,776.42 

9 0 0 , 4 6 0 . 6 2 

9 0 0 , 4 6 0 . 6 2 

2,626,955.56 

2,626,955.56 

4,631,376.11 

4,631,376.11 

1,882,570.36 

1,882,570.36 

1,005,276.37 

1,005,276.37 

101.219 

102.031 

105.250 

109.125 

100.484 

104.766 

3,040,914.00 

1,961,880.00 
1,079,034.00 

910,971.00 

910,971.00 

2 , 6 3 2 , 3 9 9 . 8 0 

2 , 6 3 2 , 3 9 9 . 8 0 

4,815,187.50 

4,815,187.50 

1,898,775.00 

1,896,775.00 

1,004,640.00 

1,004,840.00 

147,250 

58,500 

177,375 

331,687 

137,025 

61,250 

25,219.61 

10,019.34 

7 4 , 2 2 7 . 5 8 

125,284-13 

17,790.54 

7,952.3! 
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PKNNSYLVANU IHMW & LLGUT ami^NV 

MASTER DKCOMMLSSlONINt; TRUST FUND 

FACE VALUE 
OR 

NO. OF SHARES 
NAME OF SECURITY RATE 

TAX COST 

HTD UNIT VALUE 

HARKET 

PRICE VALUE 

INCOME 

EST. ANNUAL ACCRUED 

USA TREAS NTS DTD 11-15-69 
700.000 PPXL-NISA-QUAL 

LOT ACQ DATE FACE 
4 11/02/94 200,000 
2 11/02/94 500,000 

UNITED STATES TREAS NTS DTD 7-15-96 
MATURITY DATE 07-15-06 

2,400,OOO PPSL-ARK-QUAL 
LOT ACQ DATE FACE 

1 10/11/96 1,460,000 
2 10/15/96 920,000 

1,650,000 PP &L-NISA-QUAL 
LOT ACQ DATE FACE 

1 10/31/96 1,650,000 
4,050,000 »*«TOTAL ALL ACCOUNTS*«tHHHHnH«****» 

USA TREAS NTS DTD 2-15-91 
MATURITY DATE 02-15-01 

8,250,000 PPSL-NISA-QUAL 
LOT ACQ DATE FACE 
5 6/11/96 900,000 
3 10/04/94 2,350,000 
4 1/11/95 5,000.000 

100.553 
UNIT COST 

100.568 
100.547 

7.000 

102.981 
UNIT COST 

102.983 
102.978 
104.352 

UNIT COST 
104.352 
103.539 

7.750 

100.471 
UNIT COST 

103.629 
100.904 
99.699 

703,673.33 

201,136.55 
502,736.78 

2 ,471,554.48 

1,524,155.15 
947,399.33 

1,721,808.30 

1,721,808.30 
4 ,193,362.78 

8,288,695.83 

932,669.98 
2,371,244.26 
4 ,984,981.59 

103.891 

105.672 

733,362.00 

209,532.00 
523,630.00 

2,493,384.00 

1,537,586.80 
955,797.20 

1,714,201.50 

1,714,201.50 
4,207,585.50 

8,717,940.00 

951,048.00 
2,483,292.00 
5,283,600.00 

55,125 7,157.11 

166,000 77,608.70 

115,500 53,355.98 

283,500 130,964.68 

639,375 241,503.05 

U S TREAS STRIPPED SECURITY GENERIC TINT 
MATURITY DATE 02-15-10 ' 

3,400,000 PPSL-NISA-QUAL 37.500 1,275,020.66 
LOT ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 

2 5/01/95 1,750,000 37.866 662,698.92 
1 3/01/95 1,650,000 37.110 612,321.94 

41.988 

1,427,592.00 

734,790.00 
692,802.00 

0.00 

US TREAS STRIPPED SECURITY GENERIC TINT 
MATURITY DATE 05-15-08 

3,000,000 PP&L~NISA-QUAL 
LOT ACQ DATE FACE 

5 5/31/96 1,000,000 
4 5/09/96 2,000,000 

47.564 

44.944 
UNIT COST 

45.037 
44.897 

1,348,328.49 

450,370.71 
897,957.78 

1,426,920.00 

475,640.00 
951,280.00 

0.00 

* TRADED POSITION 
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I'KNNSYI.VANIA I'OWKK b> LIGHT COMPANY 

MASTER DECOMMISSIONING TRUST FUND 

FACE VALUE 
OR 

NO. OF SHARES 
NAME OF SECURITY RATE 

TAX COST 

HTD UNIT VALUE 

HARKET 

PRICE VALUE 

INCOME 

EST. ANNUAL ACCRUED 

1,300,000 
LOT 
2 
1 

60,050,000 

60,050,000 

500,000 
LOT 
2 

1,100,000 
LOT 
1 

1,600,000 

U S TREAS SECURITY STRIPPED GENERIC TINT 
MATURITY DATE 05-15-11 
PP&L-NISA-QUAL 

ACQ DATE FACE 
6/15/96 500,000 
7/31/96 600,000 

TOTAL U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS 

TAX-EXEMPT OBLIGATIONS 

GENERAL OBLIGATIONS IN PA. 

BUCKS CO PA 
SER A DTD 3-15-92 5H REG 
MATURITY DATE 03-01-01 
PP&L-ARK-QUAL 

ACQ DATE FACE 
11/04/92 500,000 

PENNA COMMONWEALTH 
1ST SER A DTD 6-1-89 OPT 1999 5M REG 
MATURITY DATE 06-01-02 
PP&L-ARK-QUAL 

ACQ DATE FACE 
12/06/90 1,100,000 

GENERAL OBLIGATIONS OUTSIDE PA. 

ANNE ARUNDEL CO MARYLAND 
DTD 6-1-93 OPT 2003 SM REG 
REF-CONS HTR & SHR 
MATURITY DATE 04-15-07 

36.752 
UNIT COST 

37.160 
36.496 

» TRADED POSITION 

6.000 

101.086 
UNIT COST 

101.086 

6.600 

100.933 
UNIT COST 

100.933 

5.000 

477,779.40 

185,603.62 
291,975.78 

57,981,022.01* 

57,981,022.01* 

505,430.21 

505,430.21 

1,110,270.10 

1,110,270.10 
1,615,700.31»» 

38.447 

105.985 

106.956 

100.532 

499,611.00 

192,235.00 
307,576.00 

60,663,040.55* 

60,663,040.55* 

529,925.00 

529,925.00 

1,176,516.00 

1,176,516.00 
1,706,441.00* 

4,142,662 

4,142,862 

0.00 

1,153,039.26 

1,153,039.26 

30,000 10,000.00 

72,600 

102,600 

6,050.00 

16,050.00 
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I'KNNSYI.VANIA I'OWKK t* MUHT COMPANY 

MASTER DECOMMISSIONING TRUST FUND 

FACE VALUE 
OR 

NO. OF SHARES 
NAME OF SECURITY RATE 

TAX COST 

HTD UNIT VALUE 

HARKET 

PRICE VALUE 

INCOME 

EST. ANNUAL ACCRUED 

1,200,000 
LOT 
2 

500,000 
LOT 
2 

500,000 
LOT 
2 

1,000,000 
LOT 
2 

500,000 
LOT 
1 

ANNE ARUNDEL CO MARYLAND 
DTD 8-1-93 OPT 2003 5M REG 
REF-CONS HTR * SHR 
PP&L-ARK-QUAL 100.784 

ACO DATE FACE UNIT COST 
12/14/93 1,200,000 100.784 

CALIFORNIA STATE 8.500 
VAR PURP DTD 9-1-85 SM REG 
MATURITY DATE 09-01-04 
PPSL-ARK-QUAL 113.347 

ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 
9/Z&/91 500,000 113.347 

DENVER CITY * CO COLORADO 5.600 
SER A DTD 6-1-92 5M REG 
MATURITY DATE 08-01-00 
PPftL-ARK-QUAL 99.711 

ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 
6/04/92 500,000 99.711 

DISTRICT COLUMBIA 7.650 
REF SER B DTD 3-1-88 OPT 1998 5M REG 
nan 
MATURITY DATE 06-01-03 
PPftL-ARK-QUAL 99.150 

ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 
4/04/88 1,000,000 99.150 

DISTRICT COLUMBIA 7.300 
SER A DTD 5-1-89 OPT 1999 SM REG AMBAC 
INSD 
MATURITY DATE 06-01-00 
PPftL-ARK-QUAL 100.000 

ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 
5/03/69 500,000 100.000 

FAIRFAX CO VIRGINIA 5.675 
PUB IMPT SER A DTD 4-1-92 OPT 1999 5M 
REG 
MATURITY DATE 04-01-02 

• TRADED POSITION 

1 , 2 0 9 , 4 0 9 . 6 2 

1 , 2 0 9 , 4 0 9 . 6 2 

5 6 6 , 7 3 7 . 0 9 

5 6 6 , 7 3 7 . 0 9 

4 9 8 , 5 5 5 . 7 6 

4 9 8 , 5 5 5 . 7 6 

9 9 1 , 5 0 6 . 0 1 

9 9 1 . 5 0 6 . 0 1 

500,000.00 

500,000.00 

123.868 

1 0 4 . 4 0 6 

107.042 

107.600 

104.324 

1 , 2 0 6 , 3 8 4 . 0 0 

1 . 2 0 6 , 3 8 4 . 0 0 

6 1 9 , 4 4 0 . 0 0 

6 1 9 , 4 4 0 . 0 0 

522,030.00 

522,030.00 

1,070,420.00 

1,070,420.00 

5 3 9 , 0 0 0 . 0 0 

5 3 9 , 0 0 0 . 0 0 

6 0 , 0 0 0 1 2 , 6 6 6 . 6 7 

42,500 1 4 , 1 6 6 . 6 

26,000 1 1 , 6 6 6 . 6 7 

7 6 , 5 0 0 6 , 3 7 5 - 0 0 

3 6 , 5 0 0 3 , 0 4 1 . 6 7 
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I I . 1 . 1 . . . I I . w vl < I i \ I i i u I . H >< I , I t 111 I I - I ' . ' I I A l l I 

MAS'Vl'R Dl-CUMMISSIOWING TRUST FUND 

FACE VALUE 
OR 

NO. OF SHARES 
NAME OF SECURITY RATE 

TAX COST 

HTD UNIT VALUE 

HARKET INCOME 

PRICE VALUE EST. ANNUAL ACCRUED 

1,500,000 
LOT 
1 

660,000 
LOT 
2 

1,000,000 
LOT 
2 

500,000 
LOT 
2 

1,500,000 
LOT 

2 

FAIRFAX CO VIRGINIA 
PUB IMPT SER A DTD 4-1-92 OPT 1999 5M 
REG 
PPftL-ARK-QUAL 100.119 

ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 
4/02/92 1,500,000 100.119 

GEORGIA STATE 6.250 
SER B DTD 3-1-92 5M REG 
MATURITY DATE 03-01-07 
PPftL-ARK-QUAL 103.141 

ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 
11/18/92 660,000 103.141 

MARYLAND STATE 4.400 
REF DTD 10-15-93 OPT 2003 5M REG 
ST & LOC FACS LN-THIRD SER 
MATURITY DATE 07-15-04 
PP&L-ARK-QUAL 90.155 

ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 
10/06/94 1,000,000 90.155 

MASSACHUSSETTS COMMONWEALTH 7.000 
CONS LN SER C DTD 6-1-B9 OPT 1999 5M 
REG AMBAC INSD 
MATURITY DATE 06-01-02 
PPftL-ARK-QUAL 99.702 

ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 
6/23/B9 500,000 99.702 

MASSACHUSETTS COMHONHEALTH 5.500 
REF SER B DTD 5-1-93 5M REG 
MATURITY DATE 11-01-07 
PPSL-ARK-QUAL 101.520 

ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 
7/08/93 1,500,000 101.520 

MINNESOTA STATE 6.600 
DTD 7-1-90 5M REG 
MATURITY DATE 08-01-99 

* TRADED POSITION 

1,501,790.15 

1,501,790.15 

6 8 0 , 7 3 3 . 2 1 

6 8 0 , 7 3 3 . 2 1 

901,552.45 

901,552.45 

4 9 8 , 5 1 2 . 9 8 

4 9 8 , 5 1 2 . 9 8 

1,522,801.62 

1,522,801.62 

110.954 

9 8 . 5 4 8 

1 0 8 . 3 6 8 

103.712 

106.120 

1 , 5 6 4 , 8 6 0 . 0 0 

1 , 5 6 4 , 8 6 0 . 0 0 

7 3 2 , 2 9 6 . 4 0 

7 3 2 , 2 9 6 . 4 0 

9 8 5 , 4 8 0 . 0 0 

9 8 5 , 4 8 0 . 0 0 

541,840.00 

541,840.00 

1,555,680.00 

1,555,680.00 

88,125 22,031.25 

41,250 13,750.00, 

4 4 , 0 0 0 2 0 , 2 8 8 . 8 9 

35,000 2 , 9 1 6 . 6 7 

82,500 13,750.00 
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I'KNNSYI.VANIA I'OWKR t, I.ICIIT COMPANY 

MASTER DECOMMISSIONING TRUST FUND 

FACE VALUE 
OR 

HO. OF SHARES 
NAME Of SECURITY RATE 

TAX COST 

HTD UNIT VALUE 

HARKET 

PRICE VALUE 

INCOME 

EST. ANNUAL ACCRUED 

1,500,000 
LOT 

2 

1,000,000 
LOT 

2 

430,000 
LOT 

1 

70,000 
LOT 

1 

1,000,000 
LOT 

1 

MINNESOTA STATE 
DTD 7-1-90 5M REG 
PPSL-ARK-QUAL 

ACQ DATE FACE 
6/20/90 1,500,000 

MISSISSIPPI STATE 
REF SER D DTD 1-1-93 5M REG 
MATURITY DATE 11-15-07 
PPSL-ARK-QUAL 

ACQ DATE FACE 
7/09/93 1,000,000 

NEH YORK CITY NEH YORK 
SER C-SUBSER C-l DTD 1-7-92 5M REG 
ESCROWED MBIA 
MATURITY DATE 08-01-00 
PP&L-ARK-QUAL 

ACQ DATE FACE 
12/19/91 430,000 

NEH YORK CITY NEH YORK 
SER C SUBSER C-l DTD 1-7-92 5H REG MBIA 
MATURITY DATE 08-01-00 
PPSL-ARK-QUAL 

ACQ DATE FACE 
12/19/91 70,000 

NEH YORK CITY NEH YORK 
SER B DTD 2-18-88 5M REG ESCROHED FGIC 
INSD TCRS CUSTDL RCPTS/CTFS 
MATURITY PATE 08-01-03 
PP&L-ARK-QUAL 

ACQ DATE FACE 
4/11/89 1,000,000 

NORTH CAROLINA STATE 
CAP IMPT-SER A DTD 2-1-94 OPT 2004 5H 
REG 
MATURITY DATE 02-01-07 

99.B78 
UNIT COST 

99.878 

5.800 

105.773 
UNIT COST 

105.773 

5.900 

100.000 
UNIT COST 

100.000 

5. 900 

100.000 
UNIT COST 
100.000 

7.625 

100.172 
UNIT COST 

100.172 

4.700 

* TRADED POSITION 

1,498,170.95 

1,498,170.95 

1,057,737.61 

1,057,737.61 

430,000.00 

430,000.00 

70,000.00 

70,000.00 

1,001,729.65 

1,001,729.65 

107.196 

105.257 

104.783 

117.617 

98.498 

1,591,800.00 

1,591,800.00 

1,071,960.00 

1,071,960.00 

452,605.10 

452,605.10 

73,348.10 

73,348.10 

1,176,170.00 

1,176,170.00 

99,000 41,250.00 

58,000 7,411.11 

25,370 10,570.83 

4,130 1,720.83 

76,250 31,770.83 
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I'KNNSYI.VANIA I'OWKK b UUI IT (lOHTANY 

MASTER DECOMMISSIONING TRUST FUND 

FACE VALUE 
OR 

NO. OF SHARES 
NAME OF SECURITY RATE 

TAX COST 

HTD UNIT VALUE 

MARKET 

PRICE VALUE 

INCOME 

EST. ANNUAL ACCRUED 

475,000 
LOT 
2 

1,000,000 
LOT 
2 

1,000,000 
LOT 
1 

1,500,000 
LOT 
2 

16,835,000 

NORTH CAROLINA STATE 
CAP IMPT-SER A DTD 2-1-94 OPT 2004 5M 
REG 
PPSL-ARK-QUAL 94.986 

ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 
6/09/94 475,000 94.986 

NORTHSIDE INPPT SCH DIST TEXAS 7.500 
DTD 4-1-89 OPT 1999 5H REG 
MATURITY DATE 04-01-02 
PPSL-ARK-QUAL 99.766 

ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 
4/10/89 1,000,000 99.766 

SOUTH CAROLINA STATE 6.600 
CAP IMPT SER V DTD 3-1-90 OPT 1999 SM 
REG 
MATURITY DATE 02-01-02 
PPSL-ARK-QUAL 101.056 

ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 
3/07/90 1,000,000 101.056 

SOUTH CAROLINA STATE 4.200 
REF-CAP IMPT DTD 10-15-93 OPT 2003 5M 
REG 
MATURITY DATE 04-01-07 
PPSL-ARK-QUAL 96.046 

ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 
1/10/94 1,500,000 96.046 

SPECIAL REVENUES OUTSIDE PA. 

ALBUQUERQUE NEH MEXICO 7.500 
ARPT REV DTD 4-15-89 OPT 1997 5M REG 
AMBAC INSD REF 
MATURITY DATE 07-01-04 

* TRADED POSITION 

451,185.27 

451,185.27 

997,667.51 

997,667.51 

1,010,561.80 

1,010,561.80 

1,440,703.48 

1,440,703.48 
16,829,355.16* 

107.228 

106.800 

92.908 

103.413 

467,865.50 

467,865.50 

1,072,260.00 

1,072,280.00 

1,068,000.00 

1,068,000.00 

1,393,620.00 

1,393,620.00 
17,705,079.10* 

22,325 9,302.08 

75,000 16,750.0( 

66,000 27,500.00 

63,000 

1,023,450 

15,750.00 

284,679,17 
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I 'KNNSYI.VANIA I'DWKK N I. ICIIT CCMI'ANY 

MASTER DECOMMISSIONING TRUST FUND 

FACE VALUE 
OR 

NO. OF SHARES 
NAHE OF SECURITY RATE 

TAX COST 

NTO UNIT VALUE 

MARKET 

PRICE VALUE 

INCOME 

EST. ANNUAL ACCRUED 

500,000 
LOT 

1 

1,000,000 
LOT 

2 

1,500,000 

19,935,000 

560,000 
LOT 

1 

560,000 

560,000 

60,545,000 

ALBUQUERQUE NEH MEXICO 
ARPT REV DTD 4-15-69 OPT 1997 5M REG 
AMBAC INSD REF 
PP&L-ARK-QUAL 100.000 

ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 
4/16/89 500,000 100.000 

KENTUCKY STATE TPK AUTH 5.500 
ECONOMIC DEV RD REV OTO 4-1-93 SM REG 
AMBAC INSD RE F-REVITALIZATION 
MATURITY DATE 07-01-06 
PPSL-ARK-QUAL 104.292 

ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 
12/27/93 1,000,000 104.292 

TOTAL TAX-EXEMPT OBLIGATIONS 

CORPORATE OBLIGATIONS 

FINANCIAL 

DRESDNER BK A G SUB NTS OTO 09/22/1995 6.625 
REG 
MATURITY DATE 04-15-05 
PPSL-NISA-QUAL 98.547 

ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 
12/20/96 560,000 98.547 

TOTAL CORPORATE OBLIGATIONS 

TOTAL FIXED INTEREST OBLIGATIONS 

* TRADED POSITION 

500,000.00 

500,000.00 

1,042,924.33 

1,042.924.33 
1,542,924.33« 

19,987,979.80« 

551,663.20 

551,663.20 
551,863.20* 

551,863.20* 

78,520,865.01* 

104.591 

97.679 

517,065.00 

517,065.00 

1,045,910.00 

1,045,910.00 
1,562.975.00* 

20,974,495.10* 

548,122.40 

548,122.40 
548,122.40* 

548,122.40* 

82,185,658.05* 

37,500 

55,000 

92,500 

1,218,550 

37,100 

37,100 

37,100 

5,398,512 

18,750.00 

27,500.00 

46,250.00 

346,979.17 

10,923.89 

10,923.89 

10,923.89' 

1,S10,942.3Z 
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PKNNSYI.VANIA I'OWKR Is MCIIT COMPANY 

MASTER DECOMMISSIONING TRUST FUND 

FACE VALUE 
OR 

NO. OF SNARES 
NAME OF SECURITY RATE 

TAX COfT 

HTD UNIT VALUE 

HARKET 

PRICE VALUE 

INCOME 

EST. ANNUAL ACCRUED 

comoN STOCKS 

OTHER INDUSTRIES 

NDT STOCK INDEX FUND 3.312 167.116 
>8 PPSL-MCH-QUAL 149.421 32,419,723.62 36,256,910.50 

LOT ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 
52 12/02/96 176 170.857 30,070.93 29,412.48 
51 11/02/96 164 170.656 27,987.60 27,407.08 
49 11/18/96 5 166.424 832.12 835.58 
50 11/18/96 246 166.151 40,873.15 41,110.63 

53 12/16/96 5,863 164.644 966,604.25 983,145.76 
54 12/16/96 191 164.217 31,365.56 31,919.23 
48 11/01/96 6,084 159.155 968,303.12 1,016,736.16 
47 11/01/96 153 158.885 24,309.50 25,568.80 
45 10/16/96 86 158.278 13,611.96 14,372.01 
46 10/16/96 82,066 158.067 12,971,946.41 13,714,574.26 
43 10/01/96 94 154.771 14,548.53 15,708.94 
41 9/16/96 6 154.035 924. i! 1 1,002.69 
42 9/16/96 132 153.234 20,226.92 22,059.36 
31 7/01/96 6,393 151.360 967,645.86 1,068,375.12 
32 7/01/96 46 150.688 6,931.65 7,687.35 
28 6/03/96 116 150.325 17,437.76' 19,385.50 

27 6/03/96 6,454 149.926 967,626.73 1,078,569.22 
37 8/16/96 5 149.690 748.45 835.58 
30 6/17/96 18 149.657 2,693.83 3,008.09 
29 6/17/96 102 149.637 15,263.01 17*045.87 

26 5/16/96 6,309 149.584 943,730.63 1*054,337.35 

25 5/16/96 137 149.411 20,469.32 22,894.94 

38 8/16/96 147 148.996 21,902.49 24,566.11 

13 2/16/96 24 146.509 3,564.22 4,010.79 

24 5/01/96 45 146.925 6,611.63 7,520.23 

21 4/01/96 12,084 146.806 1,774,005.21 2,019,434.54 
40 9/D3/96 107 146.757 15,703.01 17,661.45 
39 9/03/96 6,617 146.267 967,853.42 1,105,809.20 
14 2/16/96 102 146.134 14,905.66 17,045.67 
19 3/18/96 14 145.219 2,033.07 2,339.62 
35 8/01/96 6,656 145.017 965,235.65 1,112,326.74 

718,770 0.00 

* TRADED POSITION 

STATEMENT OF INVESTMENTS - ACCRUED 
' EMBER 31,1996 



I'KNNSYI.VANIA I'DWKK & MUHT COMPANY 

MASTER DECOMMISSIONING TRUST FUND 

FACE VALUE 
OR 

NO. OF SHARES 
NAHE OF SECURITY RATE 

TAX COST 

HTD UNIT VALUE 

HARKET 

PRICE VALUE 

INCOME 

EST. ANNUAL ACCRUED 

NDT STOCK INDEX FUND 
LOT ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 
22 4/16/96 1 144.940 144.94 167.11 
20 4/01/96 36 144.919 5,217.11 6,016.19 
11 3/01/96 3,942 144.411 569,270.91 658,772.83 
23 4/16/96 73 144.350 10,537.56 12,199.49 
36 8/01/96 82 144.041 11,811.42 13,703.54 
16 3/18/96 88 143.979 12,670.20 14,706.24 
12 3/01/96 63 143.717 9,054.20 10,528.33 
IS 2/01/96 22,057 142.702 3,147,586.57 3,686,086.37 
6 2/01/96 35 142.673 4,993.58 5,649.07 

3<f 7/16/96 109 141.634 15,438.12 18,215.68 
3 1/02/96 33 138.202 4,560.69 5,514.84 
2 12/16/95 42,465 136.774 5,808,139.63 7.096,597.81 
4 1/16/96 7,294 135.529 988,561.78 1,218,947.00 
5 1/16/96 28 135.043 3,781.23 4,679.25 

6 PP«L-MCM-NQ 137.944 4,662,664.68 5,672,933.22 
LOT ACQ DATE FACE UNIT COST 
46 11/02/96 26 170.656 4,437.06 4,345.02 
45 11/18/96 39 166.151 6,479.89 6,517.53 
47 12/16/96 64 164.644 10,537.26 10,695.44 
48 12/16/96 30 164.217 4,926.53 5,013.49 
44 11/01/96 66 159.155 10,504.27 11,029.68 
43 11/01/96 25 158.885 3,972.13 4,177.90 
41 10/16/96 23 158.279 3,640.42 3,843.67 
42 10/16/96 69 158.067 10,906.64 11,531.03 
39 10/01/96 25 154.770 3,869.27 4,177.90 
37 9/16/96 2 154.045 308.09 334.23 
38 9/16/96 36 153.234 5,516.45 6,016.19 
28 7/01/96 56 151.360 8,476.18 9,358.51 
29 7/01/96 15 150.688 2,260.32 2,506.74 
25 6/03/96 40 150.325 6,013.03 6,684.65 
13 2/16/96 1 150.090 150.09 167.11 
24 6/03/96 67 149.926 10,045.08 11,196.79 
33 8/16/96 3 149.686 449.06 501.34 
27 6/17/96 16 149.658 2,394.53 2,673.86 
26 6/17/96 33 149.637 4,938.03 5,514.84 
23 5/16/96 61 149.585 9,124.69 10,194.10 

22 5/16/96 SI 149.410 7,619.96 8,522.93 

» TRADED POSITION 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

MASTER DECOMMISSIONING TRUST FUND 

FACE VALUE 
OR 

NO. OF SHARES 
NAME OF SECURITY RATE 

TAX COST 

HTO UNIT VALUE 

MARKET 

PRICE VALUE 

INCOME 

EST. ANNUAL ACCRUED 

LOT 
34 
21 
36 
35 
14 
ia 
31 
19 
11 
20 
32 
16 
12 
15 

b 
30 
3 
2 
4 
5 

250,914 
250,914 

2 5 0 , 9 1 4 

8 0 , 7 9 5 , 9 1 4 

1 , 7 8 4 , 4 9 5 
1 , 7 8 4 , 4 9 5 

1 , 7 8 4 , 4 9 5 

NDT STOCK INDEX FUND 
ACQ DATE 

8 / 1 6 / 9 6 
5 / 0 1 / 9 6 
9 / 0 3 / 9 6 
9 / 0 3 / 9 6 
2 / 1 6 / 9 6 
3 / 1 8 / 9 6 
8 / 0 1 / 9 6 
4 / 0 1 / 9 6 
3 / 0 1 / 9 6 
4 / 1 6 / 9 6 
8 / 0 1 / 9 6 
3 / 1 8 / 9 6 
3 / 0 1 / 9 6 
2 / 0 1 / 9 6 
2 / 0 1 / 9 6 
7 / 1 6 / 9 6 
1 / 0 2 / 9 6 

1 2 / 1 6 / 9 5 
1 / 1 6 / 9 6 
1 / 1 6 / 9 6 

FACE 
4 2 
17 
3 1 
71 
4 9 

3 
63 
17 

1 , 6 6 6 
27 
25 
4 1 
30 

1.509 
23 
33 
25 

29,299 
206 
21 

•""TOTAL ALL ACCOUNTS**"***»"****"« 

TOTAL COMMON STOCKS 

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 

TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS AND DEPOSITS 

NDT ENHANCED TEMPORARY INVESTMENT FUND 
PP&L-ARK-QUAL 

UNIT COST 
148.996 
146.925 
146.757 
146.267 
146.134 
145.210 
145.017 
144.919 
144.411 
144.350 
144.041 
143.979 
143.717 
142.702 
142.673 
141.633 
138.202 
136.776 
135.529 
135.044 
147.868 

052 

NET TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 

" TRADED POSITION 

.982 

6 
2 
4 
10 
7 

9 
2 

240 
3 
3 
5 
4 

215 
3 
4 
3 

4,007 
27 
2 

37,102 
37,102 

,257.85 
,497.73 
,549.47 
,385 02 
,160.61 
435.63 
,136.10 
,463.63 
,589.89 
,897.45 
,601.03 
,903.15 
,311.53 
,337.87 
,281.50 
,673.92 
,455.07 
,403.26 
,919.05 
,835.94 
,388.50 

388.50" 

37,102,388.50* 

115,623,253.51* 

1,752,686.37 
1 752,686.37" 

1,752,686.37* 

7,018.88 
2,840.97 
5,180.60 
11,865.26 
6,188.70 
501.34 

10,528.33 
2,840.97 

278,415.91 
4,512.14 
4,177.90 
6,851.77 
5,013.49 

252,178.64 
3,843.67 
5,514.84 
4,177.90 

4,896,343.32 
34,425.97 
3,509.44 

41,931,843.72 
41,931,843.72" 

41 ,931 ,643 .72" 

124,117,501.77" 

. 982 
1 , 7 5 2 , 6 5 9 . 6 9 
1 , 7 5 2 , 6 5 9 . 6 9 " 

1 , 7 5 2 , 6 5 9 . 6 9 " 

8 3 1 , 2 2 6 
6 3 1 , 2 2 6 

8 3 1 , 2 2 6 

6 , 2 2 9 , 7 3 8 

0 . 0 0 
0 . 0 0 

0.00 

1,510,942.32 

9 4 , 3 3 3 
9 4 , 3 3 3 

9 4 , 3 3 3 

0 . 0 0 
0 . 0 0 

0 . 0 0 
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I'KNNSYI.VANIA I'DWKK 6 I.ICIIT COMPANY 

MASTER DECOMMISSIONING Tl<' M vimft 

FACE VALUE 
OR 

NO. OF SHARES 
NAME OF SECURITY RATE 

TAX COST 

HTD UNIT VALUE 

MARKET 

PRICE VALUE 

INCOME 

EST. ANNUAL ACCRUED 

RECEIVABLES 

INCOME 
PP4L-ARK-OUAL 
PPSL-NISA-QUAL 

•Ht»TOTAL ALL ACCOUNTS«»t"t«««*w»»»*»*» 

TOTAL RECEIVABLES 

709,716.09 
801,226.23 

1,510,942.32 
1,510,942.32" 

1,510,942.32" 

709,716.09 
801,226.23 

1,510,942.32 
1,510,942.32" 

1,510,942.32" 

709,716.09 
601,226.23 

1,510,942.32 
1,510,942.32 

1,510,942.32 

INCOME DEPOSITED AT INTEREST 
PPftL-ARK-QUAL 
PPftL-ARK-NQUAL 
PPftL-NISA-QUAL 
PPAL-MCM-QUAL 
PPftL-MCM-NQ 

""TOTAL INCOME CASH"" 

1,079,961.10 
0.00 

629,399.12 
1.423.38 

1.42 
1,710,785.02 

1,079,961.10 
0.00 

629,399.12 
1,423.38 

1.42 
1,710,785.02 

PRINCIPAL DEPOSITED AT INTEREST 
PPftL-ARK-QUAL 
PPftL-ARK-NQUAL 
PPftL-NISA-QUAL 
PP«L-MCM-QUAL 
PPftL-MCM-NQ 

""TOTAL PRINCIPAL CASH DEFICIT"" 

*«» TOTAL ALL CASH «*" 

1,067,431.69-
0.00 

549,956.21-
11,999.62-
5,416.26-

1,634,803.78-

75,981.24 

1,067,431.69-
0.00 

549,956.21-
11,999.62-
5,416.26-

1,634,603.78-

75,981.24 

• TRADED POSITION 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

MASTER DECOMMISSIONING TRUST FUND 

FACE VALUE 
OR 

NO. OF SHARES 
NAHE OF SECURITY RATE 

TAX COST 

HTD UNIT VALUE 

MARKET 

PRICE VALUE 

INCOME 

EST. ANNUAL ACCRUED 

82,680.409 TOTAL FUND 

SETTLED TAX COST 

118,962,863.44* 

117,451,921.12* 

127,457,085.02* 6,324,071 

MARKET PRICES AND INCOME ARE FROM SOURCES NE 
BELIEVE ARE RELIABLE BUT ARE NOT GUARANTEED. 

* TRADED POSITION 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
ESTIMATED COST TO DECOMMISSION SUSQUEHANNA 

Line Total Unit No.1 Unit No. 2 

1 Estimated cost of decommissioning 

Susquehanna in 1993 dollars $723,833,000 $315,472,000 $408,361,000 

2 Assumed annual rate of inflation 4% 4% 

3 Years to retirement 
Unit No. 1 (1993 to 2022) 29 
Unit No. 2 (1993 to 2024) 31 

4 Estimated cost of decommissioning 
Unit No. 1 in 2022 
Unit No. 2 in 2024 

line 1 for Unit No. 1 x 3.118651(a)] $984,000,000 
line 1 for Unit No. 2 x 3.373113(b)] $1,377,000,000 

Total $2,361,000,000 

(a) Future value of $1 compounded @ 4% for 29 years. 
(b) Future value of $1 compounded @ 4% for 31 years. 

l-rin3cc\260-01d.doc 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
PROJECTED VALUE OF DECOMMISSIONING TRUST FUND 

YEAR 2022 FOR UNIT NO. 1 AND YEAR 2024 FOR UNIT NO. 2 

Line Total Unit No. 1 Unit No. 2 

1 Annual decommissioning expense in rates'8' $ 11,685,471 $ 4,852,455 $ 6,833,016 

2 Less Tax Deductible Contributions 11.616.921 4.850.608 6.766.313 

3 Annual taxable income from decommissioning 

expense in rates 68,550 1,847 66,703 

4 Tax@41.4935% ( b ) 28.443 766 27,677 

5 After-tax contributions 40,107 1,081 39,026 

6 Tax deductible contributions 11.616.921 4.850.608 6.766.313 

7 Annual amount contributed to trust fund ^ 
(line 5 + line 6) 11.657.028 4 851.689 6 805 339 

8 Projected value of annual contributions to 
trust in 2022 for Unit No. 1 [line 7 x 74.076201 
and in 2024 for Unit No. 2 [ ine 7 x 87.679309(d)] 956,000,000 359,000,000 597,000,000 

9 Projected value of 12/31/96 trust balance for 
Unit No. 1 in 2022 and Unit No. 2 in 2024 

<<« 
(a) 

(0 

Unit No. 1 
Unit No. 2 

$71,061,341 x6.555715 w] 
$56,395,744 x 7.575948(')] ' 893.000.000 466.000.000 427.000.000 

10 Projected trust fund balance for decommissioning 
(lines 8 + 9) £1 849 000 000 $825 000 000 $1,024.000.000 

^ Represents amounts allowed in PUC and FERC jurisdictional rates. 
;b; Federal @ 35%; State @ 9.99%; effective 41.4935% 

Future value of $1 deposited periodically compounded @ 7.5% for 26 years. 
Future value of $1 deposited periodically compounded @ 7.5% for 28 years. 
Fulure value of $1 compounded @ 7.5% K - 26 yeirs. 
Future value of $1 compounded @ 7.5% fnt 28 ye 



Attachment B 
Page 3 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
COMPARISON OF ESTIMATED COST OF DECOMMISSIONING SUSQUEHANNA 

AND PROJECTED VALUE OF DECOMMISSIONING 
TRUST FUND 

YEAR 2022 FOR UNIT NO. 1 AND YEAR 2024 FOR UNIT NO. 2 

Total Unit No. 1 Unit No. 2 

Estimated Cost of Decommis­
sioning Susquehanna 

(paget) $2,361,000,000 $984,000,000 $1,377,000,000 

Projected Value of Trust Fund 
(page 2) 1.849.000.000 . 825.000.000 1.024.000.000 
Decommissioning Cost Estimate 
in Excess of Projected Trust 
Fund Value $ 512 000.000 $159 000 000 $ 353 000 000 

Note: The yearly tax of $766 for Unit No. 1 and $27,677 for Unit No. 2 (Attachment B, 
page 2, line 4) for 26 years and 28 years, respectively, or $794,872 when added 
to the accumulated deferred taxes applicable to decommissioning at December 
31, 1996, of $1,865,495 results in an asset of $2,660,367 which represents tax 
savings which the Company expects to realize when actual expenditures for 
decommissioning are incurred. 

i-finacc\260-01c.cJoc 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
COMPARISON OF ESCALATED COST OF DECOMMISSIONING 

SUSQUEHANNA AND CURRENT VALUE OF DECOMMISSIONING 
TRUST FUND 

AS OF DECEMBER 31. 1996 

Line Total Unit No. 1 Unit No. 2 

1 Estimated cost of decommissioning Susquehanna 

in 1996 dollars (a) $814,214,000 $354,863,000 $459,351,000 

2 Value of decommissioning trust fund at 12/31/96 127.457.085 71.061.341 56.395.744 

3 Decommissioning cost in excess of 
current value of trust fund $686 756 915 $283 801 659 $402 955.256 

(a) Escalated to 1996 dollars assuming an annual rate of inflation of 4%. Future value of $1 compounded @ 4% 
for 3 years -1.124864. 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
DECOMMISSIONING TRUST FUND 

SCHEDULE 1 
Page 1 

0> (2) 0) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) ( ID . (12) (13) (14) (15) 
Begin Amount Amount ' Ending Decom Yre. Est. Decom. Current Current Est. Fut. Est. Fut. Est. Fut. Est Yrly. 

Unit/Date Commercial Yr. Balance Funded Growth Balance Date Remain Expense Shortfall Shortfall Fund Expense Shortfall Shortfall 
Int/Div (Current) (Current) (9^) (10/9) Balance (13-12) (Hxa.f.) 

(000) (000) (OOO) (000) (000) (000) (%> (000) (000) (000) (000) 

Susquehanna Unit No. 1 
R-822169 6/63 , 

1988 12.550 3,643 1.334 17,527 
1969 17,527 3.441 1,677 22.645 2022 33 174,805 152.160 87.0% 565,000 918,500 353,500 3 . 2 U ^ 
1990 22,645 3,567 1.713 27,925 2022 32 174.805 146,880 84.0% 566.000 918.500 352.500 
1991 27,925 3.558 3,386 34.869 2022 31 174.805 139,936 60.1% 576,000 918,500 342.500 3,663 
1992 34.869 3,550 1,877 40.296 2022 30 174,805 134,509 76.9% 565,000 918,500 333,500 3.661 
1993 40.296 3,606 4,058 48.163 2022 29 315,472 267.309 84.7% 482,000 (b) 984,000 502.000 7.414 
1994 48,163 3,739 (1.365) 50.536 2022 26 315,472 264.935 84.0% 463.000 984,000 (0 521,000 8,239 
1995 (C) 50,536 3,966 (c) 8,128 62,630 2022 27 315,472 252,642 80.1% 660,000 (d) 984,000 (0 304.000 4,415 
1996 62,630 4,931 3,500 71,061 2022 26 315,472 244,411 77.5% 825,000 (e) 984,000 159,000 2,146 

Susquehanna Unit No. 2 
R-642651 2/85 

1989 10.897 2,816 t,079 14.792 2022 33 174.605 160,013 91.5% 437.000 918,500 481.500 4,478 
1990 14.792 2.965 1,150 18.907 2022 32 174,805 155,898 69.2% 439.000 918,500 479.500 4,793 
1991 18.907 2.957 2,330 24.194 2022 31 174,605 150,611 86.2% 446,000 918,500 472,500 5,06) 
1992 24,194 2.964 1.331 28,489 2022 30 174,605 146.316 83.7% 460.000 916,500 458.500 5,308 
1993 23.489 3,322 2,886 34,697 2024 (a) 31 408,361 373,664 . 91.5% 435.000 (b) 1,377,000 942,000 12.167 
1994 34.697 3,246 (991) 96.954 2024 30 408,361 371,407 91.0% 421,000 1.377,000 (0 956,000 13,198 
1995 (c) 36.954 3,906 (c) 6,012 46.872 2024 29 408,361 361.489 68.5% 840,000 (d) 1.377,000 (0 537.000 6699^ 
1996 46.872 6,665 2,659 56,396 2024 28 408,361 351.965 66.2% 1,024,000 (e) 1,377,000 353.000 

(a) The projected decommissioning date for Unit 2 was changed to 2024 from 2022. 
(b) The projected annual after-tax return decreased In 1993 from 6.5% to 5.5%. 

(c) Based on amounts allowed in the PUC's Final Order at Docket No. R-00943271, effective September 26,1995. 
(d) The projected annual after tax return Increased to 6.5% in 1995. 
(e) The projected annual after tax rate of return was increased to 7.5% in 1996. 
(0 Estimated future expense originally reported for 1994 and 1995 was in error and is being corrected In this report. 

l-finacc\260-O1f.xls 
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June 6, 1997 

Paul E. Russell, Esquire 
Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
2 North 9th Street 
Allentown, PA 18101 
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RE: Application of Pennsylvania Power &Light Company 
for Approval of its Restructuring Plan Under Section 2806 
of the Public Utility Code. Docket No. R-00973954 

Dear Paul: 

i 
K£3 

CO 

Enclosed please find Enron's third set of interrogatories to Pennsylvania Power & 
Light Company in the above-captioned matter. 

Very truly yours, 

Alan Kohler 
For WOLF, BLOCK, SCHORR and SOLIS-COHEN 

ACK/cIn 
Enclosures 

^ccrJames McNulty, Acting Prothonotary (Cert, of Service only) 
Parties of Record "~ "--

DSH:8926.1 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing 

documents upon the participants, listed below, in accordance with the requirements 01^.54 

(relating to service by a participant): 

James A. Mullins, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
1425 Strawberry Square 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Bernard A. Ryan, Esquire 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Suite 1102, Commerce Building 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Mr. Robert D. Knecht 
Industrial Economics Incorporated 
2067 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge, MA 02140 

D0CUMEN1 
FOLDER 

Charles F. Hoffman, Esquire 
Office of Trial Staff 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
P. 0. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105 

David M. Kieppinger, Esquire 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick 
P. 0. Box 1166 
100 Pine Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 

Elizabeth R. Benson 
Energy Associates 
7303 Timber Lane 
Falls Church, VA 22046-2735 
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Warren W. Mack, Vice President 
Ahlstrom Development Corp. 
4350 LaJolla Village Drive 
Suite 210 
San Diego, CA 92122 

Richard L. Caplan, Esquire 
Caplan & Luber, LLP 
40 Darby Road 
Paoli, PA 19301 

Billie E. Ramsey, Executive Director 
ARIPPA 
1300 Market Street 
Lemoyne, PA 17043 

Craig G. Goodman, Esquire 
Equitable Resources 
3333 K Street, N.W. 
Suite 425 
Washington, DC 20007 

Louis J. Carter, Esquire 
7300 City Line Avenue 
Philadelphia, PA 19151 -2291 

Ginny Kreitler 
RMI, Inc. 
111 Presidential Boulevard 
Suite 127 
Bala Conoid, PA 19004 

Edwin D. Hill, International Vice President 
IBEW 
200 Corporate Center Drive 
Suite 301 
Corapolis, PA 15108 

William Schmitt 
Local 1600 IBEW 
540 Grange Road 
P. 0. Box 470 
Trexlertown, Pennsylvania 18087 

DSH:8776.1 



J. Kennedy and Associates, Inc. 
Suite 475 
35 Glenlake Parkway 
Atlanta, GA 30328 

Todd S. Stewart, Esquire 
Malatesta Hawke & McKeon 
100 North Tenth Street 
P. 0. Box 1778 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Lisa Yoho 
Director of Regulatory Affairs 
The Eastern Group, Inc. 
2900 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 300 
Alexandria, VA 22314 

D. Jane Drennan, Esquire 
Sarah E. Tomalty, Esquire 
Drennan & Associates 
1216 16th Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20036 

David A. McCormick, Esquire 
Department of the Army 
Office of the Judge Advocate General 
901 North Stuart Street 
Arlington, VA 22203-1837 

James Melia, Esquire 
Kirkpatrick & Lockhart 
The Payne Shoemaker Building 
240 North Third Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1507 

Joan 0. Brandeis, Esquire 
Schnader, Harrison, Segal 8c Lewis 
Suite 3600 
1600 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-4252 

DSH:8776.1 



Wayne M. Thomas, Esquire 
Kohn, Nast& Graff, P.C. 
1101 Market Street, 24th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19107 

Mr. Craig R. Kuennen 
Energy Services Manager 
Commission on Economic Opportunity 
211 South Main Street 
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1596 

Alan J. Barak, Esquire 
Mid-Atlantic Energy Project 
3700 Vartan Way 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 

Robert P. Haynes, III, Esquire 
Mette, Evans & Woodside 
3401 North Front Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17110-0950 

Stephen J. Selden, Esquire 
Assistant General Counsel 
Bethlehem Steel Corporation 
Eighth & Eaton Avenues 
Bethlehem, PA 18016 

Mr. Eric J. Epstein 
2308 Brandywine Drive 
Hamsburg, PA 17110 

Norman J. Kennard, Esquire 
Malatesta, Hawke & McKeon 
100 North Tenth Street 
Hamsburg, PA 17101 

Stephen L. Hunton, Esquire 
PECO Gas Supply Company 
2301 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699 

DSH:8776.1 



Noel H. Trask, Esquire 
PECO Energy Company 
2301 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699 

Kenneth Zielonis, Esquire 
Stevens & Lee 
208 North Third Street, Suite 310 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Paul E. Nordstrom, Esquire 
Debbie Swanstrom, Esquire 
Verner, Liipfert, Bemhard, McPherson & Hand 
901 15th Slreet, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20005 

John L. Munsch, Esquire 
Allegheny Power 
800 Cabin Hill Drive 
Greensburg, PA 15601 

Paul E. Russell, Esquire 
Pennsylvania Power & Light Co. 
Two North Ninth St. 
Allentown, PA 18101 

Stephen J. Baron 
J. Kennedy and Assoc., Inc. 
35 Glenlake Parkway, Suite 475 
Atlanta, GA 30328 

Donald A. Kaplan, Esquire 
Lisa M. Helpert, Esquire 
Preston Gates Ellis & Ravelas Meeds LLP 
Suite 500, 1735 New York Ave., N.W. 
Washington, DC 20006 

Fred Zalcman, Esq. 
Pace University School of Law 
78 North Broadway 
White Plains, NY 10603 

DSH:8776.I 
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Andrew Altman, Deputy Director 
Clean Air Council 
135 S. 19th St., Suite 300 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Bruce Biewald 
Snyapse Energy Economics, Inc. 
101 Chilton St. 
Cambridge, MA 02138 

Jerry Mendle 
MSB Energy Associates 
7507 Hubbard Ave., Suite 200 
Middleton, Wl 53562 

Cheryl W. Davis, Dir. 
Office of Special Assistants 
Penna. Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Johnnie Simms, Esquire 
Office of Trial Staff 
Penna. Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Harry Geller, Esquire 
Penna. Utility Law Project 
312(A) North Front Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Lawrence Goldasky 
GPU Energy 
100 APC Building 
800 North Third Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17102 

Richard LaCaptra/Henry Yoshimura 
LaCapra Associates 
The Province Building 
333 Washington Street 
Boston, MA 02108 

DSH: 8776.1 



Neil Talbot 
81 Grand Street, No. 5 
New York, NY 10013 

Alan Kohler 
Dated: June 6, 1997 

DSH:8776.1 
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WILLIAM T. HANGLEY 
MARK A. ARONCHICK 
DANIEL SEGAL 
DAVID 8. PUDLIN 
ALAN KLEIN 
MYRON A. BLOOM 
JOSEPH A. DWORETZKY 
RICHARD J. GOLDSTEIN 
DAVID B. GIFFORD 
BRUCE S. HAINES 
JOHN S. SUMMERS 
REGINA A. VOGEL 
PAUL MCDONALD 
DAVID M. SCOLNIC 
SARA M. STAMAN 
CURTIS L. GOLKOW 
JOHN P. LAVELLE. JR. 
DAVID J. WOLFSOHN 
JOHN H. ESTEY 
LESLIE T. BRADLEY 
JOSEPH F.RIGA 
MICHAEL LIEBERMAN 
SUSAN PACKER 
ANDREW K. FLETCHER 
KIMBERLY M. HULT 
LUKE E. OEM BOSKY 
EDMOND J. GHISU 
ALICE E. HARVEY 
KAREN E. LEONARD 

HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL & PUDLIN 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW • A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 

ONE LOGAN SQUARE 
TWELFTH FLOOR 

PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-6933 

FACSIMILE: 215-568-0300 

20 BRACE ROAD 
SUITE 201 

CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08034 

FACSIMILE: 609-616-2170 

June 9, 1997 

Office of the Prothonotary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Room B-20, North Office Building 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Re: Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Restructuring Plan Filing 
Docket No. R-00973954 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

>3J o -

>rn 

o 

M E M 

Direct Dial: 

(215) 496-7014 

' ̂ -t-'mail Address: 
j(&petzky@hangley.com 

o 
UD • 
CO 

o 

czz 

9? 
cn -r i c n 

Kindly accept for filing the original plus three copies of NewiEnerg^ 
Venture's Petition to Intervene. ' r ' 

A copy of this document has been served on all known parties in this 
proceeding. A Certificate of Service to that effect is enclosed. 

Sincerely, 

JAD:kbs 
encl. 
cc: Parties of Record 

>seph A. Dworetz 

DGCUMLN 
FOLDER 



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Restructuring Plan Filing Docket No. R-00973954 

NEW ENERGY VENTURE S/TN 
PETITION TO INTERVENE 

kHz uu 
New Energy Ventures, Inc. ("NEV"), by its counsel, Hangley Aronchick 

Segal & Pudlin, hereby petitions to intervene in the above-captioned proceeding in 

which Pennsylvania Power SL Light Company ("PP&L") seeks to obtain approval of its 

Restructuring Plan (the "Plan"), and, in support of its petition, NEV states as follows: 

Identification of Intervenor 
CD 

1. The name and address of the entity seeking intervention i s 0 

New Energy Ventures, Inc. 
Attn: David M. Boonin 
200 S. Broad Street 
Suite 800 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 . 
(215) 545-5058 
(215) 545-5811 (fax) 

CD 
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CO 
CO 
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2. The names and the addresses of counsel for NEV are 

Joseph A. Dworetzky 
John P. Lavelle, Jr. 
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL & PUDLIN 
One Logan Square 
12th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
(215) 496-7014 
(215) 568-0300 (fax) 

3. NEV is a California corporation headquartered at 1000 Wilshire 

Boulevard, Suite 500, Los Angeles, CA 90017 and appears in this proceeding through 

its Mid-Atlantic regional offices. 

4. NEV is a national leader in the organization and management of 

energy buyers' groups. 

Background 

5. On December 3, 1996, Governor Ridge signed the Electricity 

Generation Customer Choice and Competition Act, 66 Pa. C.S. §2801 et secj., into law. 

The Customer Choice Act requires the restructuring of Pennsylvania's electric industry 

to implement the transition from monopoly provision of electricity supply to a 

competitive market. 

6. Retail competition, once implemented in Pennsylvania, has the 

potential to provide far-reaching benefits to both residential, commercial and industrial 



customers throughout the Commonwealth through reduced prices and improved 

services. 

7. In accordance with Section 2806(E) of the Customer Choice Act, the 

Commission, by order entered on February 13, 1997 at Docket No. M-00960890F0003 

and by order entered on January 24, 1997 at Docket No. M-00970902, required certain 

electric utilities including PP&L to file Restructuring Plans by April 1, 1997. 

8. On April 1, 1997 PP&L filed its Plan at the above-captioned docket. 

9. PP&L requests the Commission, inter alia, to authorize: (a) the 

recovery of $4,210 billion of Transition and Stranded Costs; (b) the establishment of 

unbundled rates for generation, transmission and distribution services, Competitive 

Transition Charges ("CTCs"), a universal service and energy conservation cost recovery 

mechanism, and certain specific tariff provisions attached as exhibits to the testimony 

presented by PP&L's witnesses; (c) the imposition of procedures which purport to ensure 

direct access; (d) the implementation of the Customer Choice Education Program 

described therein; and (e) the implementation of PP&L's initial plan to meet its universal 

service and energy conservation obligations. 

10. Commission review of the Plan is an important step in the 

development of retail choice for consumers in PP&L's service territory. The 

Commission's decision will have a lasting impact on the extent and pace of the 



development of competition, the types of services offered and the prices charged by 

electric generation suppliers offering service to present customers of PP&L. 

NEV's Interests In This Proceeding 

11. NEV seeks intervention in this proceeding to identify certain 

deficiencies in PP&L's restructuring plan and to oppose Commission approval thereof. 

12. NEV has a unique perspective on this issues in this case. NEV is a 

national leader in the formation of retail energy power purchasers groups. NEV 

negotiates with energy suppliers nationwide to get the lowest electricity prices through 

the collective purchasing strength of its buyers' group members. The members, in turn, 

maximize savings and receive the individual energy supply options which they need. 

NEV also acts as an advocate on its members' behalf in the development of electric 

restructuring policies at regulatory agencies and state legislatures. Membership in NEV 

is completely open and members pay nothing to join NEV. Members only pay NEV 

when they realize energy cost savings; other marketers, brokers and suppliers of 

electricity tack a mark-up on all customer purchases. 

13. NEV intends to buy electric power on behalf of members in PP&L's 

service territory. NEV is keenly interested in the specific terms and procedures for the 

purchase, sale and delivery of electric power in Central and Northeastern Pennsylvania. 

These terms and procedures will directly impact NEV's ability to compete in this 

marketplace. 



€> 14. NEV is particularly capable of providing insight into the issues 

before the Commission. 

15. NEV has experience in retail electric power restructuring in the states 

of California, Massachusetts and New York and has participated -- or is participating --

in proceedings similar to this one in each of those states. NEV is recognized as a 

qualified energy marketer by FERC and in California and Rhode Island. NEV has 

participated extensively in the Pennsylvania proceedings, having filed comments in the 

"Working Group" efforts and rulemakings and commenting on the utility pilot program 

proposals. 

16. NEV has been granted active intervenor status in the restructuring 

proceeding before this Commission relating to PECO Energy Company, Docket No. R-

00973953. 

17. The president of New Energy Ventures Mid-Atlantic is David 

Boonin. Mr. Boonin has extensive energy industry experience. He most recently had 

his own energy and utilities industry consulting practice, and also served as a senior 

advisor to Hagler Bailly Consulting, a national energy consultant. Before that, he was 

executive director of the Philadelphia Gas Commission, the regulatory body that 

oversees the Philadelphia Gas Works, the largest municipal natural gas utility in the U.S. 

Earlier, he was director of utility and regulatory affairs for the City of Philadelphia, and 

a member of the Philadelphia Gas Commission. Boonin's experience also includes 



service as a corporate economist and Supervisor of Energy and Economic Forecasts for 

United Illuminating Co., a New Haven, CT electric utility. Prior to 1983 Boonin also 

served as Chief Economist for the Pennsylvania Public Utilities Commission. 

18. As an entity that will be closely involved in the process of purchasing 

power competitively on behalf of its members, NEV is extremely concerned about 

various portions of PP&L's proposed Plan that will restrict consumer choice, limit 

consumer information and negatively impact the energy savings that would otherwise 

be available to consumers in a competitive marketplace. 

19. While NEV's review of PP&L's plan and related filings is continuing 

and NEV reserves the right to challenge any aspects thereof, at this stage in its review 

(and subject to other intervention petitions), NEV expects to present testimony with 

respect to two general areas: 

(a) NEV expects to set forth appropriate methodology for 

unbundling generating costs based on "prevailing market prices" and full recovery of "all 

reasonable costs". In that regard, NEV expects to explore the appropriate relationship 

among the unbundled generation price, the price cap and the determination of 

Competitive Transition Charges. NEV expects to present Mr. Boonin as an expert 

witness with respect to these matters. 

(b) NEV expects to support the opportunity for alternative energy 

suppliers to provide full billing and metering services to their customers; to advocate for 



the necessity for unbundling metering and billing charges; and to identify the potential 

of billing aggregation for single entity users with multiple sites. NEV expects to present 

Nancy I . Day, Vice President - Customer Service of NEV, as an expert witness with 

respect to these matters. 

20. NEV has an interest which will be direcdy affected and which is not 

adequately represented by existing participants, and as to which NEV may be bound by 

the Commission's action. NEV is in the process of preparing an application for an 

electric supplier license and intends to purchase for its members competitive retail 

electric services in PP&L's service territory. The basis on which such purchases will be 

made will be directly affected by the Commission's decision in this proceeding, and, 

thus, NEV has standing to participate as an active party in this proceeding. NEV has 

a direct and substantial interest in the subject matter of the proceeding. 

21. Participation by NEV is in the public interest. 

WHEREFORE, for all the foregoing reasons, NEV respectfully requests the 

Commission to grant this Petition and approve NEV's intervention as an active party of 

record in this proceeding. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Toseph A. Dworetzky 

Dated: June 9, 1997 

Joseph A Dworetzky 
John P. Lavelle, Jr. ' 
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL & PUDLIN 
One Logan Square 
12th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Attorneys for New Energy Ventures, Inc. 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on June 9, 1997,1 caused a true and correct copy of 
New Energy Venture's Petition to Intervene, to be served in the manner indicated, 
upon the following counsel by regular mail upon the following parties: 

ALJ George Kashi 
PA Public Utility Commission 
Room G-8A, No'rth Office 
Bldg. 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Office of Special Assistants 
Attn: Cheryl Davis, Dir. 
PA Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Office of Trial Staff 
Attn: Johnnie Simms 
PA Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

PA PUC Law Bureau 
Attn: John Povailitis, Esq. 
PA Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Donald H. Muth 
Bureau of Fixed Utility Services 
PA Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Z. Ahmed Kaloko 
Bureau of CEEP, PA PUC 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Paul Russell, Esq. 
Associate General Counsel 
Pennsvlvania Power & Light 
Co. 
Two North Ninth Street 
Allentown, PA 18101-1179 

David M . Kieppinger, Esq. 
James P. Dougherty, Esq. 
Derrick P. Williamson, Esq. 
McNees Wallace & Nurick 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 

James Mullins, Esq. 
Tanya J. McCloskey, Esq. 
Assistant Consumer Advocates 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
1425 Strawberry Square 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Joan O. Brandeis, Esq. 
Schnader Harrison Segal &. 
Lewis 
Suite 3600 
1600 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-4252 

Karen Oill Moury, Esq. 
Ofc of Small Business Advocate 
Suite 1102 - Commerce 
Building 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Glen Barton, Bureau of Audits 
PA PUC 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Dan Clearfield, Esq. (ENRON) 
Alan Kohler, Esq. 
Wolf, Block, Schorr &Solis-
Cohen 
305 N. Front St., Suite 401 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

David A. McCormick, Esq. 
Regulatory Law Office 
Ofc. of Judge Advocate General 
Dept. of the Army 
901 No Stuart Street - Rm 713 
Arlington, VA 22203-1837 

Lisa Helpert, Esq. 
Donald A. Kaplan, Esq. 
Preston Gates Ellis &. Rouvelas 
Suite 500 
1735 New York Ave. NW 
Washington DC 20006-4759 

Kenneth Zielonis 
Stevens &. Lee 
208 N . 3rd St., Suite 310 
P.O. Box 12090 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-2090 

Terry Fitzpatrick, Esq. 
Ryan, Russell, Ogden &. Seltzer 
800 N. Third St., Suite 101 
Harrisburg, PA 17102-2025 

James P. Melia, Esq. 
Kirkpatrick & Lockhart 
240 North Third Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1507 

Robert P. Haynes, I I I , Esq. 
Mette, Evans &. Woodside 
3401 North Front Street 
P.O. Box 5950 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 

Billie Ramsey, Esq. 
ARIPPA 
1300 Market St. 
Lemoyne, PA 17043 
Craig Goodman, Esq. 
Equitable Resources 
3333 K Street N W 
Suite 425 

Washington DC 20007 

Elizabeth R. Benson 
Energy Associates 
7303 Timber Lane 
Falls Church, VA 22046-2735 

D. Jane Drennan, Esq. 
Susan Tomalty, Esq. 
Drennan and Associates 
1216 16th St. 
Washington DC 20036 

Richard L. Caplan, Esq. 
Caplan and Luber LLP 
40 Darby Rd. 
Paoli, PA 19301 



Louis J. Carter, Esq. 
7300 City Line Ave. 
Philadelphia, PA 19151 -2291 

Ginnv Kreitler 
RMI, Inc. 
I 11 Presidential Blvd., Suite 
128 
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 

). Kennedy &. Associates 
35 Glenlake Parkway 
Suite 475 
Atlanta, GA 30328 

Eric Epstein 
2308 Brandywine Dr. 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 

Edwin Hill , Int 'l V.P. 
IBEW 
200 Corporate Center Dr. 
Suite 301 
Coraopolis, PA 15106 

William Schmitt 
IBEW - Local 1600 
540 Grange Rd. 
P.O. Box 470 
Trexlertown, PA 18087 

Scott ] . Rubin, Esq. 
IBEW - Local 1600 
3 Lost Creek Drive 
Selingsgrove, PA I 7870 

Norman Kennard, Esq. 
Todd S. Stewart, Esq. 
Malatesta, Hawke & McKeon 
100 North Tenth St. 
P.O. Box 1776 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Lisa Yoho, Dir. of Regulatory 
Affairs 
The Eastern Group, Inc. 
2900 Eisenhower Ave. 
Suite 300 
Alexandria, VA 22314 

Wayne Thomas, Esq. 
Kohn Nast and Graff PC 
1101 Market St., 24th FI. 
Philadelphia PA 19107 

Stephen Huntoon, Esq. 
PECO Gas Supply Company 
2301 Market St.' 
Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699 

Noel Trask, Esq. 
PECO Energy Co. 
2301 Market St. 
Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699 

John Munsch, Esq. 
Allegheny Power 
800 Cabin Hill Drive 
Greensburg, PA 15601 

Craig A. Doll, Esq. 
Delmarva Power &. Light Co. 
214 State St. 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Paul Nordstrom, Esq. 
Verner and Liipfert, Bernhard 
McPherson and Hand 

910 15th St. NW 
Washington, DC 20005 

Harry S. Geller, Esq. 
PA Utility Law Project 
118 Locust St. 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Michael Stosser, Esq. 
Law Offices {Kraft Foods, Inc.) 
815 Connecticut Ave. NW 
Suite 200 

Washington, DC 20006-4004 

Bruce Biewald 

Synapse Energy Economics Inc 
101 Chilton St 
Cambridge MA 02138 
Fred Zalcman, Esq. 
Pace University School of Law 
78 North Broadway 
White Plains, NY 'l0603 

Jerry Mendl 
MSB Energy Consultants 
7507 Hubbard Ave. 
Middleton. Wl 53562 

Andrew Altman, Deputy Director 
Clean Air Council 
135 So. i9th St. 
Suite 300 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Alan J. Barak, Esquire 
Attorney for Environmentalists 
Widener University Law School 
3700 Vartan Way 
Harrisburg. PA 17110 



to • 
.^Cii Pennsylvania Power & LiqhtCompany ̂  

Paul E. Russell 
Associate General Counsel 
610/774-4254 

FAX: 610/774-6726 

Two North Ninth Street* Allentown, PA 1810r-1179^61o)Q4|51^/^ V ^ / / ^ 

June 10, 1997 ; ^ 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

James J. McNulty, Esquire 
Prothonotary ^Q^ty c 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Wh? Jfof/SQ;* 
P. O. Box 3265 S 0 ^ 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-3265 

Re: Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Restructuring Plan 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Dear Mr. McNulty: 

Attached for filing, pursuant to the Commission's regulations, 52 Pa. 
Code § 5.342(d), is a Certificate of Service identifying answers to interrogatories that 
Pennsylvania Power & Light Company served today on the active participants in this 
proceeding. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please call. 

Very truly yours, 

Paul E. Russell 

Attachment 
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BEFORE THE v v | t 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION ' 
; L 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Restructuring Plan Filing Docket No. R-00973954 

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of PennsylvaRiaDff/^ 

Power & Light Company's answers to the Office of Consumer Advocate's Interroga­

tories, Set IX, Questions 1 and 2, and Set X, Questions 1 through 6, upon the active 

participants listed below, in accordance with the requirements of §1.54 (relating to 

service by a participant): 

Federal Express 

Johnnie Simms, Esquire 
Office Of Trial Staff 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Third Floor, Pitnick Building 
901 North Seventh Street - Rear 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

James A. Mullins, Esquire 
Craig R. Burgraff, Esquire 
Tanya A. McCloskey, Esquire 
Office Of Consumer Advocate 
1425 Strawberry Square 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

L y 

JUN 13 

. 1 

..'OCUMENT 
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Karen Oill Moury, Esquire 
Office Of Small Business Advocate 
Suite 1102, Commerce Building " 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

David M. Kieppinger, Esquire 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick 
P. O. Box 1166 
100 Pine Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 

Robert P. Haynes, III, Esquire 
Mette, Evans & Woodside 
3401 North Front Street 
P. O. Box 5950 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 

Rhonda Hendrickson 
100 North 10th Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 

Harry S. Geller, Esquire 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 

Steve Huntoon, Esquire 
Assistant General Counsel 
PECO Energy Company 
2301 Market Street, S23-1 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Alan Kohler, Esquire 
305 North Front Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Mary Huwaldt, Esquire 
Caplan & Luber, LLP 
40 Darby Road 
Paoli, PA 19301 

- 2 -



Michael J. Vough, Esquire 
Vough & Associates 
126 South Main Street 
Pittston, PA 18640 

Joel E. Newton, Esquire 
901 15th Street, NW 
Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20005 

Alan J. Barak, Esquire 
1417 Blue Mountain Parkway 
Harrisburg, PA 17112 

David A. McCormick, Esquire 
Department Of The Army 
Office Of The Judge Advocate General 
901 North Stuart Street 
Arlington, VA 22203-1837 

Craig A. Doll, Esquire 
214 State Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Scott J. Rubin, Esquire 
3 Lost Creek Drive 
Selinsgrove, PA 17870 

Billie E. Ramsey, Executive Director 
ARIPPA 
1300 Market Street 
Lemoyne, PA 17043 

Eric Epstein 
2308 Brandywine Drive 
Harrisburg PA 17710 

Robert F. Young 
Deputy General Counsel 
212 Locust Street 
P. O. Box 1266 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1266 

- 3 -



Michael A. Stosser, Esquire 
Heller Ehrman White & McAuliffe 
815 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 200 
Washington, DC 20006-4004 

Bruce A. Connell 
General Counsel 
600 N. Dairy Ashford, ML-1034 
Houston, TX 77079 

Joan O. Brandeis 
Schnader, Harrison, Segal & Lewis 
Suite 3600 
1600 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-4252 

Richard LaCapra 
Henry Yoshimura 
LaCapra Associates 
The Province Building 
333 Washington Street 
Boston, MA 02108 

Robert Knecht 
Industrial Economies, Inc. 
2067 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge, MA 02140 

Thomas S. Catlin 
Exeter Associates, Inc. 
Suite 350 
12510 Prosperity Drive 
Silver Spring, MD 20904 

Stephen J. Baron 
J. Kennedy and Associates, Inc. 
35 Glenlake Parkway, Suite 475 
Atlanta, GA 30328 

- 4 -



Bruce Biewald 
Synapse Energy Economics, Inc. 
101 Chilton Street 
Cambridge, MA 02138 

Terrance J. Fitzpatrick, Esquire 
Ryan, Russell, Ogden & Seltzer, LLP 
800 North Third Street 
Suite 101 

Harrisburg, PA 17102-2025 

Dated this 10th day of June, 1997. 

Dorene L. Wehr 

- 5 -



Two North Ninth Street*Allentown, PA 18101 

J£jE) Pennsylvania Power & Ughjf^bfr^rl/^ 

Paul E. Russell 
Associate General Counsel 
610/774-4254 

FAX: 610/774-6726 
June 10, 1997 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

James J. McNulty, Esquire 
Prothonotary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
P. O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-3265 

RECEIVED 

JUN 10 I"7 

P* PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
PROTHONOTARY'S OFFICE 

Re: Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Restructuring Plan 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Dear Mr. McNulty: 

Attached for filing, pursuant to the Commission's regulations, 52 Pa. 
Code § 5.342(d), is a Certificate of Service identifying answers to interrogatories that 
Pennsylvania Power & Light Company served today on the active participants in this 
proceeding. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please call. 

Very truly yours, 

Paul E. Russell 

Attachment 
Hi. 



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSip ml 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Restructuring Plan Filing Docket No. R-00973954 

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of Pennsylvania 

Power & Light Company's answers to the Environmentalists' Interrogatories, Set 1, 

Questions 56-60, and Set 3, Questions 148, 164, 168, 170-172, 175-179, 181, 183-

188 upon the active participants listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 

§1.54 (relating to service by a participant): 

Federal Express 

Johnnie Simms, Esquire 
Office Of Trial Staff 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Third Floor, Pitnick Building 
901 North Seventh Street - Rear 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

James A. Mullins, Esquire 
Craig R. Burgraff, Esquire 
Tanya A. McCloskey, Esquire 
Office Of Consumer Advocate 
1425 Strawberry Square 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

m 13 199? 

OCUM 

s 

c 

-1 -



Karen Oill Moury, Esquire 
Office Of Small Business Advocate 
Suite 1102, Commerce Building 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

David M. Kieppinger, Esquire 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick 
P. O. Box 1166 
100 Pine Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 

Robert P. Haynes, III, Esquire 
Mette, Evans & Woodside 
3401 North Front Street 
P. O. Box 5950 
Harrisburg PA 17110 

Rhonda Hendrickson 
100 North 10th Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 

Harry S. Geller, Esquire 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 

Steve Huntoon, Esquire 
Assistant General Counsel 
PECO Energy Company 
2301 Market Street, S23-1 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Alan Kohler, Esquire 
305 North Front Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Mary Huwaldt, Esquire 
Caplan & Luber, LLP 
40 Darby Road 
Paoli, PA 19301 

- 2 -



Michael J. Vough, Esquire 
Vough & Associates 
126 South Main Street 
Pittston, PA 18640 

Joel E. Newton, Esquire 
901 15th Street, NW 
Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20005 

Alan J. Barak, Esquire 
1417 Blue Mountain Parkway 
Harrisburg, PA 17112 

David A. McCormick, Esquire 
Department Of The Army 
Office Of The Judge Advocate General 
901 North Stuart Street, Suite 526 
Arlington, VA 22203-1837 

Craig A. Doll, Esquire 
214 State Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Scott J. Rubin, Esquire 
3 Lost Creek Drive 
Selinsgrove, PA 17870 

Billie E. Ramsey, Executive Director 
ARIPPA 
1300 Market Street 
Lemoyne, PA 17043 

Eric Epstein 
2308 Brandywine Drive 
Harrisburg PA 17710 

Robert F. Young 
Deputy General Counsel 
212 Locust Street 
P. O. Box 1266 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1266 

- 3 -



Michael A. Stosser, Esquire 
Heller Ehrman White & McAuliffe 
815 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 200 
Washington, DC 20006-4004 

Bruce A. Connell 
General Counsel 
600 N. Dairy Ashford, ML-1034 
Houston, TX 77079 

Joan O. Brandeis 
Schnader, Harrison, Segal & Lewis 
Suite 3600 
1600 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-4252 

Richard LaCapra 
Henry Yoshimura 
LaCapra Associates 
The Province Building 
333 Washington Street 
Boston, MA 02108 

Robert Knecht 
Industrial Economies, Inc. 
2067 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge, MA 02140 

Thomas S. Catlin 
Exeter Associates, Inc. 
Suite 350 
12510 Prosperity Drive 
Silver Spring, MD 20904 

Stephen J. Baron 
J. Kennedy and Associates, Inc. 
35 Glenlake Parkway, Suite 475 
Atlanta, GA 30328 

- 4 -



ft 

Bruce Biewald 
Synapse Energy Economics, Inc. 
101 Chilton Street 
Cambridge, MA 02138 

Terrance J. Fitzpatrick, Esquire 
Ryan, Russell, Ogden & Seltzer, LLP 
800 North Third Street 
Suite 101 
Harrisburg, PA 17102-2025 

John Munsch 
Allegheny Power 
800 Cabin Hill Drive 
Greensburg, PA 15601-1689 

Paul E. Nordstrom 
Verner & Lipfert, Berhard, McPherson & Hand 
901 15th Street, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20005 

Dated this 10th day of June, 1997. 

OAJL-LSL 
Dorene L. Wehr 

- 5 -



JEW J Pennsylvania Power & Light ( S O T ^ ^ ^ f ; 
Two North Ninth Street*Allentown, PA 18101-1179T6 !1O'/.774-5151: 'L""1) ' |, nn 

Paul E. Russell 
Associate General Counsel 
610/774-4254 

FAX: 610/774-6726 
June 10, 1997 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

James J. McNulty, Esquire 
Prothonotary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
P. O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-3265 

RECEIVED 
JUN 10 1997 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSfOW 
PROTHONOTARY'S OFFICE 

Re: Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Restructuring Plan 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Dear Mr. McNulty: 

Attached for filing, pursuant to the Commission's regulations, 52 Pa. 
Code § 5.342(d), is a Certificate of Service identifying answers to interrogatories that 
Pennsylvania Power & Light Company served today on the active participants in this 
proceeding. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please call. 

Very truly yours, 

Paul E. Russell 

Attachment 
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Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Restructuring Plan Filing Docket No. R-00973954 

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of Pennsylvania 

Power & Light Company's answers to the PP&L Industrial Customer Alliance 

Interrogatories, Set V, Question 6 upon the active participants listed below, in 

accordance with the requirements of §1.54 (relating to service by a participant): 

Federal Express 

Johnnie Simms, Esquire 
Office Of Trial Staff 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Third Floor, Pitnick Building 
901 North Seventh Street - Rear 
Hamsburg, PA 17105-3265 

James A. Mullins, Esquire 
Craig R. Burgraff, Esquire 
Tanya A. McCloskey, Esquire 
Office Of Consumer Advocate 
1425 Strawberry Square 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 JUN 13 

-1 -
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Karen Oill Moury, Esquire 
Office Of Small Business Advocate 
Suite 1102, Commerce Building 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

David M. Kieppinger, Esquire 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick 
P. O. Box 1166 
100 Pine Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 

Robert P. Haynes, III, Esquire 
Mette, Evans & Woodside 
3401 North Front Street 
P. O. Box 5950 
Harrisburg PA 17110 

Rhonda Hendrickson 
100 North 10th Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 

Harry S. Geller, Esquire 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 

Steve Huntoon, Esquire 
Assistant General Counsel 
PECO Energy Company 
2301 Market Street, S23-1 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Alan Kohler, Esquire 
305 North Front Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Mary Huwaldt, Esquire 
Caplan & Luber, LLP 
40 Darby Road 
Paoli, PA 19301 

- 2 -



Michael J. Vough, Esquire 
Vough & Associates 
126 South Main Street 
Pittston, PA 18640. 

Joel E. Newton, Esquire 
901 15th Street, NW 
Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20005 

Alan J. Barak, Esquire 
1417 Blue Mountain Parkway 
Harrisburg, PA 17112 

David A. McCormick, Esquire 
Department Of The Army 
Office Of The Judge Advocate General 
901 North Stuart Street, Suite 526 
Arlington, VA 22203-1837 

Craig A. Doll, Esquire 
214 State Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Scott J. Rubin, Esquire 
3 Lost Creek Drive 
Selinsgrove, PA 17870 

Billie E. Ramsey, Executive Director 
ARIPPA 
1300 Market Street 
Lemoyne, PA 17043 

Eric Epstein 
2308 Brandywine Drive 
Harrisburg PA 17710 

Robert F. Young 
Deputy General Counsel 
212 Locust Street 
P. O. Box 1266 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1266 

- 3 -



Michael A. Stosser, Esquire 
Heller Ehrman White & McAuliffe 
815 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 200 
Washington, DC 20006-4004 

Bruce A. Connell 
General Counsel 
600 N. Dairy Ashford, ML-1034 
Houston, TX 77079 

Joan O. Brandeis 
Schnader, Harrison, Segal & Lewis 
Suite 3600 
1600 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-4252 

Richard LaCapra 
Henry Yoshimura 
LaCapra Associates 
The Province Building 
333 Washington Street 
Boston, MA 02108 

Robert Knecht 
Industrial Economies, Inc. 
2067 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge, MA 02140 

Thomas S. Catlin 
Exeter Associates, Inc. 
Suite 350 
12510 Prosperity Drive 
Silver Spring, MD 20904 

Stephen J. Baron 
J. Kennedy and Associates, Inc. 
35 Glenlake Parkway, Suite 475 
Atlanta, GA 30328 

- 4 -



ft 

Bruce Biewald 
Synapse Energy Economics, Inc. 
101 Chilton Street 
Cambridge, MA 02138 

Terrance J. Fitzpatrick, Esquire 
Ryan, Russell, Ogden & Seltzer, LLP 
800 North Third Street 
Suite 101 
Harrisburg, PA 17102-2025 

John Munsch 
Allegheny Power 
800 Cabin Hill Drive 
Greensburg, PA 15601-1689 

Paul E. Nordstrom 
Verner & Lipfert, Berhard, McPherson & Hand 
901 15th Street, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20005 

Dated this 10th day of June, 1997. 

Dorene L. Wehr 

- 5 -



ROLAND, FOGEL, KOBLENZ & CARR, LLP 

ATTORhfEYS AT LAW 

l COLUMBIA PLACE 

ALBANY, NEW YORK 12207 
KEITH J. ROLAND 
USHER FOGEL 
MARK L. KOBLENZ 
MURRAY S. CARR* 
EMILIO A. F. PETROCOONE 

{5 1 8) 4 3 4- 8 1 1 2 
{S\8> 462-4242 

TELECOPIER(5 1 8) 434-3232 
GEORGE A. ROLAND-

COUNSEL 
•ALSO ADMITTEDTO FLORIDA BAR 

June 10, 1997 

B Y UPS OVERNIGHT 

Paul E. Russell, Esq. 
Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Two North Ninth Street 
Allentown, PA 18101 

o 
—i 
zn 

an 
H O 

Dear Mr. Russell: o 

EDMUND A. KOBLENZ 
1908-1972 

A. ABBA KOBLENZ 
1922-1979 

CD 
CD 
CD 
CO 
CO 
cn 

U3 
— J 
f 

ro 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Pennsylvania Power & Ligh^ i?: 
Company - Docket No. R-00973954 

-a 
CO 

Enclosed are two copies of the Pennsylvania Petroleum Association's Interrogatories and 
Document Requests to Pennsylvania Power & Light Company, Set A, numbered 1-21. 
A Certificate of Service is attached. 

Very truly yours. 

Usher Fogel 
UF/mac 
Enclosures 
cc: Active parties (by first class mail) 

James J. McNulty, Deputy Prothonotary - Certificate of Service only 

John P. Zinkand 

n̂OCUMENT 
FOLDER 



ORIGINAL 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
v. 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
(Application for Approval of a Restructuring Plan) 
Docket No. R-00973954 

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document. CD 
CD 
CD 

"Interrogatories and Document Requests of the Pennsylvania Petroleum Associatig©, Set 
CO 

A", by first class mail, postage prepaid, upon the parties of record in this proceecfing. 

Dated at Albany, New York, this 10th day of June, 1997. 

Paul E. Russell, Esq. 
Pennsylvania Power & Light Co. 
Two North Ninth Street 
Allentown, PA 18101 

Lisa M. Helpert 
Donald A. Kaplan 
Preston Gates Ellis & 

Rouvelas Meeds, LLP 
Suite 500 
1735 New York Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D C. 20006 

Scott J. Rubin, Esq. 
Public Utility Consulting 
3 Lost Creek Drive 
Selinsgrove, PA 17870-9357 

Randall V. Griffen, Esq. 
Delmarva Power & Light Company 
800 King Street 
P.O. 231 
Wilmington, DE 19899 

Gene Stilp, Coordinator 
G Stilp & PP&L Ratepayers 

Association 
1550 FCVR 
Harrisburg, PA 17112-9240 

Irwin A. Popowsky, Esq. 
C.R. Burgraff, B. Sheridan, 
J.A. Mullins, T. McCloskey 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
1425 Strawberry Square 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Bernard A. Ryan, Esq. 
Small Business Advocate 
Suite 1102 Commerce Building 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, F&i LZJ01 

o 

> P I 

3< 
oig 
o 

Charles F. fimiman 
Johnnie E. Simms /; i f i , 1 

Scott RDeBroff ^ U i997 
_ —PA PUC Office of Trial Staff 

V p \ I P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

FOLDER 
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-—J 

cr 

TO 

rrr. 

CO 



Page 2 of3 

David M. Kieppinger, Esq. 
Pamela C. Polacek, Esq. 
McNees Wallace and Nurick 
P.O. Box 1166 
100 Pine Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 

Daniel Clearfield, Esq. 
Alan Kohler, Esq. 
Robert Longwell, Esq. 
Wolf, Block, Shorr and Solis-Cohen 
305 North Front Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1236 

Craig A. Doll, Esq. 
214 State Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Gordon E. Goodman, President 
Bruce A. Connell, Esq. 

Legal Department 
600 N. Dairy Ashford, ML-1034 
Houston, TX 77079 

Richard L. Caplan, Esq. 
Stephen M. Hladik 
Caplan and Luber, LLP 
40 Darby Road 
Paoli, PA 19301 

Billie E. Ramsey 
Executive Director 
ARIPPA 
Suite? 
1300 Market Street 
LeMoyne.PA 17043 

W.T. Hawke, J.L. Miller, Esqs. 
T.S. Stewart, Esq. 
Mid-Atlantic Power Supply 

Association 
P.O. Box 1778 
Harrisburg Energy Center 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-1778 

David W. Francis, Esq. 
Powell, Trachtman, Logan, 
Carrie, Bowman & Lombardo 

114 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Michael L. Kessler, Esq. 
American Energy Solutions, Inc. 
111 South Alfred Street 
Alexandria, VA 22314 

Hany S. Geller, Esq. 
PA Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Robert F. Young, Esq. 
Anthony C. Adonizio, Esq. 
Allegheny Electric 

Cooperative, Inc. 
212 Locust Street 
P.O. Box 1266 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1266 

Michael A. Stosser, Esq. 
Adelia S. Borrasca, Esq. 
Heller, Ehrman, White & 

McAuliffe 
Suite 200 
815 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20006-4004 

Terrance J. Fitzpatrick, Esq. 
David M. DeSalle, Esq. 
Ryan, Russell, Ogden & Seltzer, LLP 
Suite 101 
800 North Third Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17102-2025 

Patricia Armstrong, Esq. 
Regina L. Matz, Esq. 
Thomas, Thomas, Armstrong 

& Niesen 
Suite 500 
212 Locust Street 
P.O. Box 9500 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-9500 

Michael T. Vough, Esq. 
Vough & Mecadon 
Greater Pittston Professional 

Center 
126 South Main Street 
Pittston, PA 18640-1793 



Page 3 of3 

JohnH. Koch 
428 Robin Road 
Allentown, PA 18104-6724 

Gary A. Jeffries, Sr. Attorney 
One Park Ridge Center 
P.O. Box 15646 
Pittsburgh, PA 15244-0746 

John Gallagher 
Duquesne Light Co. 
200 N. 3rd Street, Suite 300 
P.O. Box 12105 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-2105 

George F. Denardo 
Lucent Technologies 
555 Union Blvd. 
Allentown, PA 18103 

Susan M. Shan am an, Esq. 
Center for Energy & Econ. 

Development 
212 N. Third Street, Suite 203 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1505 

Stephen J. Baron 
J. Kennedy & Associates, Inc. 
Suite 475 
35 Glenlake Parkway 
Atlanta, GA 30328 

Brian A. Rider, President 
Pennsylvania Retailers' Assoc. 
224 Pine Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1325 

David A. McCormick, Esq. 
Department of the Army 
Office of the Judge Advocate 
General - Room 713 . 
901 North Stuart Street 
Arlington, VA 22203-1837 

Joan O'Brandeis, Esq. 
Schnader, Harrison, Segal 

and Lewis 
Suite 3600 
1600 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-4252 

Alan J. Barak, Esq. 
Mid-Atlantic Energy Project 
3700 Vartan Way 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 

Robert P. Haynes, III, Esq. 
Mette Evans and Woodside 
3401 North Front Street 
P.O. Box 5950 
Harrisburg, PA 17110-0950 

Eric J. Epstein 
2308 Brandywine Drive 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 

Noel H. Trask, Esq. 
Stephen L. Hunton, Esq. 
Mary McFall Hopper, Esq. 
PECO Gas Supply Company 
2301 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699 

Joel D. Newton, Esq. 
Paul E. Nordstrom, Esq. 
Verner and Liipfert 
Bernard McPherson and Hand 
901 15th Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 

John L. Munsch, Esq. 
Allegheny Power 
800 Cabin Hill Drive 
Greensburg, PA 15601 

Usher Fogel 
Counsel fo r Pennsylvania 
Petroleum Association 

Roland, Fogel, Koblenz & Carr, LLP 
1 Columbia Place 
Albany, New York 12207 
TEL: (518)434-8112 
FAX: (518)434-3232 
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DOUGLAS F. JOHN 
EDWARD W. HENGERER 
KEVIN M. SWEENEY 
KIM M. CLARK 
GORDON J. SMITH 
SHELBY L. PROVENCHER 

Via Overnight 

JOHN & HENGERER 

A LAW PARTNERSHIP 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036-3006 
June 10, 1997 

97 JUH 13 An 9: Uk 

RECEIVED 
PrtOTHOKOTARY'S Or r i m 

TELEPHONE 
202/429-8800 

TELECOPIER 
202/429-8805 

JUN IS 1997 

01 

Pennsylvania Public Utilities Commission 
Office of Prothonotary 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Re: PP&L's Restructuring Plan, Docket No. R-00973954 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Please add my name as an interested party to the service list in Docket No. R-00973954, 
PP&L's Restructuring Plan. Thank you for your cooperation. 

Joelle Ogg 
John & Hengerer 
1200 17,h Street, NW 
Suite 600 
Washington, D.C. 20036 

(202) 429-8812 (phone) 
(202) 429-8805 (fax) 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (202) 429-8812. 

Sincerely, 

v Joelle Ogg 



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

DATE: June 11, 1997 

SUBJECT: R-00973954 

TO: 

PROM: 

VJ 

O f f i c e of Administrative Law Judge 

ohn G. A l f o r d , Secretary 

APPLICATION OF PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
FOR APPROVAL OF ITS RESTRUCTURING PLAN 

Attached i s copy of a P e t i t i o n t o Intervene of the 
American Association of Retired Persons (AARP) f i l e d i n 
connection w i t h the above docketed proceeding. 

This matter i s assigned t o your O f f i c e f o r 
appropriate action. 

Attachment 

cc: OTS 

wjz JUN 12 



TT^R) Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Two North Ninth Street*Allentown, PA 18101-11: 

Paul E. Russell 
Associate General Counsel 
610/774-4254 

FAX: 610/774-6726 

June 11, 1997 

CD 
CD 

CO 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

James J. McNulty, Esquire 
Prothonotary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
North and Commonwealth Streets 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120 

KJfi 

Re: Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Restructuring Plan 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Dear Prothonotary McNulty: 

o 
re 

o n 

-< 

o 
~n 
ID 
f j 

IV) 

r o 
r o 

Enclosed are Pennsylvania Power & Light Company's (PP&L) answers 
to the Office of Small Business Advocate's Interrogatories identified in the attached 
Certificate of Service. As indicated in that Certificate of Service, copies of PP&L's 
answers have been served on all active participants in this proceeding. 

If you have any questions regarding these answers, please call. 

Very truly yours, 

Paul E. Russell 

Enclosures 

cc: Certificate of Service 

OCUMEM 



BEFORE THE ft 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Restructuring Plan Filing Docket No. R-00973954 

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of Pennsylvania 

Power & Light Company's answers to the Office of Consumer Advocate's Interroga­

tories, Set X, Questions 7 and 8 upon the active participants listed below, in 
o 

accordance with the requirements of §1.54 (relating to service by a participantjo 

Federal Express 

Johnnie Simms, Esquire 
Office Of Trial Staff 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Third Floor, Pitnick Building 
901 North Seventh Street - Rear 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

James A. Mullins, Esquire 
Craig R. Burgraff, Esquire 
Tanya A. McCloskey, Esquire 
Office Of Consumer Advocate 
1425 Strawberry Square 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
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Karen Oill Moury, Esquire 
Office Of Small Business Advocate 
Suite 1102, Commerce Building 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

David M. Kieppinger, Esquire 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick 
P. O. Box 1166 
100 Pine Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 

Robert P. Haynes, Ul, Esquire 
Mette, Evans & Woodside 
3401 North Front Street 
P. O. Box 5950 
Harrisburg PA 17110 

Rhonda Hendrickson 
100 North 10th Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 

Harry S. Geller, Esquire 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 

Steve Huntoon, Esquire 
Assistant General Counsel 
PECO Energy Company 
2301 Market Street, S23-1 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Alan Kohler, Esquire 
305 North Front Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Mary Huwaldt, Esquire 
Caplan & Luber, LLP 
40 Darby Road 
Paoli, PA 19301 
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Michael J. Vough, Esquire 
Vough & Associates 
126 South Main Street 
Pittston, PA 18640 

Joel E. Newton, Esquire 
901 15th Street, NW 
Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20005 

Alan J. Barak, Esquire 
1417 Blue Mountain Parkway 
Harrisburg, PA 17112 

David A. McCormick, Esquire 
Department Of The Army 
Office Of The Judge Advocate General 
901 North Stuart Street 
Arlington, VA 22203-1837 

Craig A. Doll, Esquire 
214 State Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Scott J. Rubin, Esquire 
3 Lost Creek Drive 
Selinsgrove, PA 17870 

Billie E. Ramsey, Executive Director 
ARIPPA 
1300 Market Street 
Lemoyne, PA 17043 

Eric Epstein 
2308 Brandywine Drive 
Harrisburg PA 17710 

Robert F. Young 
Deputy General Counsel 
212 Locust Street 
P. O. Box 1266 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1266 
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Michael A. Stosser, Esquire 
Heller Ehrman White & McAuliffe 
815 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 200 
Washington, DC 20006-4004 

Bruce A. Connell 
General Counsel 
600 N. Dairy Ashford, ML-1034 
Houston, TX 77079 

Joan O. Brandeis 
Schnader, Harrison, Segal & Lewis 
Suite 3600 
1600 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-4252 

Richard LaCapra 
Henry Yoshimura 
LaCapra Associates 
The Province Building 
333 Washington Street 
Boston, MA 02108 

Robert Knecht 
Industrial Economies, Inc. 
2067 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge, MA 02140 

Thomas S. Catlin 
Exeter Associates, Inc. 
Suite 350 
12510 Prosperity Drive 
Silver Spring, MD 20904 

Stephen J. Baron 
J. Kennedy and Associates, Inc. 
35 Glenlake Parkway, Suite 475 
Atlanta, GA 30328 
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Bruce Biewald 
Synapse Energy Economics, Inc. 
101 Chilton Street 
Cambridge, MA 02138 

Terrance J. Fitzpatrick, Esquire 
Ryan, Russell, Ogden & Seltzer, LLP 
800 North Third Street 
Suite 101 
Harrisburg, PA 17102-2025 

John Munsch 
Allegheny Power 
800 Cabin Hill Drive 
Greensburg, PA 15601-1689 

Paul E. Nordstrom 
Verner & Lipfert, Berhard, McPherson & Hand 
901 15th Street, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20005 

Dated this 11th day of June, 1997. 

Dorene L. Wehr 
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

DATE: June 12, 1997 

SUBJECT: R-009 7 3954 

TO: O f f i c e of Administrative Law Judge 

FROM: ohn G. A l f o r d , Secretary 

APPLICATION OF PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
FOR APPROVAL OF ITS RESTRUCTURING PLAN 

Attached i s copy of a P e t i t i o n t o Intervene of New 
Energy Venture's f i l e d i n connection w i t h the above 
docketed proceeding. 

This matter i s assigned t o your O f f i c e f o r 
appropriate action. 

Attachment 

cc: OTS 
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